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AUCTION CATALOGUE

COLLECTIONS  ETC
COLLECTIONS

50.00   1 Andorra (French) - 1955-1991 Mint (most unmounted) collection of 114 different 
commemorative stamps Sg cat £500+.

 

48.00   2 Andorra (French) - 1962-91 Range of 170 different unmounted mint commemorative stamps 
displayed on a page from a stock book between 1962 First Trans-Atlantic Television Satellite 
Link SGF185 and 1991 Europa SGF439 SG cat £840+.

 

18.00   3 Bolivia - 1975-2000 Unmounted mint range of 146 different commemorative stamps 
displayed on a page from a stock book mostly in sets SG cat £290+. 

 

18.00   4 British Commonwealth - 1918-93 75th Anniversary of the Royal Air Force collection of 62 
stamps and 11 miniature sheets unmounted mint plus two limited edition Jersey FDCs 
bearing Jersey 57p Tornado stamp tied by 75th Anniversary of Royal Air Force pictorial 
handstamp one signed by Flight Lieutenant John Peters other signed by Flight Lieutenant 
John Nicol all displayed on Aviation Heritage album pages in special padded binder.

 

40.00   5 British Commonwealth - 1937 Coronation complete mounted mint set of 202 stamps 
mounted on small album pages or on three stockcards in fine condition.

 

15.00   6 British Commonwealth - 1945-46 Victory complete mounted mint set of 164 stamps 
mounted on small album pages in fine condition.

 

60.00   7 British Commonwealth - 1949 75th Anniversary of UPU complete mounted mint set of 310 
stamps displayed on pages from a stockbook in fine condition.

 

15.00   8 British Commonwealth - 1953 Coronation complete mounted mint set of 106 stamps from 
Crown Colonies mounted on small album pages in fine condition.

 

15.00   9 Canada - 1880s-1990s Mostly used accumulation of 1,500+ stamps on 55 album pages from 
seven different collections so much duplication QV to 5c, KEVII to 10c, KGV and KGVI to $1 
and QEII to $5 condition a little mixed vendor states SG cat £400.

 

20.00  10 Germany - 1923 Inflation Period August to November 1923 eight page A4 stockbook 
containing 688 unmounted mint duplicated stamps between SG274/351 comprising couple of  
singles a  few pairs then blocks all marginal unchecked for varieties.

 

400.00  11 Gibraltar - 1937-50 Complete KGVI mint (many unmounted) range of fifteen 
commemoratives and thirty six definitives (some with usual streaky gum for printing) including 
all perf and watermark varieties as listed by SG including 2d grey perf 13½ watermark 
sideways unmounted SG124ab cat £800 displayed on three album pages in clear hingless 
mounts SG cat £2,400+ between SG118/43. 

 

65.00  12 Great Britain - 1953-73 Edelweis blue 24 page stockbook containing 1,650+ mostly mint 
(most unmounted) and used duplicated range of commemoratives in sets and singles with 
some cylinder blocks laid out in chronological order. Includes decimal face value of £34+. 

 

40.00  13 Great Britain - 1974-90 Edelweis blue 32 page stockbook containing 1,200+ used duplicated 
range of commemoratives in sets and singles including some cylinder blocks displayed in 
chronological order. Includes mint decimal face value of £10+. 

 

65.00  14 Guernsey - 1941-2007 Three black padded Lighthouse hingeless albums in matching slip 
cases (cost in excess of £150) containing 980+ mostly unmounted mint, few used and some 
cancelled to order stamps plus 45 unmounted mint miniature sheets face £304.40.

 

25.00  15 Isle of Man - 1973-89 Green padded Lindner hingeless illustrated album in matching 
slipcase (cost in excess of £50) appears complete with no unfilled spaces containing 448 
stamps including all postage dues and 13 miniature sheets all different unmounted mint face 
value £80.37. Lot includes 1958-71 thirteen mint regionals 

 

50.00  16 Isle of Man - 1990-99 Green padded Lindner hingeless illustrated album in matching 
slipcase (cost £50+) missing only one miniature sheet containing 380 stamps including £5 
postage due and 28 miniature sheets all different unmounted mint face value £153.76. 

 

95.00  17 Isle of Man - 2000-08 Green padded Lindner hingeless illustrated album in matching 
slipcase (cost £50+) complete for period containing 506 stamps and 25 miniature sheets all 
different unmounted mint face value £271.05 plus 5 IOM rate 10 UK rate and 5 Europe rate.

 

12.00  18 Italy - 1863-1970s Duplicated range of 440+ mint & used stamps on album pages in packets 
and  on pages from stockbook catalogue value £125+.  

 

18.00  19 Italy - 1980-89 Range of 230+ different stamps all unmounted mint including se-tenant 
blocks of 4  displayed on two stock cards SG cat £350+.

 

30.00  20 Japan - 2014-18 Accumulation of 130 different used stamps (most identified in pencil on 
reverse with SG numbers) with some fancy shaped items SG cat £250. 

 

50.00  21 Jersey - 1941-2000 Blue and red padded Lindner hingeless albums in matching slipcases 
(cost in excess of £100) containing 890 mostly unmounted mint, few used inc cancelled to 
order stamps plus 32 unmounted mint and 4 cancelled to order miniature sheets face £270.
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COLLECTIONS  ETC
COLLECTIONS (contd.)

25.00  22 Jersey - 1971-2018 Collection mounted on plain album pages mostly mint, values to £5 and 
used, values to £3 with mint face value of £275. 1,400+ stamps in total plus 17 miniature 
sheets with some duplication being mint and used of same stamp and some mint blocks.

 

50.00  23 Jersey - 2001-07 Blue padded Lindner hingeless album in matching slipcase (cost in excess 
of £50) containing 2001 45 stamps and 6 miniature sheets all cancelled to order plus 2002-07 
243 stamps and 41 Miniature sheets all unmounted mint total face £225.

 

20.00  24 Libya - 1951-70 Collection of 204 mainly all unmounted mint stamps with a few used plus 5 
different unmounted mint miniature sheets in hingeless mounts on Lighthouse printed album 
pages containing many complete sets and some better values.

 

22.00  25 Moldova - 1994-97 Europa comprising 1994 Inventions & Discoveries set of 3 in sheets of 10 
SG136/38 1995 Peace & Freedom set of 3 in sheetlets of 10 1996 Famous Women 0.10L & 
3L.70 in sheets of 10 and miniature sheet SG220/MS222 plus 1997 Tales & Legends 10b & 
2L.80 in sheets of 10 and miniature sheet unmounted mint SG cat £570 SG136/38, 174/76, 
220/MS222 and 247/MS249.  

 

65.00  26 Netherlands - 1852-1923 Used (mostly cds) collection of 81 different stamps with some 
shades condition a little mixed on double sided stock page inc 1906 Tuberculosis set with 
remainder cancels SG cat £1,130+ between SG2/265.

 

15.00  27 Peru - 1860s-1960s Accumulation of 1,000+ used stamps with much duplication comprising 
three collections on printed album pages plus circulated clubbook, packets and album pages 
with good range of issues mostly fine condition. 

 

18.00  28 Peru - 1920s-60s Accumulation of 4,500+ stamps in packets and bundles with much 
duplication appears to be mainly 1940s/50s issues..

 

20.00  29 United Nations (New York) - 1951-67 Ten page board stockbook containing 880 mint and 
116 used stamps with much duplication. Mint stamps mainly in sets with up to 8 of each 
unmounted mint all in fine condition.

 

15.00  30 World - 1890s-1970s Slightly battered 16 page stock book containing 2,400+ stamps from a 
number of countries with much duplication.

 

50.00  31 World - 1930'-90s Accumulation on theme of Costumes 650+ stamps mix of mint and used 
from many different countries with a little duplication including some blocks showing various 
cultures displayed on Hagner stock pages, includes a few covers and miniature sheets with 
many complete sets including Germany 1935 and Spain 1967-71 all four sets . Most are 
identified by SG numbers with good catalogue value.

 

40.00  32 World - 1940'-90s Accumulation on theme of Explorers 200+ stamps most mint with many 
sets and miniature sheets from many different countries slight duplication including Captain 
Cook and Polar Explorers with some covers with stamps catalogue upto £31 displayed on 
Hagner stock pages. Most are identified by SG numbers, lot includes 2006 book by eminet 
philatelist Barry Floyd on Captain Cook plus GB £16+ mint decimal commemoratives.

 

15.00  33 World - 1949 75th Anniversary of UPU mint and used range of 310 stamps (slight 
duplication) and a miniature sheet on Senator album pages from many different countries.

 

45.00  34 World - 1960'-90s Accumulation on theme of Motor Sports (Cars and Motorbikes) 360+ 
stamps most mint with many sets and 3 miniature sheets from many different countries with 
16 cards or covers displayed on Hagner stock pages includes £36+ mint decimal GB stamps.

 

15.00  35 World - 1974 Centenary of UPU mint and used range of 323 different stamps and a 
miniature sheet on Senator album pages from many different countries with many sets.  

 

3.00  36 1865 2a orange centered high large part Aden 1875 single ring cds SGZ30.  

POSTAGE STAMPS
ADEN - INDIAN STAMPS USED IN

5.00  37 1926-33 2r carmine & orange showing known but unlisted 'Missing Pearl' at top of value 
tablet fine part cds used SGZ129 variety.

 

12.00  38 1937 Dhow ½a yellow-green to 8a pale purple 8 values lightly mounted mint SG1/8.  
ADEN

30.00  39 1937 Dhows ½a yellow-green to 2r yellow ten different values all fine part cds used SG1/10.  
18.00  40 1939-48 Mosque ½a yellowish-green to Capture of Aden 10r sepia & violet set of 13 plus ½a 

bluish green all mounted mint SG16/27 inc 16a.
 

10.00  41 1963 Agriculture 5/- black & bluish-green fine part single ring cds used dated 20 October 
1963 - date of issue SG51. 

 
ADEN - QU'AITI STATE IN HADHRAMAUT

6.00  42 1966 History of Olympic Games 10f on 15c, 50f on 1/-, 65f on 1s 25, 75f on 1s 50 plus 250f 
on 5/- each in right marginal block of 4 having single central strike of bilingual cds dated 29 
September 1966 SG68, 71/73 & 75.

 
ADEN - SOUTH ARABIAN FEDERATION KATHIRI STATE
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POSTAGE STAMPS
ANGUILLA

7.00  43 1967 Independent Anguilla overprint on St Kitts-Nevis ½c New Lighthouse Sombrero very 
fine used with large part cds dated 12 October 1967 SG1.

 

3.00  44 1938-51 St John's Harbour 5/- olive-green mounted mint SG107.  
ANTIGUA

7.00  45 1949 Royal Silver Wedding 2½d ultramarine & 5/- grey-olive lightly mounted mint SG112/13.  
4.00  46 1949 Royal Silver Wedding 2½d ultramarine and 5/- grey-olive mounted mint SG112/13.  
6.00  47 1949 Royal Silver Wedding 2½d ultramarine and 5/- grey-olive fine part cds used SG112/13.  
2.00  48 1980 International Year of the Child set & miniature sheet unmounted mint SG637/MS646.  

40.00  49 1938-53 ½d black & violet to 10/- black & bright violet set of 16 mounted mint SG38b/47b.  
ASCENSION

30.00  50 1956 ½d black & brown to 10/- black & purple mint set of 13 most lightly mounted SG57/69.  
18.00  51 1938-53 Georgetown ½d black & bluish violet perf 13 showing Long centre bar to 'E' couple 

light tone marks on gum just visible on one perf from front lightly mounted mint SG38ba.
 

15.00  52 1938-53 Georgetown ½d black & bluish violet perf 13 having 'Long centre bar to 'E' in 
Georgetown' fine part lightly applied cds used SG38ba.

 

10.00  53 1938-53 Green Mountain 1d black & green lightly mounted mint SG39.  
23.00  54 1938-53 Long Beach 3d black & ultramarine lightly mounted mint SG42.  
12.00  55 1938-53 Long Beach 3d black & ultramarine mounted mint slightly streaky gum SG42.  

3.50  56 1938-53 Long Beach 3d black & grey perf 13½ plus perf 13 both mounted mint SG42a/42b.  
3.50  57 1938-53 Three Sisters 6d black & blue perf 13 lightly mounted mint SG43b.  
7.50  58 1938-53 The Pier 2s 6d black & deep carmine perf 13½ mounted mint off white gum SG45.  
6.00  59 1938-53 The Pier 2s 6d black & deep carmine perf 13 mounted mint off white gum SG45c.  

20.00  60 1938-53 Long Beach 5/- black & yellow-brown lightly mounted mint SG46.  
22.00  61 1938-53 Three Sisters 10/- black & bright purple lightly mounted mint SG47.  

6.00  62 1956 Perfect Crater 5/- black & blue-green mounted mint SG68.  
4.50  63 1971 Decimal Currency Evolution of Space Travel ½p to £1 set very fine used SG135/48.  

18.00  64 1851-52 1d brick-red (strong original colour) one large margin with margins on other three 
sides but into at corners slightly heavy part duplex used SG48.

 
AUSTRALIA - NEW SOUTH WALES

12.00  65 1854-59 6d olive-grey four margins (three large margins just clear top left) fine used having 
part numeral 26 in 'star burst' circular cancel SG95.

 

16.00  66 1854-59 1/- brownish red 3 clear to close margins part smudged duplex cancel SG101.  
10.00  67 1856-60 3d bluish-green 2½ clear margins into at top part smudged cancel SG116.  

2.00  68 1880s-90s ½d to 2d forty used stamps mostly 2d value condition mixed.  
10.00  69 1888-89 Superb Lyrebird 8d lilac-rose very lightly mounted mint SG257.  

30.00  70 1879-81 1/- pale lilac light stain over 'N' of 'One' and 'A' of 'Queensland' few shortish perfs but 
good strong colour mounted mint SG145. 

 
AUSTRALIA - QUEENSLAND

7.00  71 1907-11 4d grey-black Die I mounted mint SG294.  
30.00  72 1871-72 Postal Fiscal 1/- green blue burele band on gum having light tone visible both sides 

at top  mounted mint SGF27.
 

95.00  73 1858-59 1d yellow-green rouletted 8½ centered left large part adjoing stamp at right unused 
(no gum) with light stain top left SG13.

 
AUSTRALIA - SOUTH AUSTRALIA

20.00  74 1891-93 2½d surcharge on 4d pale green centered high mounted mint SG231.  

90.00  75 1853 4d bright red-orange small thin large margin at left clear at top just into at right and base 
fine used with lightly applied 59 in barred oval cancel SG5.

 
AUSTRALIA - TASMANIA

70.00  76 1857-67 1d pale red-brown two margins along frame line on others unused (no gum) SG26.  
30.00  77 1899-1900 2½d indigo to 6d lake five values mounted mint SG232/36.  

40.00  78 1854 1d black 4 large to clear margins small nick and repaired tear top right fine used SG1.  
AUSTRALIA - WESTERN AUSTRALIA

10.00  79 1885-93 2d grey centered left light stain visible from front mounted mint SG96a.  
16.00  80 1905-12 3d brown centered low mounted mint SG141.  
25.00  81 1883 3d dull purple light slightly toned gum mounted mint SGF13.  

10.00  82 1915-27 Kangaroo 5/- grey & yellow Die II heavy part Sydney parcel cancel used SG42.  
AUSTRALIA

7.00  83 1926-30 2d red-brown Die I centered right fine part cds used SG89.  
1.50  84 1929-30 Kangaroo 2/- maroon fine part cds used SG110.  
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POSTAGE STAMPS
AUSTRALIA (contd.)

30.00  85 1929 Air 3d green bottom marginal John Ash imprint mint block of 4 bottom pair lightly 
mounted rest unmounted SG115.

 

12.00  86 1931 Kingsford Smiths Flights 3d blue top left corner marginal plate 1 mint block of 4 
mounted in selvedge only all stamps unmounted SG122.

 

12.00  87 1934 Centenary of Victoria 3d blue bottom gutter marginal John Ash imprint block of 4 
unmounted mint with light gum bends SG148. 

 

7.00  88 1934 Death Centenary of Macarthur 9d bright purple fine part cds used SG152.  
65.00  89 1936 Centenary of South Australia 2d carmine to 1/- green set of 3 each value in bottom 

gutter marginal John Ash imprint block of 4 lightly mounted in top gutter margin on each block 
with stamps and rest unmounted mint SG161/63.

 

6.00  90 1937-49 £1 bluish-slate one slightly short perf at base fine part cds used SG178.  
7.50  91 1940 Imperial Forces 1d green to 6d brown-purple set of 4 mounted mint SG196/99.  

13.00  92 1948-56 Commonwealth Coat of Arms 5/- claret bottom left corner marginal mint imprint 
block of 4 lightly mounted twice in side selvedge stamps and rest unmounted SG224a.

 

50.00  93 1948-56 Commonwealth Coat of Arms 10/- purple bottom left corner marginal mint imprint 
block of 4 lightly mounted twice in side selvedge stamps and rest unmounted SG224b.

 

120.00  94 1948-56 Commonwealth Coat of Arms £1 blue bottom left corner marginal mint imprint block 
of 4 lightly mounted twice in side selvedge stamps and rest unmounted SG224c.

 

13.00  95 1952 Aborigine 2s 6d deep brown corner imprint block of 4 unmounted mint SG253.  
1.00  96 1956 Olympic Games 1/- right marginal block of 4 unmounted mint SG292.  
1.00  97 1981-84 Paintings $2 and $5 overprinted Specimen unmounted mint SG778s/79s  
2.00  98 1981-92 Presentation Packs for 1981 Veteran & Vintage Motor Cars 30c se-tenant strip of 5 

SG905a plus 1992 50th Anniv of Second World War Battles 45c to $1.20 set of 5 SG1338/42 
both in fine condition.

 

5.00  99 1984 Australian Paintings Specimen Issue presentation pack (small light stain on front) 
containing $2 $5 and $10 (SG567/67a & 778) all overprinted Specimen in red. 

 

7.00 100 1902-04 1/- emerald-green fine part cds used SGD19.  
AUSTRALIA - POSTAGE DUE STAMPS

80.00 101 1907 6d dull green fine part indistinct cancel used SGD57.  
5.00 102 1909-10 5/- rosine & yellow-green fine part cds used SGD71.  
5.00 103 1913-23 2d scarlet & pale yellow-green fine part cds used SGD81.  

11.00 104 1913-23 3d scarlet & pale yellow-green very fine cds used SGD82.  
9.00 105 1938 3d carmine & green type B fine part cds used SGD115.  
4.00 106 1938 1/- carmine & green type D fine part cds used SGD118.  
9.00 107 1958-60 5d carmine & deep green Die I fine part cds used SGD136.  

25.00 108 1958-60 5d carmine & deep green Die II fine part cds used SGD136a.  

8.00 109 1913 2d grey fine part cds used SGO3.  
AUSTRALIA - OFFICIAL STAMPS

12.00 110 1913 3d olive centered right couple slightly short perfs fine part squared circle used SGO5.  
7.00 111 1913 4d orange couple perfs with minor damage fine part cds used SGO6.  

12.00 112 1913 5d chestnut couple slightly short perfs fine part cds used SGO7.  
8.00 113 1913 1/- emerald fine part barred duplex used SGO10.  

45.00 114 1913 2/- brown one shortish perf under postmark fine part smudged cds used SGO11.  
6.00 115 1914 3d olive fine part cds used SGO20.  

35.00 116 1914 4d orange fine part cds used SGO21.  
20.00 117 1914 5d chestnut fine part cds used SGO22.  
10.00 118 1914 1/- emerald fine part cds used SGO25.  
35.00 119 1915 1/- blue-green centered high & left fine part cds used SGO35.  
60.00 120 1915 2/- brown fine part cds used SGO36.  
60.00 121 1915 5/- grey & yellow one slightly short perf large part slightly heavy Perth cds used SGO37.  
12.00 122 1915-28 2½d deep blue Die I fine part cds used SGO44.  
12.00 123 1915-28 9d violet fine part cds used SGO47.  
30.00 124 1915-28 5/- grey & yellow very fine part cds used SGO50.  
30.00 125 1915-28 10/- grey & pink centered right very fine part cds used SGO51.  
18.00 126 1931 Kingsford Smith 2d rose-red very fine part cds used SGO123.  
18.00 127 1931 Kingsford Smith 3d blue very fine part cds used SGO124.  
65.00 128 1931 Kingsford Smith 3d blue mounted mint SGO124.  
10.00 129 1932-33 Superb Lyrebird 1/- green fine part cds used SGO136.  

18.00 130 1904-07 4d orange centered right fine part cds used SG64.  
BAHAMAS
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POSTAGE STAMPS
BAHAMAS (contd.)

16.00 131 1906 1d carmine-rose 2½d ultramarine & 6d bistre-brown all mint 2½d mounted mint others 
lightly mounted mint SG72/74.

 

2.50 132 1942 Landing of Columbus 1½d red-brown black dot in 'U' of 'Columbus' plus 2d scarlet 2½d 
ultramarine & 3d ultramarine these three with black dot in 'D' of' Landfall' all mounted mint 
SG163/66 varieties.

 

3.50 133 1961 3/- black on pink complete stitched booklet in fine condition SB2.  
BAHAMAS BOOKLETS

4.00 134 1961 6/- black on green complete stitched booklet in fine condition SB3.  

1.00 135 1957 World Scout Jamboree set in bottom marginal blocks of 4 unmounted mint SG113/15.  
BAHRAIN

2.50 136 1966 Ruler, crest, date palm, horse, dhow mosque 1d fine part cds used SG150.  

8.50 137 1892-1903 ¼d slate-grey & carmine ½d dull green and 1d carmine lightly mounted mint plus 
2d slate-black & orange and 2½d ultramarine these mounted mint SG105/09.

 
BARBADOS

7.50 138 1892-1903 8d orange & ultramarine creasing top left corner fine part cds used SG112.  
16.00 139 1905 ¼d slate-grey & carmine ½d green and 1d carmine lightly mounted mint SG135/37.  
10.00 140 1906 Nelson Centenary ¼d black & grey to 2½d black & blue mounted mint SG145/49.  

3.00 141 1906 Nelson Centenary 6d black & mauve and 1/- black & rose unused (no gum) SG150/51.  
8.50 142 1907 Nelson Centenary ¼d black & grey and 2d black & yellow mounted mint SG158 & 161.  

11.00 143 1907 Nelson Centenary 2½ black & bright blue fine part cds used SG162.  
11.00 144 1912-16 1d red and 1d scarlet lightly mounted mint SG172/72a.  

3.00 145 1917-18 War Tax overprints on 1d bright red and 1d pale red mounted mint SG197/98.  
3.00 146 1921-24 2½d ultramarine and 6d reddish purple fine part cds used SG222/23.  
5.00 147 1925-35 ¼d brown to 1/- black/emerald ten different values lightly mounted mint SG229/37.  

22.00 148 1925-35 ½d green 1d scarlet and 1/- black/emerald all perf 13 x 12 ½d mounted mint 1d and 
1/- lightly mounted mint SG230a/231a & 237a.

 

2.50 149 1932-35 ½d green perf 13 x 12 lightly mounted mint SG230a.  
4.50 150 1932-35 1½d orange perf 14 and perf 13 x 12 mounted mint SG231d/31da.  
4.00 151 1938-47 1d scarlet perf 14 mounted mint SG249a.  
4.00 152 1938-47 1/- olive-green and 1/- deep brown-olive mounted mint SG255/55a.  
6.00 153 1938-47 2s 6d purple (tiny offset on gum) and 5/- indigo unmounted mint SG256/56a.  
3.00 154 1938-47 5/- indigo part indistinct cds used SG256a.  
4.50 155 1948 Royal Silver Wedding 1½d orange & 5/- indigo mounted mint SG265/66.  

17.00 156 1950 1c indigo to $2.40 black set of 12 lightly mounted mint SG271/82.  

6.00 157 1934 3d carmine small part indistinct cds used SGD3.  
BARBADOS - POSTAGE DUES

4.50 158 1950-53 6c carmine fine part slightly heavy cds used SGD6.  

4.50 159 1968-70 Map/ Fish definitives ½c to $5 set of 17 (most marginal) unmounted mint SG12/27.  
BARBUDA

1.00 160 1973 Sea Battles 35c to 95c set of 4 fine part cds used SG223/26.  
2.50 161 1977 Definitives 1c to $10 17 different values all unmounted mint SG306/22.  
1.00 162 1985 Life & Times of Queen Mother 50c $ 2 and $3 all three overprinted Specimen in black 

mounted mint SG778s & 781s/82s.
 

3.00 163 1933 ½d emerald to 1/- red-orange seven different values lightly mounted mint apart from 1/- 
mounted mint SG1/7.

 
BASUTOLAND

20.00 164 1938 ½d green to 10/- olive-green mint set of 11 most (inc 10/-) lightly mounted SG18/28.  
2.50 165 1938 ½d green to 1/- red-orange 8 values mounted mint SG18/25.  
3.00 166 1938 ½d green to 1/- red-orange eight different values mounted mint SG18/25.  
4.00 167 1938 2s 6d sepia mounted mint SG26.  
5.00 168 1938 2s 6d sepia lightly mounted mint SG26.  
8.00 169 1938 5/- violet mounted mint SG27.  
9.00 170 1938 5/- violet mounted mint SG27.  

11.00 171 1938 10/- olive-green couple slightly short perfs at top mounted mint SG28.  
27.00 172 1954-58 ½d grey-black & sepia to 10/- black & maroon set of 11 mounted mint SG43/53.  
17.00 173 1961 ½c on ½d grey-black & sepia to 1r on 10/- black & maroon set of 11 assumed cheapest 

mounted mint SG58/68b.
 

4.00 174 1961 12½c on 1s 3d brown & turquoise-green type I lightly mounted mint SG65.  
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POSTAGE STAMPS
BASUTOLAND (contd.)

27.00 175 1961-63 ½c grey-black & sepia to 1r black & maroon mint set of 11 most including 1r value 
unmounted rest lightly mounted SG69/79.

 

18.00 176 1942 Native Tax Revenue 10/- on South Africa Native Tax 2s 6d brown & green Afrikaans 
having blue biro cross cancel Barefoot 74.

 

15.00 177 1888 3d pale reddish lilac & black small thin from hinge removal mounted mint SG12a.  
BRITISH BECHUANALAND

13.00 178 1893-95 1d carmine-red overprint reading downwards showing damaged "c" and "h" in 
"Bechuanaland" lightly mounted mint SG38 variety.

 

20.00 179 1925-27 6d reddish purple and 6d purple (one lightly toned perf visible from front) both lightly 
mounted mint SG96/97.

 
BECHUANALAND PROTECTORATE

4.00 180 1865-1903 6d dull purple centered right light creasing perf flaws all sides fine used SG6.  
BERMUDA

4.00 181 1865-1903 6d dull mauve centered right mounted mint SG7.  
10.00 182 1883-1904 2d blue centered left mounted mint lightly soiled gum SG25.  

4.50 183 1883-1904 3d grey lightly mounted mint SG28.  
55.00 184 1924-32 12s 6d grey & orange showing gash in fruit and leaf variety unused (no gum) under x 

60 magnification UV maybe cleaned fiscal SG93g.
 

5.00 185 1936-47 ½d bright green to 1s 6d brown set of 9 lightly mounted mint SG98/106.  
2.00 186 1938-53 2/- deep purple & ultramarine/grey-blue fine part indistinct cancel used SG116.  
3.00 187 1938-53 2/- dull purple & blue/pale blue perf 13 top marginal showing central vingnette shifted 

high and left stamp unmounted mint lightly mounted on front of selvedge SG116e.
 

12.00 188 1938-53 2/- dull purple & blue/pale blue and 2/- reddish purple & blue/pale blue both perf 13 
ordinary paper fine Hamilton cds used SG116e/116f.

 

16.00 189 1938-53 2s 6d black & red/grey-blue mounted mint SG117.  
3.00 190 1938-53 2s 6d black & orange-red/pale blue perf 13 ordinary paper unmounted mint SG117c.  

11.00 191 1938-53 5/- pale bluish-green & carmine-red/pale yellow perf 14 ordinary part smudged cds 
used with small additional part red crayon mark top left SG118d

 

7.00 192 1938-53 5/- yellow-green & red/pale yellow ordinary paper lightly mounted mint SG118f.  
50.00 193 1938-53 10/- bluish green & deep red/green lightly mounted mint usual streaky gum SG119a.  
25.00 194 1938-53 12s 6d grey & pale orange ordinary paper mounted mint couple of lightly toned perfs 

just visible from front mounted mint SG120c.
 

12.00 195 1967 Birds 1c to 2r set of 14 fine part cds used SG220/33.  
BOTSWANA

40.00 196 1963-69 ½d deep blue to £1 red & brownish black set of 16 unmounted mint SG1/15a.  
BRITISH ANTARCTIC TERRITORY

3.50 197 1966 Churchill Commemoration ½d to 2/- set of 4 unmounted mint SG16/19.  
12.00 198 1971 Decimal Currency ½p on ½d to 50p on 10/- set of 14 unmounted mint SG24/37.  

3.50 199 1971 Antarctic Treaty 1½p to 10p set of 4 unmounted mint SG38/41.  
3.00 200 1977 Whale Conservation 2p to 25p set of 4 unmounted mint SG79/82.  

5.00 201 1882 1c magenta perforated Specimen trimmed perfs bottom right fine used SG162.  
BRITISH GUIANA

9.00 202 1898 Jubilee 1c blue-black & carmine-red very fine used having almost complete strike of 
TPO Railway EC B Guiana single ring cds dated 8 September 1899 SG216.

 

7.00 203 1898 Queen Victoria Jubilee 2c brown & indigo mounted mint SG217.  
20.00 204 1938-52 Ploughing a Rice Field 1c green to Victoria Regia, Water Lillies $3 red-brown set of 

12 (one short perf on $1 value) plus perfs of 6c and & 24c fine part cds used SG308a/319.
 

4.00 205 1938-52 Sugar Canes in Punts 24c blue-green lightly mounted mint SG312.  
4.00 206 1938-52 Shooting Logs over Falls 60c red-brown lightly mounted mint SG315.  
3.50 207 1938-52 Shooting Logs over Falls 60c red-brown very lightly mounted mint SG315.  
5.50 208 1938-52 Mount Roraima $2 purple fine part indistinct cancel used SG318.  

4.00 209 1940 2c black chalk surface paper fine part cds used SGD2a.  
BRITISH GUIANA - POSTAGE DUES

8.00 210 1865 1d pale blue centered left mounted mint streaky off white disturbed gum SG1.  
BRITISH HONDURAS & BELIZE

20.00 211 1872-79 1d pale blue few toned perfs mostly at top visible both sides mounted mint plus 1d 
deep blue unused (no gum) SG5/6.

 

4.00 212 1872-79 1d deep blue soiling both sides especially on rear part duplex used SG6.  
6.00 213 1872-79 3d chestnut slightly rounded bottom corner perfs part duplex used SG13.  
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BRITISH HONDURAS & BELIZE (contd.)

10.00 214 1888 20c on 6d yellow few short perfs part incomplete duplex used SG29.  
4.00 215 1888-91 1c on 1d dull green 2c on 1d carmine 3c on 3d red-brown and 6c on 3d ultramarine 

four values mounted mint SG36/39.
 

6.50 216 1888-91 10 Cents on 4d mauve centered left mounted mint SG40.  
4.00 217 1888-91 20c on 6d yellow having heavy inverted strike of K65 duplex SG41.  
3.00 218 1891 6c on 10c on 4d mauve red and black surcharges red surcharge misplaced low and left 

both lightly mounted mint SG43/44.
 

8.00 219 1891 5c on 3c on 3d red-brown & 15c on 6c on 3d ultramarine mounted mint SG49/50.  
7.00 220 1891 15c on 6c on 3d ultramarine lightly mounted mint SG50.  
8.50 221 1891-1901 1c dull green 3c brown (light soiling) 6c ultramarine and 24c yellow & blue all four 

values mounted mint SG51, 53, 56 & 60.
 

40.00 222 1938-47 1c bright magenta & green & $5 scarlet & brown set of 12 fine cds used SG150/61.  
5.00 223 1938-47 Court House Belize $1 scarlet & olive one stained perf lightly mounted mint SG159.  

13.00 224 1938-47 Mahogany Felling $2 deep blue & maroon fine part indistinct cancel used SG160.  
13.00 225 1948 Royal Silver Wedding 4c green and $5 brown fine part cds used SG164/65.  

2.00 226 1949 150th Anniv of Battle of St Georges's Cay set lightly soiled unmounted mint SG166/71.  
10.00 227 1953-62 Arms 1c Tapir 2c Mace 3c and Airport all 1961 perf 13½ x 13 printings plus Lobster 

5c perf 14 1957 printing all unmounted mint SG179a/180b 181b 183a and 184a.
 

2.50 228 1960 Post Office Centenary 2c green to 15c blue set of 3 unmounted mint SG191/93.  
5.00 229 1968 Wildlife 10c to $5 seven values unmounted mint SG261/67.  
2.50 230 1986 Football World Cup 25c to $3 and miniature sheet unmounted mint SG936/MS940.  
9.00 231 2012 Diamond Jubilee 25c to $5 set of 6 in complete sheetlets of eight plus two different 

miniature sheets all unmounted mint SG1372/MS1379.
 

4.50 232 1921 British Currency 1/- bistre-brown mounted mint SGL23.  
BRITISH LEVANT

2.50 233 1942 3d violet block of 4 unmounted mint SGM4.  
BRITISH MIDDLE EAST FORCES

9.00 234 1943-47 2s 6d yellow-green top left corner marginal block of 4 unmounted mint SGM19.  
7.50 235 1943-47 5/- red lightly mounted mint SGM20.  

12.00 236 1948 Royal Silver Wedding 2½a on 2½d ultramarine and 15r on £1 blue fine used SG25/26.  
BRITISH POSTAL AGENCIES IN EASTERN ARABIA

7.00 237 1939-51 Bismark Scrub Fowl 2s 6d black & violet mounted mint SG70.  
BRITISH SOLOMON ISLANDS.

6.50 238 1939-51 Bismark Scrub Fowl 2s 6d black & violet lightly mounted mint SG70.  
5.50 239 1939-51 Malaita Canoe 5/- emerald-green & scarlet lightly mounted mint SG71.  
7.00 240 1966-67 1c on ½d to $2 on £1 set of 18 lightly mounted mint top 3 values unmounted mint 

SG135B/52B. 
 

2.50 241 1938-47 1/- olive-brown chalk surface paper mounted mint light toning on rear SG117.  
BRITISH VIRGIN IS.

9.00 242 1938-47 2s 6d sepia chalky (tiny thin) & ordinary paper both mounted mint SG118/18a.  
1.00 243 1966 Churchill Commemoration 1c to 25c set of 4 unmounted mint SG197/200.  
2.50 244 1989 Football World Cup 5c to $1.75 plus miniature sheet unmounted mint SG722/MS726.  

30.00 245 1947-51 1c chocolate to $10 black & purple set of 14 fine part cds used SG79/92.  
BRUNEI

3.00 246 1947-51 View on Brunei River $1 black & scarlet lightly mounted mint SG90.  

8.00 247 1937 2r carmine & orange fine cds used SG14.  
BURMA

30.00 248 1937 Official 5r ultramarine & purple fine part slightly heavy Rangoon cds SGO13.  

16.00 249 1937 3p slate to 1r chocolate & green 11 different values fine part cds used SGO1/O11.  
BURMA - OFFICIAL STAMPS

11.00 250 1915 C.E.F. 1d on 10pf carmine surcharge in black right marginal block of 4 unmounted mint 
two stamp tiny light tone spots and same in selvedge SGB3e. Lot comes complete with BPA 
Certificate dated May 1995 stating item is genuine with no mention of tone spots.

 
CAMEROONS EXPEDITIONARY FORCE

22.00 251 1857-64 1d brown-purple two large even margins along frame line on others fine used SG1.  
CANADA - NEWFOUNDLAND

12.00 252 1887 Common Seal on Ice Floe 5c deep blue lightly mounted mint few gum thins SG53.  
12.00 253 1896-98 Atlantic Cod 2c green mounted mint small gum thins SG64.  

7.00 254 1897 400th Anniv of Discovery 1c to 5c mounted mint couple slightly heavy SG66/70.  
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CANADA - NEWFOUNDLAND (contd.)

9.00 255 1897 400th Anniv of Discovery 1c green to 6c red-brown mounted mint SG66/71.  
10.00 256 1897 400th Anniv of Discovery Mathew (Cabot) 10c sepia Willow Grouse 12c deep blue and 

Group of Grey Seals 15c bright scarlet mounted mint with gum flaws SG73/75.
 

4.00 257 1897 400th Anniv of Discovery 60c black two gum thins heavyish mounted mint SG79.  
15.00 258 1897-1918 Royal Family ½c olive to 5c blue set of 8 most heavy mounted mint SG83/90.  

4.00 259 1911-16 Coronation Queen Mary 1c yellow-green King Gorge V 2c carmine and Princess 
Mary, the Princess Royal 5c ultramarine mounted mint usual off white gum SG117/18 & 121.

 

9.00 260 1937 1c grey to 48c slate-purple set of 11 assumed cheapest lightly mounted mint SG257/67.  

18.00 261 1859 Queen Victoria 12½c deep yellow-green well centered couple shortish perfs at left fine 
used having lightly applied barred cancel much better than usual SG39.

 
CANADA

8.00 262 1868-90 ½c grey-black better than average centering fine unused (no gum) SG54.  
25.00 263 1868-90 6c blackish brown fine part indistinct cancel used SG59.  
15.00 264 1868-90 12½c bright blue very well centered fine used large part barred oval cancel SG60.  

8.00 265 1868-90 15c slatey blue good centering heavyish indistinct cancel SG69.  
80.00 266 1883 'Widows Weeds' 20c vermilion centered left mounted mint nice clean gum SG115.  
15.00 267 1893 20c vermilion good used large part barred oval dumb cancel SG115.  
18.00 268 1893 50c blue fine part cds used SG116.  
24.00 269 1897 Jubilee ½c black centered a little high mounted mint good gum SG121.  

6.00 270 1897 Jubilee 1c orange mounted mint good gum SG122.  
5.00 271 1897 Jubilee 3c carmine mounted mint good gum SG126.  
9.00 272 1897 Jubilee 5c slate-blue centered a little left very fine part cds used SG127.  

17.00 273 1897 Jubilee 5c deep blue centered a little left crease top right corner mounted mint SG128.  
28.00 274 1897 Jubilee 6c brown centered left mounted mint heavy hinge remains SG129.  
20.00 275 1897 Jubilee 8c slate-violet centered a little right lightly mounted mint good gum SG130.  
28.00 276 1897 Jubilee 10c purple centered a little right mounted mint hinge remains good gum SG131.  
40.00 277 1897 Jubilee 15c slate centered a little right mounted mint good gum SG132.  
35.00 278 1897 Jubilee 20c vermilion off center mounted mint hinge remains good gum SG133.  
27.00 279 1897 Jubilee 50c bright ultramarine full Toronto roller cancel SG135.  

100.00 280 1897 Jubilee $2 deep violet full Union Ctn Toronto roller cancel SG137.  
9.00 281 1897-98 ½c grey-black very lightly mounted mint hint of a hinge clean gum SG141.  

24.00 282 1897-98 5c deep blue centered a little left lightly mounted mint clean gum SG146.  
20.00 283 1897-98 6c brown centered a little left lightly mounted mint clean gum SG147.  
12.00 284 1897-98 6c brown fine part cds used SG147.  

8.00 285 1898-1902 1c blue-green mounted mint hinge remains clean gum SG151.  
24.00 286 1898-1902 3c rose-carmine centered right mounted mint hinge remains clean gum SG156.  
15.00 287 1898-1902 10c deep brownish purple mounted mint clean gum with thin SG164.  
20.00 288 1898-1902 20c olive-green centered a little left good used part slightly heavy cds SG165.  
10.00 289 1899 2 cents surcharge on 3c rose-carmine centered a little high unmounted mint having 

clean gum SG172.
 

10.00 290 1903-12 10c brown-lilac fine part cds used SG182.  
4.00 291 1908 Jacques Carter & Samuel Champlain 1c blue-green mounted mint clean gum SG189.  
7.50 292 1908 Quebec Tercentenary ½c sepia 1c blue-green and 2c carmine all three mounted mint 

with heavy (but not large) hinge remains SG188/190.
 

7.50 293 1908 Quebec Tercentenary 7c olive-green mounted mint light stains on gum SG192.  
30.00 294 1908 Quebec Tercentenary, Quebec in 1700 10c violet having almost full strike of Halifax 

single ring cds dated 29 October 1908 SG193.
 

10.00 295 1908 Quebec Tercentenary 10c violet mounted mint light stains on gum SG193.  
12.00 296 1908 Quebec Tercentenary 15c brown-orange mounted mint heavy hinge remains SG194.  
35.00 297 1911-22 5c deep blue centered a little high and left unmounted mint nice clean gum SG205b.  
15.00 298 1911-22 7c pale sage-green fine part cds used SG207.  

6.00 299 1927 60th Anniv of Confederation Historical Issue 20c carmine fine part cds used SG273.  
5.00 300 1928-29 3c lake wavy line used SG277.  
7.00 301 1928-29 Quebec Bridge 12c grey-black fine part cds used SG282.  

65.00 302 1928-29 Bluenose 50c blue lightly mounted mint clean gum SG284.  
12.00 303 1930-31 Mount Edith Cavell $1 olive-green fine part indistinct cancel used SG303.  

7.50 304 1930 Air 5c deep brown mint block of four two unmounted two mounted SG310.  
8.00 305 1932 Ottawa Conference Air  6c on 5c deep brown centered high fine part cds used SG318.  

14.00 306 1932-33 The Old Citadel 13c bright violet well centered mounted mint off white gum SG325.  
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CANADA (contd.)

5.50 307 1932-33 Coil stamps 1c green 2c sepia & 3c scarlet (small thin) mounted mint SG326/28.  
6.00 308 1933 World's Grain Exhibition and Conference 20c red fine part cds used SG330.  

27.00 309 1912-16 25c red on pink complete booklet having purple "Notice Change in Postal Rate For 
New Rates see Postmaster" handstamp applied on cover in fine condition SB3a.

 
CANADA - BOOKLETS

40.00 310 1913-16 25c green on pale green complete booklet in fine condition SB4a.  
3.00 311 1953 25c orange on white complete booklet in fine condition SB49.  
4.00 312 1953 25c orange on white bilingual text complete booklet in light stain on front SB49a.  
7.50 313 1951-52 25c grey on white complete booklet slight rust around staple otherwise fine SB51.  
3.50 314 1970 25c black on cream complete booklet in fine condition SB69.  
1.50 315 1994 Greetings $4.50 complete self adhesive booklet in fine condition SB181.  

20.00 316 1898-1920 10c deep green mounted mint small black mark on gum SGS2.  
CANADA - SPECIAL DELIVERY STAMPS

14.00 317 1930 20c brown-red very lightly mounted mint SGS6.  
14.00 318 1930 20c brown-red right marginal very lightly mounted mint SGS7.  

6.00 319 1930 20c brown-red fine part cds used SGS6.  

14.00 320 1906-28 2c dull violet centered right mounted mint SGD3.  
CANADA - POSTAGE DUES

17.00 321 1906-28 5c red-violet mounted mint SGD7.  
8.00 322 1930-32 5c bright violet unmounted mint SGD12.  

25.00 323 1930-32 10c bright violet lightly mounted mint SGD13.  

7.00 324 1950-52 Oil Wells in Alberta 50c green fine part cds used SGO188.  
CANADA - OFFICIAL STAMPS

7.00 325 1917 War Tax 1½d on 2½d deep blue slightly rounded corner perf showing greatly reduced 
fraction bar with normal for comparison mounted mint SG53/53 variety.

 
CAYMAN ISLANDS

15.00 326 1938-48 ¼d red-orange to 10/- chocolate set assumed cheapest mounted mint SG115/26a.  
55.00 327 1938-48 Beach View ¼d red-orange to 10/ chocolate set of 14 plus change of perfs for ¼d 

½d 2d 6d 1/- and 10/- plus SG listed shades of 6d 2s 6d and 5/- total of 23 mint values many 
including top values lightly mounted or unmounted SG115/126 inc 115a/16a 119a 122a/22b 
123b 124a 125a and 126a.

 

25.00 328 1950 ¼d blue & pale scarlet to 10/- black & scarlet set of 13 fine part cds used SG135/47.  
5.00 329 1950 Boat Building 5/- olive-green & violet lightly mounted mint SG146.  

25.00 330 1857-59 1d blue 4 neat even margins fine part barred oval cancel used SG2a.  
CEYLON AND SRI LANKA

20.00 331 1857-59 2d green 4 neat even margins fine part barred oval cancel used SG3.  
25.00 332 1857-59 6d purple-brown 3 large neat even margins (along frame line on fourth) fine part 

barred oval cancel used SG6.
 

7.50 333 1867-70 2d yellow watermark reversed centered low & right mounted mint SG64dx.  
5.00 334 1908 5c deep purple 5c dull purple & 8c carmine mounted mint SG289/91.  

20.00 335 1935-36 Pictorial definitives 2c to 1r set of 11 mounted mint SG368/78.  

25.00 336 1939-78 Complete sheets or large blocks of unmounted mint (unless noted) stamps from 
various countries comprising British Honduras 1962 Bird SG209 used sheet of 50 British 
Solomon Islands 1939 ½d sheet of 60 SG60 Burma Mily Admin 9p block of 56 1½a block of 
63 2a block of 643s block of 32 SG38, 40/41 & 43 Canada 1973 Royal Visit 8c & 1c sheets of 
25 SG759/60 Cayman Islands 1938 ¼d sheet of 60 SG115 Channel Islands 1948 1d sheet 
of 120 plus 1d & 2d blocks of 30 SGC1/C2 Gibraltar 1966 2/- two ½ sheets of 30 and 1968 
½d sheet of 30 SG195 & 236 Ghana 1957 ½d used sheet of 60 SG170 Grenada 19358 ½d 
sheet of 60 SG153a Isle of Man 1973 Grand Prix 3p & 3½p sheets of 50 Jersey 1976 Arms 
½p sheet of 50 and 1978 Europa 8p & 20p sheets of 20 SG137 & 188/89 Morocco 25c on 
2½d block of 60 SG163 Pitcairn ½d sheet of 60 SG64 St Vincent 1938 2½d block of 42 
SG153 and 1965 1c Fruit sheet of 50 SG225 Swaziland 1947 Royal Visit 1d & 2d sheets of 
60 SG42/43 plus Turks & Caicos 1969 ¼c block of 60 

 
COMMONWEALTH

4.00 337 1947-63 Royal Visits mostly mint range of 57 different stamps relating to Royal Visits to many 
different countries displayed on Hagner stock page.

 

4.00 338 1951 Inauguration of BWI University College mint (many unmounted) set of 28 stamps.  
6.00 339 1953 Coronation 62 different mounted mint stamps inc Hong Kong, Pitcairn & Singapore.  
4.00 340 1958 Caribbean Federation complete mint set of 30 stamps including some unmounted.  
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COMMONWEALTH (contd.)

12.00 341 1963 Freedom From Hunger complete set of 37 values from Crown Colonies plus Ceylon 5c 
& 25c, Ghana set of 3, India 15np, Kenya, Uganda & Tanganyika set of 4, Maldive Islands set 
of 7 all mounted mint and New Hebrides (French) 60c unmounted mint.

 

15.00 342 1963 Red Cross Centenary complete set of 70 values from Crown Colonies mounted mint 
plus Ghana set of 3 & miniature sheet, Maldive Islands set of 5, New Hebrides (French) 15c 
& 45c and Nigeria set of 3 & miniature sheet these unmounted mint.

 

15.00 343 1965 International Telecommunications Union complete set of 64 values from Crown 
Colonies, Ascension, Dominica, Hong Kong, Pitcairn and St Christopher fine used rest 
mounted mint plus Ghana miniature sheet, New Hebrides (French) 15c & 60c and South 
Arabia set of 7 these unmounted mint.

 

12.00 344 1965 International Co-operation Year complete set of 107 stamps and 2 miniature sheets 
(these unmounted mint) mix of mint including unmounted with a few fine used.

 

30.00 345 1965-67 Churchill Commemoration complete set of 182 stamps mix of mint including some 
unmounted with a few fine used.

 

6.00 346 1966 Royal Visit to the Caribbean complete mint set of 34 stamps mainly unmounted.  
12.00 347 1966 WHO New Headquarters complete set of 58 stamps (6 used rest mint- many 

unmounted) and Ghana unmounted mint miniature sheet. 
 

15.00 348 1966-67 UNESCO 20th Anniversary 15 fine used and 85 mint (many unmounted) different 
stamps plus Ghana miniature sheet (light tone spots on gum) unmounted mint.

 

12.00 349 1968 Human Rights Year 85 mint (most unmounted) and 5 used different stamps in sets.  
7.00 350 2004-2006 Nelson Trafalgar Commemoratives comprising 2004 St Vincent & Grenadines set 

of 6 plus miniature sheet SG5394/MS5398 2005 The Gambia  set of 4 plus miniature sheet 
SG4813/MS4817Jamaica and Nauru sets of 3 SG1002/04 and 604/06 plus 2006 Ghana set 
of 4 plus miniature sheet SG3543/MS3547 all unmounted mint. 

 

20.00 351 1892 1d black 1½d mauve (few lightly toned perfs three visible from front) 2½d blue and 10d 
carmine (small light circular stain on gum) set mounted mint usual off white gum SG1/4.

 
COOK ISLANDS

20.00 352 1920 Captain Cook Landing ½d black & green imperf horizontal plate proof pair in issued 
design and colours on ungummed paper SG70 proof.

 

30.00 353 1920 Captain Cook (Dance) 1½d black & dull blue imperf horizontal plate proof pair in issued 
design and colours lightly mounted mint SG72 proof.

 

30.00 354 1920 Captain Cook (Dance) 1½d black & dull blue imperf horizontal plate proof pair in issued 
design and colours on ungummed paper SG72 proof.

 

20.00 355 1920 Captain Cook (Dance) central vignette of head only from 1½d black & dull blue imperf 
horizontal plate proof pair in issued design on ungummed paper SG72 proof.

 

30.00 356 1932 Captain Cook 1d black & lake right marginal imperf horizontal plate proof pair in issued 
design and colours mounted mint slightly disturbed gum SG100 proof.

 

27.00 357 1932 Captain Cook 1d black & lake perf 14 block of 4 unmounted mint SG100c.  
35.00 358 1932 Port of Avarua 4d black & bright blue top right corner marginal horizontal plate proof 

pair plus additional top marginal plate proof pair of vignette only in issued colours and design 
both mounted mint with a little light creasing SG103 proof.

 

20.00 359 1932 Port of Avarua imperf printers plate proof of central vignette only in issued design and 
colour one unmounted mint other on ungummed paper SG103 proofs.

 

8.00 360 1935 Silver Jubilee 2½d dull & deep blue narrow first 'E' in 'George' plus 6d green & orange 
narrow 'N' in 'King' lightly mounted mint SG114a/115a.

 

6.50 361 2012 Diamond Jubilee 80c to $1.50 set of 6 in complete sheetlets of eight plus two different 
miniature sheets all unmounted mint SG1647/MS1654.

 

40.00 362 1920 Captain Cook Landing ½d black & green imperf block of 4 plate proof pair in issued 
design and colours mounted mint slightly off white gum SG24 proof.

 
COOK ISLANDS - AITUTAKI

12.00 363 1917-20 2½d blue vertical mixed perf mint pair top stamp lightly mounted bottom stamp 
unmounted SG24b.

 
COOK ISLANDS - PENRHYN ISLAND

15.00 364 1880 ½d rose (CL) plate 15 centered right & high mounted mint SG1.  
CYPRUS

15.00 365 1880 ½d rose (RC) plate 15 centered low part heavy barred oval cancel SG1.  
5.00 366 1880 1d red (QI) plate 201 centered high mounted mint off white dryish gum SG2.  
4.50 367 1880 1d red (MK) plate 215 centered high and right mounted mint SG2.  
5.50 368 1880 1d red (FI) plate 215 well centered mounted mint SG2.  
4.50 369 1880 1d red (RC) plate 217 centered left mounted mint SG2.  
6.00 370 1880 1d red (GD) plate 218 centered high & right mounted mint SG2.  
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CYPRUS (contd.)

1.50 371 1880 2½d rosy mauve (BI) plate 14 mounted mint SG3.  
1.50 372 1880 2½d rosy mauve (NG) plate 14 mounted mint SG3.  

35.00 373 1880 4d sage-green (MI) plate 16 lightly mounted mint SG4.  
18.00 374 1880 4d sage-green (JA) plate 16 centered left lightly creased mounted mint SG4.  
10.00 375 1881 2pi blue very fine part squared circle cancel used SG13.  
45.00 376 1882-86 ½pi dull green to 12pi orange-brown set 1p rose fine part duplex rest fine squared 

circle used plus 1882 ½ on ½pi emerald green good duplex used SG16a/22 & 25. 
 

6.50 377 1924-28 ½pi brownish-black & black and 1½pi orange & black fine cds used SG104 & 107.  
30.00 378 1934 Pictorial definitives ¼pi to 45pi set of 11 mounted mint SG133/43.  

4.00 379 1934 Bayraktar Mosque Nicosia 6pi black & blue fine part oval registered cancel SG140.  
3.50 380 1938-51 Church of St Barnabas and St Hilarion ¾pi black & violet mounted mint SG153.  

13.00 381 1955-60 £1 brown-lake & slate centered left fine part indistinct cds used SG167.  
1.50 382 1966-69 500m and £1 both fine cds used SG295/96.  
3.50 383 Turkish Posts - 1985 All stamps issued in year between SG166/184 unmounted mint.  

5.00 384 1935 Silver Jubilee 1d to 1/- set of 4 mounted mint SG92/95.  
DOMINICA

12.00 385 1948 Royal Silver Wedding 1d scarlet and 10/- red-brown fine part cds used SG112/113.  
35.00 386 1951 ½c chocolate to $2.40 orange & black set of 15 fine part cds used SG120/34.  

1.00 387 1979 International Year of the Child set & miniature sheet unmounted mint SG691/MS700.  
2.50 388 1986 Football World Cup 45c to $3 set plus miniature sheet unmounted mint SG983/MS987.  

7.00 389 1963 Hermit Crab 1np carmine & pale blue to Dubai View 5r red brown & deep bluish-green 
16 different values all imperf from limited printings 4np & 5np unmounted mint rest unused no 
gum SG1/16 imperfs.

 
DUBAI

4.50 390 1963 Shaikh Rashid bin Said 10r black, turquoise-blue and reddish purple imperf from limited 
printings unused (no gum) SG17 imperf.

 

4.50 391 1963 Shaikh Rashid bin Said 10r black, turquoise-blue and reddish purple perf 12 unused (no 
gum) SG17.

 

4.00 392 1963 Postage Dues Common European Cockle 1np red & greenish grey to Portuguese 
Oyster 3np green & bright-purple plus Portuguese Oyster 10np deep violet & light yellow-olive 
to Portuguese Oyster 35np orange & light blue seven different imperf values from limited 
printings all unmounted mint SDD26/D28 & D31/D34 imperfs.

 

1.50 393 1936 Anglo-Egyptian Treaty 5m brown to 20m blue set of 3 fine part cds used SG245/47.  
EGYPT

9.00 394 1951-74 Eleven different miniature sheets all unmounted mint between MS372/MS1237.  
7.00 395 1953-56 Queen Nefertiti 500m bright violet £E1 red & bluish green mounted mint SG431/32.  
5.50 396 1953-56 Queen Nefertiti £E1 red & bluish green left marginal mounted mint SG432.  

30.00 397 1914-15 Postage Dues 2m green 4m maroon 1p ultramarine light mounted mint SGD84/D86.  

8.00 398 1884 20pa red rounded top left corner with many shortish perfs and light soiling part cds used 
having additional boxed 'T' mark applied SGD58.

 
EGYPT - POSTAGE DUES

64.00 399 1884 2pi red mounted mint having usual off white gum SGD60.  
35.00 400 1886-87 20pa rose-red thin in two perfs, rounded right corner lightly mounted mint SGD63.  
10.00 401 1888 2m green centered right 5m rose-carmine rounded top right corner small light stain at 

base visible from front both very lightly soiled mounted mint SGD66/67.
 

4.00 402 1891-1902 9d pale reddish orange centered right and low lightly mounted mint SG35.  
FALKLAND ISLANDS

5.00 403 1912-20 ½d yellow-green block of 8 (4 x 2) unmounted mint SG60.  
15.00 404 1935 Silver Jubilee 1d blue & scarlet to 1/- slate & purple set of 4 mounted mint SG139/42.  

2.50 405 1938-50 Flock of Sheep 2½d black & bright blue bottom right corner marginal block of 10 (2 x 
5) unmounted mint SG151.

 

5.00 406 1955-57 ½d green to 1/- black set of 6 unmounted mint SG187/92.  
30.00 407 1960-66 Birds ½d to £1 set of 15 unmounted mint SG193/207.  

7.00 408 1968 Flowers ½d to £1 set of 14 unmounted mint SG232/45.  
40.00 409 1968 Flower definitives ½d Dusty Miller to £1 Yellow Orchid set of 14 each value in top right 

corner marginal block of 4 unmounted mint SG232/45.
 

2.50 410 1974 Tourism 2p to 15p bottom marginal set of 4 unmounted mint SG296/99.  
2.00 411 2000 18th Birthday of Prince William set in gutter pairs unmounted mint SG876/79.  
3.50 412 2007 Maritime Heritage (4th series) 25p to £1.05 set of 4 Scouts 10p to £2 set of 4 plus 

Diamond Jubilee £1 all unmounted mint SG1072/75, 1078/81 & 1087.
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POSTAGE STAMPS
FALKLAND ISLANDS DEPENDENCIES

35.00 413 South Georgia - 1963-69 Reindeer ½d brown-red to King Penguins £1 grey-black set of 16 
(including £1 Blue Whale) all unmounted mint SG1/16.

 

9.00 414 South Georgia - 1971-76 Decimal Currency surcharges ½p on Reindeer ½d brown-red to 
50p on Plankton & Krill 10/- magenta set of 14 all unmounted mint SG18/31.

 

7.00 415 South Georgia - 1977-78 Decimal Currency surcharges ½p on Reindeer ½d brown-red to 
50p on Plankton & Krill 10/- magenta set of 12 unmounted mint SG53/66.

 

4.00 416 South Georgia and the South Sandwich Islands - 2000 Shackleton's Trans Antarctic 
Expedition 35p to 65p set of 3 unmounted mint SG312/314.

 

2.00 417 South Georgia and the Sandwich Islands  - 2007 Mapping 50p and 60p both values in 
se-tenant horizontal pairs unmounted mint SG431a/33a.

 

2.00 418 South Georgia and the Sandwich Islands  - 2008 International Polar Year 50p to £1.05 set 
of 4 unmounted mint SG445/48.

 

10.00 419 1944-45 Graham Land, South Georgia, South Orkneys and South Shetlands overprints on 
½d green to 1/- deep sets of 8 all mounted mint SGA1/A8, B1/B8, C1/C8 and D1/D8.

 

2.00 420 1944-45 ½d black & green to 1/- deep blue Graham Land overprint mounted mint SGA1/A8.  
2.00 421 1944-45 ½d black & green to 1/- deep blue South Georgia overprint mounted mint SGB1/B8.  
2.00 422 1944-45 ½d black & green to 1/- blue South Shetland overprint mounted mint SGD1/D8.  

10.00 423 1946-49 Thick Map 6d black & orange showing 'SOUTH POKE' variety with closed diagonal 
small tear at left lightly mounted mint SG6c.

 

4.00 424 1946-49 Thin Map 9d black & brown mounted mint SGG15.  
6.00 425 1946-49 Thick Maps ½d black & green to 1/- black & purple set of 8 plus 6d black & ochre all 

mounted mint SGG1/G8 plus G6e.
 

8.00 426 1946-49 Thin Maps ½d black & green to 1/- black & purple set of 9 mounted mint SGG9/G16.  
6.00 427 1954-62 Ship definitives ½d black & bluish green to 2s 6d black & pale turquoise twelve 

values all  mounted mint SGG26/G37.
 

35.00 428 1954-62 Ships ½d black & bluish-green to £1 black set of 15 unmounted mint SGG26/G40.  
3.00 429 1980 Pictorial definitives fauna and ships 1p to £3 set of 15 unmounted mint SG74A/88A.  

60.00 430 1938-55 Native Sailing Canoe ½d green to £1 Police Bugler ultramarine & carmine mint set 
of 22 plus perfs of ½d (2) 1½d (2) 2d 2½d (2) 6d 8d & 1s 6d and SG listed shades of 1½d & 
6d and Die II of 1½d 2d & 6d, 34 values either unmounted or lightly mounted SG249/66a.    

 
FIJI

7.00 431 1938-55 Map 2d brown & green Die I lightly mounted mint off white gum SG253.  
6.00 432 1938-55 Map 2d brown & green Die I mounted mint SG253.  

12.00 433 1954-59 Native Sailing Canoe ½d myrtle-green to Police Bugler £1 ultramarine & carmine set 
of 15 mounted mint SG280/95. 

 

1.00 434 1954-59 Loading Copra 3d brown & reddish violet unmounted mint SG285.  

22.00 435 1886-93 ½d myrtle-green watermark Crown to right of CA lightly mounted mint SG21w.  
THE GAMBIA

5.50 436 1909 ½d blue-green and 1d red mounted mint SG72/73.  
25.00 437 1938-46 Elephant & Palm 1d to 10/- mint set of 16 mostly lightly mounted SG150/61.  
17.00 438 1938-46 ½d black & emerald-green to 10/- orange & black set of 16 fine cds used SG150/61.  

5.50 439 1938-46 Palm & Tree 1d purple & brown 1½d brown-lake & vermilion 2/- carmine & blue and 
2s 6d sepia & dull green all mounted mint SG151/152b & 157/58.

 

7.50 440 1938-46 Palm & Tree ½d black & emerald-green, 1½d blue & black to 1s 3d chocolate & light 
blue plus 4d vermilion & purple 5/- blue & vermilion and 10/- orange & black twelve values all 
fine part cds used SG150, 152/56a and 159/61.

 

2.50 441 1986 Football World Cup 75b to 10d plus miniature sheet unmounted mint SG645/MS649.  
3.00 442 1986 Football World Cup 1d to 5d plus miniature sheets unmounted mint SG1064/MS1065.  

8.00 443 1886 ½d dull green soiled reverse mounted mint plus 1d rose-red and 2½d blue both part 
duplex used SG1/2 & 4. 

 
GIBRALTAR

20.00 444 1886 2d purple-brown few toned perfs at top visible from front mounted mint SG3.  
13.00 445 1886-87 ½d dull green centered high & left and 2d brown-purple mounted mint SG8 & 10.  

8.00 446 1889 5c on ½d green 10c on 1d rose & 25c on 2d purple lightly mounted mint SG15/17.  
15.00 447 1889 75c on 1/- bistre couple lightly toned perfs mounted mint off white gum SG21.  

9.00 448 1889-96 5c green 10c carmine 20c olive-green & brown 20c olive-green (soiled both sides) 
and 40c orange-brown mounted mint SG22/25 & 27.

 

3.00 449 1898 1d carmine lightly mounted mint SG40.  
7.00 450 1906-11 ½d blue-green 1d carmine 2d greyish slate 2½d ultramarine mounted mint SG66/69.  
5.50 451 1906-11 1/- black/green mounted mint lightly streaky gum SG71.  
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GIBRALTAR (contd.)

14.00 452 1912-24 1/- black/green mounted mint 1/- black/green emerald surface (unused no gum) and 
1/- black/green emerald back mounted mint SG81 81c & 81d. 

 

7.00 453 1912-24 2/- dull purple & blue/blue mounted mint SG82.  
5.00 454 1912-24 4/- black & carmine tone patch at left visible both sides mounted mint SG83.  

15.00 455 1912-24 8/-dull purple & green light tone marks both sides mainly around perfs lightly 
mounted mint SG84.

 

15.00 456 1921-27 ½d green 1d carmine-red 1½d chestnut 1½d pale chestnut 2d grey 2½d bright blue 
3d bright blue 3d ultramarine 6d dull purple & mauve 6d bright purple & magenta and 1/- 
black/emerald eleven values mounted mint couple with off white gum between SG89/98.

 

7.00 457 1921-27 2/- grey-purple & blue/blue and 2/- reddish purple & blue/blue light discolouration on 
part gum lightly mounted mint SG99/99a.

 

9.00 458 1925-32 1/- sage-green & black 1/- olive and black plus 1930 3d ultramarine mounted mint 
SG102/02a & 109. 

 

5.50 459 1925-32 2/- red-brown & black plus 2s 6d green & black mounted mint SG103/04.  
18.00 460 1931-33 The Rock of Gibraltar 1d scarlet to 3d blue perf 14 and perf 13½ x 14 sets of 4 all 

lightly mounted mint couple off white gum SG110/13 and 110a/13a. 
 

3.50 461 1960-62 Rock Lily 10/- fine part cds used SG172.  
1.50 462 1998 Football World Cup 5p to £1.20 plus miniature sheet unmounted mint SG823/MS827.  
2.50 463 2013 60th Anniv of Gibraltar Queen Elizabeth II definitive stamps £5 scarlet & orange-yellow 

top marginal fine part cds used '2013 SG1529' in black ink in selvedge SG1529.
 

10.00 464 1889-94 20/- dull mauve & black/red fine used having large part of slightly heavy Kumas Gold 
Coast cds dated 21 October 1901 SG25.

 
GOLD COAST

4.50 465 1889-94 20/- dull mauve & black/red fine used having large part of Cape Coast Cancelled 
Gol... oval cancel, probably fiscal use SG25.

 

19.00 466 1904-06 3d dull purple & orange mounted mint SG53.  
10.00 467 1921-24 5/- green & red/pale yellow overprinted Specimen in black mounted mint having a 

little disturbed gum SG98s.
 

12.00 468 1938-43 ½d green to 2d slate, 4d magenta to 1/- black & olive-green plus 2/-blue & violet and 
5/- olive-green & carmine ten values all perf 11½x 12 fine part cds used SG120a/123a, 
125a/128a & 130a/131a.

 

17.00 469 1948 ½d green to 10/- black & sage-green set fine part cds or oval cancel used SG135/46.  
2.50 470 1948 Trooping the Colour 2/- sage-green & magenta mounted mint SG144.  
9.00 471 1948 Surfboats 5/- purple & black lightly mounted mint SG145.  

14.00 472 1948 Royal Silver Wedding 1½d scarlet and 10/- grey-olive fine part cds used SG147/148.  

6.00 473 1841 2d pale blue (AL) part 1844 cancel and 2d blue (IA) part Maltese cross cancel both 3 
clear even margins SG13h/14f.

 
GREAT BRITAIN - QUEEN VICTORIA LINE ENGRAVED

30.00 474 1841-51 2d blue (HJ) 2 margins cancelled part Maltese Cross with number 8 in centre SG14f.  
7.50 475 1854-57 2d pale blue (JD) centered left fine used SG20.  
4.00 476 1854-57 1d red-brown (PA) centered right & low fine part barred oval cancel SG21.  
5.00 477 1854-57 1d red-brown (RH) watermark inverted colour faded good used SG29Wi.  
3.00 478 1854-57 1d brick-red (OE) centered right fine number in barred oval used SG30.  

12.00 479 1864-79 1d lake-red (TB) plate 202 centered slightly left & low lightly mounted mint SG44.  

25.00 480 1847-54 10d brown three large margins into at top light soiling both sides having part 
heavyish 228 barred oval cancel, lot includes 1/- green cut to shape SG55 & 57.

 
GREAT BRITAIN - QUEEN VICTORIA EMBOSSED ISSUES

27.00 481 1867-83 5/- pale-rose (CC) plate 1 centered left & low average used pressed crease SG127.  
GREAT BRITAIN - QUEEN VICTORIA SURFACE PRINTED

20.00 482 1873-80 4d sage-green (FL) plate 15 centered right having two slightly trimmed perfs bottom 
left corner very fine used having full upright strike of Kendall code C single ring cds dated 3 
August 1877 SG153.

 

20.00 483 1873-80 4d sage-green (QL) plate 16 centered high & right pulled perf at base very fine used 
full upright strike of Buxton code I single ring cds dated 18 December 1877 SG153.

 

20.00 484 1883-84 5/- rose (DF) fine part registered oval cancel used SG180.  
45.00 485 1883-84 5/- crimson (NB) missing top left corner lightly mounted mint SG181.  

2.50 486 1883-84 3d lilac (DA) centered high light soiling around perfs having full strike of 
Kingswinford code A thimble cds dated 6 June 1984. SG191.

 

4.00 487 1887-1900 Jubilee 4½d green & carmine vertical pair unmounted mint SG206.  
33.00 488 1887-1900 Jubilee 4½d green & carmine lightly mounted mint SG206.  
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GREAT BRITAIN - KING EDWARD VII

13.00 489 1902-10 1d scarlet top right corner marginal block of 4 showing misplaced watermark with 
crown bisected by vertical perfs one stamp missing corner perf unmounted mint with small 
light mark on one stamp SG219. 

 

40.00 490 1902-10 1d scarlet watermark upright (misplaced so perfs cut through watermark) booklet 
pane of 6 right hand vertical pair vertical crease with rust marks on staple holes in selvedge 
otherwise fine unmounted mint slightly short perfs all sides SG219 M5 (1) MB5. 

 

40.00 491 1902-10 1d scarlet watermark inverted booklet pane of 6 top middle stamp with small light 
tone mark otherwise superb unmounted mint good perfs right and base slightly short at top 
SG219Wi M5 (1) MB5a. 

 

7.50 492 1902-10 5/- bright carmine good circular parcel cancel used light staining on reverse SG263.  

6.00 493 1912-24 ½d green bottom marginal control K 18 showing 'coloured mark on right dolphin's 
eye' variety ex plate 43 row 20/2 SG Specialised N14k fine part cds used SG351 variety.

 
GREAT BRITAIN - KING GEORGE V

6.00 494 1912-24 ½d green bottom marginal control J 17 showing 'coloured mark on right dolphin's 
eye' variety ex plate 43 row 20/2 SG Specialised N14k mounted mint SG351 variety.

 

12.00 495 1912-24 ½d green bottom marginal control K 18 horizontal strip of 3 with control stamp 
showing 'coloured mark on right dolphin's eye' variety ex plate 43 row 20/2 SG Specialised 
N14k mounted mint SG351/351 variety.

 

1.50 496 1912-35 KGV ½d green x 23 1½d chestnut x 22 and 6d plus 1936 KEVIII ½d, 1d & 1½d x35 
all used displayed on part album pages some watermark varieties noted (but not checked).

 

24.00 497 1924-26 ½d green to 1/- bistre-brown set light offset on 1½d & 5d mounted mint SG418/29.  
1.50 498 1924 Wembley 1d scarlet centered low and 1½d brown lightly mounted mint SG430/31.  

13.00 499 1924 British Empire Exhibition 1d scarlet 22 unmounted mint examples in block of six and 
twelve plus two vertical pairs odd light crease and light tone marks on some SG430.

 

8.00 500 1925 British Empire Exhibition 1d scarlet & 1½d brown lightly mounted mint SG432/33.  
13.00 501 1925 British Empire Exhibition 1d scarlet and 1½d brown unmounted mint SG432/33.  

7.00 502 1934-36 Photogravure ½d green and 1½d red-brown Intermediate Format SG Specialised 
N46 (1) & N52 blocks of 4 unmounted mint SG439 & 441 varieties.

 

6.00 503 1934-36 Photogravure 2½d bright blue control Y36 cylinder 8 no dot 'Retouched Panel' ex 
row 18/1 SG Specialised N56 (1)b stamp unmounted mounted in selvedge SG443 variety.

 

4.00 504 1934-36 Photogravure 4d deep grey-green control X35 cylinder 11 (no dot) left marginal 
single mounted mint SG445. 

 

50.00 505 1934 Re-engraved Seahorse 5/- bright rose-red lightly mounted mint SG451.  
12.00 506 1934 Re-engraved seahorse 10/- indigo fine part two London FS cds cancels SG452.  
10.00 507 1935 Silver Jubilee ½d green to 2½d blue left marginal control W35 singles set of 4 plus ½d 

green block of 6 (2 x 3) 1d scarlet block of 8 (2 x 4) and 2½d blue bottom left corner marginal 
block of 4 (one stamp light tone spot) all unmounted mint SG453/56.

 

1.50 508 1936 1½d red-brown watermark inverted booklet pane of 6 having poor perfs at right and top 
unmounted mint SG459Wi.

 
GREAT BRITAIN - KING EDWARD VIII

20.00 509 1937-47 ½d green to 2½d ultramarine watermark sideways set part cds used SG462a/66a.  
GREAT BRITAIN - KING GEORGE VI

24.00 510 1937-47 ½d green to 2½d ultramarine watermark inverted good perfs set of 5 ½d and 2½d 
unmounted mint 1d, 1½d and 2d lightly mounted mint SG462Wi/466Wi.

 

7.50 511 1948 Royal Silver Wedding 2½d ultramarine and £1 blue unmounted mint SG493/94.  
1.50 512 1948 Olympic Games & 1949 75th Anniversary of UPU sets unmounted mint SG495/502.  

10.00 513 1952-54 ½d orange-red to 1s 6d grey-blue set of 17 lightly mounted mint SG515/31.  
GREAT BRITAIN - QUEEN ELIZABETH II

33.00 514 1955-58 Castles 2s 6d black-brown to £1 black Waterlow set of 4 10/- one short perf very 
lightly mounted mint SG536/39.

 

15.00 515 1955-58 ½d orange-red to 1s 6d grey-blue (missing corner perf) set mounted mint SG540/56.  
2.00 516 1958-65 1½d green complete cylinder 15 dot sheet of 240 folded into quarters minor damage 

in selvedge unmounted mint SG572.
 

2.00 517 1958-65 4½d chestnut whiter paper complete cylinder 8 dot sheet of 240 folded into quarters 
having perf separation vertical rows 6 and 7 in top of sheet unmounted mint SG577.

 

3.00 518 1959-68 Castles 2s 6d black-brown to £1 black Bradbury Wilkinson printing set of 4 all 
unmounted mint SG595a/98a.

 

15.00 519 1959 Phosphor Graphite issue ½d orange-red to 4½d chestnut set mounted mint SG599/609.  
8.00 520 1963 Red Cross 1s 6d phosphor fine part cds used SG644p.  
5.00 521 1965 Churchill complete flat presentation pack, original but split cellophane fine condition.  
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GREAT BRITAIN - QUEEN ELIZABETH II (contd.)

7.50 522 1965 Battle of Britain (ordinary) complete flat presentation pack with original but split 
cellophane in fine condition.

 

2.00 523 1968 Christmas complete presentation pack in fine condition.  
2.50 524 1969 2s 6d brown 5/- crimson-lake and 10/- deep ultramarine right corner marginal horizontal 

pairs 2s 6d plate 2C 5/- plate 2 and 10/ plate 1A unmounted mint SG787/89.
 

5.00 525 1969 Investiture of the Prince of Wales complete presentation pack in fine condition.  
2.00 526 1969 Royal Mail Collectors Presentation Pack containing all British pictorial stamps issued in 

the year unmounted mint SG778/814.
 

10.00 527 1971-96 ½p turquoise-blue (1 side band at left) complete booklet pane perfs slightly trimmed 
at top but ½p 1 side band SGX842 has very good perfs unmounted mint SGX841p.

 

5.00 528 1971-96 ½p turquoise-blue (1 side band at left) complete booklet pane perfs trimmed at base 
affecting ½p 1 side band SGX842 unmounted mint SGX841p.

 

4.00 529 1972 25th Wedding Anniv of QEII & Duke of Edinburgh 1973 Parliamentary Conference and 
Royal Wedding 1981 Royal Wedding four complete presentation packs in fine condition.

 

2.00 530 1979 Death Centenary of Sir Rowland Hill 10p to 15p set of 4 each value in horizontal 
unfolded traffic light gutter pair unmounted mint SG1095/98.

 

1.00 531 1979 Death Centenary of Sir Rowland Hill 10p to 15p set of 4 each value in horizontal 
unfolded gutter pair unmounted mint SG1095/98.

 

7.50 532 2004 Entente Cordiale complete presentation pack plus same Royal Mail & La Poste 
complete pack both in fine condition.

 

7.00 533 2006 Smilers1st NVI self adhesive booklet pane of 6 SG2672a presentation pack.  
6.00 534 2007 Booklet pane 4 x 1st NVI from 40th Anniversary of the First Machin prestige booklet 

having silver overprint for Machin Collectors Club Salisbury Stamp Show 2013 unmounted 
mint SG2741a variety.

 

6.00 535 2010 London 2010 Festival of Stamps and Centenary of Accession of King George V £2.80 
miniature sheet overprinted for Business Design Centre London 8-15 May 2010 with 
unoverprinted example for comparison both unmounted mint MS3065/3065 variety. 

 

7.00 536 2016 90th Birthday of Queen Elizabeth II 4 x 1st NVI £7.20 miniature sheet overprinted 
Stampex 60 Years 2016 unmounted mint SGMS3832 variety.

 

10.00 537 2019 Stamp Classics £9.75 miniature sheet overprinted Stampex International 13-16 
February 2019 (number 981 of 6000) unmounted mint SGMS4169.

 

10.00 538 2019 Stamp Classics £9.75 miniature sheet overprinted Stampex International 13-16 
February 2019 (number 982 of 6000) unmounted mint SGMS4169.

 

4.00 539 Wales - 1958-67 3d lilac four complete cylinder 3 dot sheets of 240 plus another cylinder 3 
dot complete sheet damaged at base all unmounted mint SGW1.

 
GREAT BRITAIN - REGIONALS

5.00 540 1970-75 ½p turquoise-blue to £5 orange-yellow & black set unmounted mint SGD77/D89.  
GREAT BRITAIN - POSTAGE DUES

4.50 541 Inland Revenue - 1902-04 1d scarlet overprinted I.R. Official one lightly toned perf 
unmounted mint SGO21.

 
GREAT BRITAIN - DEPARTMENTAL OFFICIALS

3.00 542 Inland Revenue - 1902-04 1d scarlet overprinted I.R. Official lightly mounted mint SGO21.  
2.00 543 Inland Revenue - 1902-04 KEVII 1d scarlet x 21 used examples all cds SGO21.  
9.00 544 Army - 1896-1901 6d purple/rose-red very fine cds used SGO45.  
1.50 545 Army - 1902-03 KEVII 1d scarlet x 11 used examples 2 duplex used rest cds used with three 

having minor faults SGO49.
 

5.00 546 1940s-2000's Mint and mostly used collection on plain album leaves of 600+ stamps and two 
miniature sheets face of mint £17+ with some duplication.

 
GREAT BRITAIN - GUERNSEY

3.00 547 1969-70 5/- View of Sark 10/- View of Alderney plus £1 View of Guernsey bottom left corner 
marginal blocks of 4 with 20.6.1969 printed in bottom selvedge unmounted mint SG26/28.

 

4.50 548 1974-89 18 different booklets 10p to £1.30 between SB13/B38 face £14.40 fine condition.  
1.50 549 1979 Coins ½p value in complete sheet of 50 unmounted mint SG177.  
2.50 550 1979 10th Anniv of Postal Administration 18 miniature sheets unmounted mint SGMS211.  
2.00 551 1981 Royal Wedding 85p miniature sheet four examples having FDI handstamps SGMS239.  

20.00 552 1983-96 Slightly duplicated accumulation of 82 presentation packs including a few miniature 
sheets containing £96.62 face unmounted mint stamps.

 

7.50 553 1983-96 Slightly duplicated accumulation of 43 mint presentation packs face £26+.  
1.50 554 1984 The Twelve Days of Christmas 60p sheetlet of 12 different 5p stamps nine examples all 

unmounted mint SG316a. 
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GREAT BRITAIN - GUERNSEY (contd.)

2.00 555 1984-96 Range of Christmas sheetlets all unmounted mint 1984 The Twelve Days of 
Christmas, 1985 Gift-bearers, 1989 Tree Decorations, 1992 Seasonal Fayre, 1993 Stained 
Glass, 1994 Bygone Toys and 1996 13p Birth of Jesus face £8.58 between SG316/727. 

 

12.00 556 1985-97 Duplicated range of 34 miniature sheets for various issues plus Christmas se-tenant 
sheetlets of 12 all unmounted mint face £46.93.

 

1.00 557 1987 Bicentenary of Duke of Richmond's Survey of Guernsey £1.08 miniature sheet four 
examples unmounted mint SGMS393.

 

1.00 558 1988 Christmas Ecclestical Links three 8p se-tenant sheetlets of 12 different designs all 
unmounted mint SG439a.

 

1.00 559 1989 Centenary of Great Western Railway Steamer Service to Channel Island three £1.30 
miniature sheets all unmounted mint SGMS468.

 

2.00 560 1989 Christmas Tree Decorations eight 10p se-tenant sheetlets of 12 different designs all 
unmounted mint SG474a.

 

1.00 561 1990 150th Anniv of Penny Black three £1.37 miniature sheets unmounted mint SGMS495.  
1.00 562 1991 Centenary of Yacht Club three £1.30 miniature sheets unmounted mint SGMS529.  
3.00 563 1996 Centenary of Cinema £7.04 complete prestige booklet in fine condition SB55.  
3.50 564 1997 Royal Wedding £8.48 complete prestige booklet in fine condition SB62.  
2.50 565 1997-99 Three different Christmas miniature sheets for 1997, 1998 and 1999 face £6.22 all 

unmounted mint SGMS753, 816 & 850.
 

1.50 566 1998 Maritime Heritage £3 Oriana (liner) unmounted mint SG801.  
2.50 567 1998 Maritime Heritage £5 Royal Yacht Britannia top marginal unmounted mint SG803.  
7.50 568 1999-2004 Nine different miniature sheets all unmounted mint comprising 1999 Wood 

Carvings 2000 Guernsey Churches, 2001 Death Centenary of Queen Victoria and Christmas 
Festival of Lights 2002 Birth Bicentenary of Victor Hugo, 150th Anniversary of Pillar Box, 
Queen Elizabeth the Queen Mother Commemoration and Christmas plus 2004 Endangered 
Species Golden Snub-nosed Monkey face £19.58 between SGMS850/MS1016.

 

1.00 569 2000 A Botanist's Sketchbook Candie Gardens 26p set of 10 unmounted mint SG867/76.  
7.50 570 2000-12 Twelve different miniature sheets all cancelled to order with Philatelic Bureau SED 

cds handstamps comprising 2000 Guernsey Churches, 2001 Death Centenary of Queen 
Victoria and Christmas Festival of Lights 2002 Birth Bicentennary of Victor Hugo, Queen 
Elizabeth the Queen Mother Commemoration and Christmas 2003 Decomissioning of HMS 
Guernsey and Christmas plus 2004 Endangered Species Golden Snub-nosed Monkey, 
Clematis, Allegiance to England and Olympic Games between SGMS883/MS1049.

 

5.00 571 2001 Island Scenes plus 2008 Abstract Guernsey self adhesive panes of 10 stamps (GY 69p 
and UK £1.37 x 5 of each) mint on original backing paper as issued SG901/10 & 1232/41.

 

1.00 572 2002 Golden Jubilee 22p to 65p top marginal set of 6 unmounted mint SG948/53.  
1.00 573 2002 Holidays in Sark 27p set of 10 in two marginal blocks of 5 unmounted mint SG955/64.  
1.00 574 2002 60th Anniv of Herbert le Patourel's Victoria Cross set of 6 unmounted mint SG965/70.  
5.00 575 2004 Raymond Evison's Guernsey Clematis two self adhesive panes of 10 stamps (GY 69p 

and UK £1.37 x 5 of each) mint on original backing paper as issued SG1017/1026. 
 

1.00 576 2004 Memories of Second World War (2nd series) 26p to £1.50 unmounted mint SG1027/31.  
1.00 577 2004 Europa Holidays 26p to 65p set of 6 unmounted mint SG1032/37.  
2.00 578 2004 800th Anniversary of Allegiance to England 26p to 65p set of 6 and miniature sheet all 

unmounted mint SG1038/MS1044.
 

2.00 579 2008 Gouliot Headland and Caves, Sark 34p to 74p set of 6 plus miniature sheet all 
unmounted mint SG1199/MS1204.

 

2.00 580 2008 Wild Flowers 10p to £2 set of 7 unmounted mint SG1211/17.  
1.00 581 2008 Europa The Letter 34p to 74p set of 6 unmounted mint SG1220/25.  
1.00 582 2008 Mr Men & Little Miss 34p to 74p set of 6 unmounted mint SG1226/31.  
1.00 583 2008 Centenary of Ford Model T 34p to 74p marginal set of 6 unmounted mint SG1242/47.  
1.00 584 2008 Guernsey Granite at St Paul's Cathedral 34p to 74p set unmounted mint SG1248/53.  
2.00 585 2008 Christmas 29p to 74p set of 12 unmounted mint SG1254/65.  
3.50 586 1969 Postage Dues 1d plum to 1/- lake-brown set of 7 mounted mint SGD1/D7.  

2.00 587 1983 Island Scenes 1p to 28p set of 17 unmounted mint in 2 presentation packs SGA1/A12e.  
GREAT BRITAIN - GUERNSEY - ALDERNEY

2.00 588 1987 Shipwrecks 11p to 34p set of 5 unmounted mint SGA32/A36.  
1.00 589 2006 The Once and Future King 29p to 68p set of 6 unmounted mint SGA267/A272.  
1.00 590 2006 Resident Birds - Seabirds 29p to 68p set of 6 unmounted mint SGA282/A287.  
2.50 591 2008 Butterflies 34p to 74p set of 6 plus miniature sheet unmounted mint SGA329/MSA335.  
1.00 592 2008 Resident Birds (3rd series) Raptors 34p to 74p set of 6 unmounted mint SGA336/A341.  
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POSTAGE STAMPS
GREAT BRITAIN - GUERNSEY - ALDERNEY (contd.)

1.00 593 2008 25th Anniversary of Alderney Stamps 34p to 74p 6 different values (no 55p value) all 
unmounted mint SGA342/A347.

 

2.50 594 2008 Lion Rampant from Alderney Flag £5 unmounted mint SGA348.  
2.50 595 2008 40th Anniversary of Aurigny Air Services 34p to 74p set of 6 plus miniature sheet all 

unmounted mint SGA349/MSA354.
 

4.00 596 1973-88 Sixteen complete booklets face £8.54 between SB1/SB18.  
GREAT BRITAIN - ISLE OF MAN

10.00 597 1973-93 Lindner padded green illustrated hingleess binder and pages sparsely filled with 
375+ mostly used stamps and 10 mostly mint miniature sheets having duplication as 
additional pages for 1973-83 period included. 

 

1.50 598 1983 Sea Birds 1p to £1 set of 16 unmounted mint SG232/48.  
20.00 599 1985-92 Year Packs for eight years containing all stamps issued during year face value 

£79.96 with 1992 pack also containing £5 postage due .
 

20.00 600 1985-92 Year Packs for eight years containing all stamps issued during year face value 
£79.96 with 1992 pack also containing £5 postage due .

 

2.50 601 1987-88 Complete commemorative sets comprising 1987 Europa, 80th Anniv of TT Races, 
Wild Flowers and Christmas plus 1988 Motor Sport, Europa, Manx Sailing Ships, Fuscia 
Society and Christmas all unmounted mint SG344/64 & 385/98.  

 

25.00 602 1987-94 Duplicated range of ninety one presentation packs commemoratives and definitives 
to £2 including a few miniature sheets face £100.28.  

 

1.50 603 1988 Railways and Trams 1p to £1 16 values unmounted mint between SG365/80.  
1.50 604 2004 Robins 'Winter's  Friends' miniature sheet unmounted mint SGMS1190.  
1.50 605 2004 Robins 'Winter's  Friends' miniature sheet unmounted mint SGMS1190.  
2.00 606 2006 Manx Bird Atlas 28p & 31p sheetlet of 10 unmounted mint SG1284/93.  
3.00 607 2006 Christmas Trees Europa 31p and 44p sheetlets of 10 unmounted mint SG1323 & 1325.  
1.00 608 2007 Centenary of Scouting miniature sheet unmounted mint SGMS1348.  
5.00 609 2007 Centenary of Isle of Man TT Race Winners UK rate and Europe rate x five of each plus 

ten labels sheetlet unmounted mint SG1332/41.
 

3.50 610 2007 Centenary of Scouting Europa 31p & 44p sheetlets of 10 unmounted mint SG1343/44.  
3.00 611 2008 Interceltique 31p Scottish flag plus 50p Irish flag sheetlets of 10 both having Europa 

emblem added all unmounted mint SG1428 and 1430.
 

1.50 612 2008 Interceltique miniature sheet unmounted mint SGMS1434.  

1.50 613 1941-43 Arms ½d bright green unmounted mint SG1.  
GREAT BRITAIN - JERSEY

1.50 614 1941-43 Arms 1d scarlet unmounted mint SG2.  
5.00 615 1943-44 Views ½d green to 3d violet set of 6 plus 1d scarlet and 2½d blue on newsprint all 

unmounted mint SG3/8 plus 4a & 7a.
 

3.00 616 1943-44 Views ½d green to 3d violet set of 6 1d & 2½d wavy line used others part cds SG3/8  
5.00 617 1970-73 Thirteen different complete presentation packs comprising 1970 Liberation and 

Battle of Flowers Parade 1971 Wildlife Preservation Trust, British Legion and Paintings 1972 
Wild Flowers, Militia (1st series)and Silver Wedding 1973 La Societe Jersiaise, Aviation 
History, Eastern Railway, Royal Wedding and Marine Life.

 

30.00 618 1974-78 Accumulation of 147 presentation packs for the period with some miniature sheets 
and a little duplication total face £150+.

 

4.00 619 1976-87 Sixteen different complete booklets 20p to £3.60 total face £18.72.  
15.00 620 1980-93 Thirty three slightly duplicated presentation packs plus 3 without covers face £70+.  

4.00 621 1981 Arms of Jersey Families ½p to £5 set of 29 face £10.56 unmounted mint SG249/74.  
7.00 622 1981-2004 Eighteen duplicated miniature sheets all unmounted mint total face £26.  
1.50 623 1985 300th Anniversary of Huguenot Immigration £3.60 prestige booklet fine condition SB36.  
3.00 624 1994 50th Anniversary of D-Day £5.68 prestige booklet in fine condition SB51.  
5.00 625 2000 Queen Elizabeth the Queen Mother's 100th Birthday 50p values SG959/960 in 

complete sheets of 10 cancelled to order with Jersey Philatelic Service cds 4 August 2000.
 

10.00 626 2000 60th Anniversary of the Battle of Britain 22p to 65p set of 6 SG962/67 each value in 
numbered 1201 complete sheet of 10 cancelled to order with Jersey Philatelic Service cds 
dated 15 September 2000.

 

6.50 627 2000 Christmas 22p to 65p set of 4 SG968/71 each value in complete sheet of 10 cancelled 
to order with Jersey Philatelic Service cds dated 7 November 2000.

 

10.00 628 2001 Royal Navy Ships named Jersey 23p to 66p set of 6 SG979/84 each in numbered 1612 
complete sheet of 10 cancelled to order with Jersey Philatelic Service cds 3 April 2001.

 

4.50 629 2003 Centenary of Powered Flight £9.35 prestige booklet in fine condition SB62.  
5.00 630 2003 Offshore Reefs self adhesive Local 3 strips of 5 on original backing paper SG1107/11.  
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POSTAGE STAMPS
GREAT BRITAIN - JERSEY (contd.)

8.00 631 2004 Christmas self adhesive Local two mint strips of 5 and UK two mint strips of 5 all on 
original backing paper SG1170/79.

 

4.00 632 2006 First Wedding Anniversary of Prince Charles and Duchess of Cornwall £2 complete 
sheet of 4 unmounted mint SG1271.

 

10.00 633 2006 80th Birthday of Queen Elizabeth II £5 complete sheet of 4 unmounted mint SG1272.  
6.00 634 2007 Diamond Wedding of Queen Elizabeth II and Duke of Edinburgh £3 complete sheet of 4 

unmounted mint SG1349.
 

7.00 635 2008 300th Anniversary of Jersey Signal Station 35p to 76p set, Europa 35p to 76p set, 
Jersey Festivals 35p to 76p set, Farm Animals self adhesive strip of 5 on original backing 
paper plus Insects 35p to 76p set face £13.97 unmounted mint SG1350/63 & 1388/98.

 

2.50 636 2008 Transport Buses 35p to 76p plus miniature sheet unmounted mint SG1364/MS1370.  
4.00 637 2008 Unmounted mint miniature sheets comprising £2 Transport Buses, £2 Cattle Bureau, £2 

World Cricket League and £2.50 Festival of Speed SGMS1370/71 1379 & 1387. 
 

2.50 638 2008 Orchids 35p to 76p set plus miniature sheet unmounted mint SG1372/MS1378.  
2.50 639 2008 Naval Connections set plus miniature sheet unmounted mint SG1380/MS1386.  
4.00 640 2008 Migrating Birds 35p to 76p set plus miniature sheets unmounted mint SG1400/MS1407.  
1.50 641 2008 60th Birthday of Prince Charles £4 top left corner marginal unmounted mint SG1408.  
8.00 642 2008 60th Birthday of Prince Charles £4 complete sheet of 4 unmounted mint SG1408.  
1.50 643 2008 60th Birthday of Prince Charles £4 miniature sheet unmounted mint SGMS1409.  
4.00 644 1969 Postage dues 1d bluish violet to 5/- vermilion set of 6 lightly mounted mint SGD1/D6.  
2.50 645 1971-82 Postage dues comprising 1971 12p to 50p set of 14 1978 1p to £1 set of 12 plus 

1982 1p to £1 set of 14 all unmounted mint SGD7/D48.
 

40.00 646 1861-62 6d rose centered left showing a little surface damage on Queen's Head lightly 
mounted mint SG3.

 
GRENADA

1.50 647 1863-71 6d vermilion rough perf 14 to 16 good used heavyish smudged duplex cancel SG9.  
8.00 648 1883 4d greyish-slate Tete-beche vertical pair one lightly mounted other unmounted SG33a.  
5.00 649 1883 6d mauve Tete-beche vertical pair one lightly mounted other unmounted SG34a.  
3.00 650 1887 1d carmine Tete-beche vertical pair one lightly mounted other unmounted SG40a.  
4.00 651 1895-99 6d mauve & green lightly mounted mint SG53.  

12.00 652 1937-50 ¼d brown to 10/- blue-black & bright carmine set of 12 lightly mounted mint 10/- top 
marginal stamp unmounted mounted on front of selvedge SG152/163f.

 

13.00 653 1938-50 Badge of Colony 10/- steel blue & carmine perf 12 x 13 lightly mounted mint SG163.  
45.00 654 1938-50 Badge of Colony 10/- slate-blue & bright carmine (narrow) perf 14 lightly mounted 

mint small light stain at right visible from front SG163b.
 

30.00 655 1938-50 Badge of Colony 10/- slate-blue & carmine lake perf 14 mounted mint SG163d.  
12.00 656 1938-50 Badge of Colony 10/- blue-black & carmine (narrow) perf 14 mounted mint SG163e.  

5.00 657 1948 Royal Silver Wedding 1½d scarlet & 10/- slate-green mounted mint SG166/67.  
8.50 658 1953-59 $2.50 slate-blue & carmine unmounted mint SG204.  
1.50 659 1979 International Year of the Child for Grenada and Grenadines sets of 9 and miniature 

sheets all unmounted mint SG1025/MS1034 and 354/MS363.
 

2.00 660 1986 Football World Cup 50c to $4 plus miniature sheet unmounted mint SG1489/MS1493.  
2.00 661 1986 Grenadines Football World Cup set & miniature sheet unmounted mint SG743/MS747.  

10.00 662 1863-71 Used range mostly part B62 duplex's comprising 2c brown x 3 4c grey x 5 6c lilac x 
3 8c orange x 3 12c blue x 2 24c green x 3 30c vermilion x 3 and 30c mauve x 3 unchecked 
for shades usual perfs and centering SG cat £300+ minimum SG8/12 & 14/16.

 
HONG KONG

24.00 663 1863-71 48c pale-rose watermark inverted centered low few trimmed perfs at left used with 
full part heavyish smudged B62 duplex SG17w.

 

8.00 664 1882-96 30c yellowish-green (additional small neat horizontal manuscript cancel) plus 30c 
grey-green both fine large part cds used SG39/39a.

 

4.50 665 1900 2c dull green lightly mounted mint SG56.  
5.00 666 1904-06 50c green & magenta fine part cds used SG85.  

15.00 667 1904-06 $3 slate & dull blue perfin HSBC having small part blue fiscal cancel SG88.  
4.00 668 1938-52 25c bright blue mounted mint SG149.  
1.50 669 1938-52 $1 dull lilac & blue chalk surface paper mounted mint SG155.  

20.00 670 1941 Centenary of British Occupation 2c to $1 set of 6 lightly mounted mint SG163/68.  
3.50 671 1941 Centenary of British Occupation 2c to $1 set of 6 fine part cds used SG163/68.  
5.00 672 1954-62 $5 green & purple twenty one used examples most with part cds cancels SG190.  
7.00 673 1963 Freedom From Hunger $1.30 bluish green unmounted mint SG211.  

18- -                        

Lot No. Description  Reserve  £



POSTAGE STAMPS
HONG KONG (contd.)

12.00 674 1989-91 10c to $50 imprint 1990 original 16 values unmounted mint between SG600/15.  
2.00 675 2011 Year of the Rabbit $10 left corner marginal barcode block of 4 different values printed 

on flocked paper unmounted mint SG1644/47.
 

7.50 676 1985 Multicolour cover complete $13 booklet with $1.30 The Queen Mother SG495 pane of 
10 in fine condition produced for sale by the Crown Agents but reported not to have been 
available from Post Officies in Hong Kong refer note under SB16 SB16 variety.

 
HONG KONG - BOOKLETS

5.00 677 1985 Multicolour cover complete $13 booklet containing $1.30 The Old Court Building SG469 
pane of 10 in fine condition SB16a.

 

40.00 678 1880 12c Cents surcharge on $10 rose-carmine fine used with full strike of Paid All single 
ring cds dated 14 September 1892 SGF7.

 
HONG KONG - POSTAL FISCAL STAMPS

5.00 679 1867 Stamp Duty 3c orange eight fiscally used examples one on piece unchecked for perfs 
plus two having black 'shield' fiscal cancels Barefoot 1.

 
HONG KONG - REVENUES

3.50 680 1867 Stamp Duty $1 pale blue perf 15½ x 15 two used examples both with neat black fiscal 
cancels Barefoot 5A. 

 

10.00 681 1885 Stamp Duty $1 50 green two tiny pin holes (probably staple marks) having neat black 
manuscript cancel Barefoot 24.

 

3.00 682 1939-47 Stamp Duty 50c green & yellow lightly mounted mint Barefoot 167.  

8.00 683 1876 6a pale brown 12a Venetian red heavyish mounted mint SG81/82.  
INDIA

4.00 684 1937-40 2r purple & brown showing 'Missing Pearl' in top of value tablet, known but unlisted 
variety mounted mint with light toning both sides SG260 variety. 

 

3.00 685 1937-40 2r purple & brown showing 'Missing Pearl' in top of value tablet, known but unlisted 
variety fine part cds used SG260 variety. 

 

4.00 686 1937-39 10r purple & claret part wavy line used SGO138.  
INDIA - OFFICIALS

6.50 687 Nabha - 1938 3p slate and 9p green mounted mint SG77 & 79.  
INDIAN STATES

5.00 688 Patiala - 1885 Official 2a dull blue mounted mint SG8.  
11.00 689 Chamba - 1938-40 Official 9p green mounted mint SGO66.  

4.50 690 Cochin - 1922-29 2p on 3p blue perf 14 x 12½ fine part cds used SG48b.  
35.00 691 Travancore - 1932 Official 12c on 10s pink usual perfs unused (no gum) as issued SGO80.  
20.00 692 Tranvencore - 1932 12c on 10ca pink centered low mint no gum as issued SGO80.  

6.50 693 1923-25 Allegory of Date Palm 1r brown & blue-green mounted mint SG49.  
IRAQ

2.50 694 1949 75th Anniv of UPU 20f blue to 50f violet set of 3 unmounted mint SG339/41.  

9.00 695 1922-34 Map 2d grey-green imperf x perf 14 centered left  mounted mint SG74a.  
IRELAND

100.00 696 1935 10/- indigo well centered small collectors mark on gum lightly mounted mint SG101.  

20.00 697 1966 2s 6d red on white 2s 6d blue on white and 5/- green on white complete booklets each 
in fine condition SB15/SB17.

 
IRELAND - BOOKLETS

17.00 698 1969 6/- blue-green complete booklet in fine condition SB18.  
5.00 699 1971 30p slate-green complete booklet in fine condition SB19.  
1.50 700 1977 50p yellow-olive complete booklet in fine condition SB24.  
4.00 701 2003 St Patrick's Day €8 (face €7.40) premium booklet in fine condition SP1.  

10.00 702 1883-1904 One hundred and eleven used stamps collected for cancellation interest with most 
having readable cds or oval cancels including QV ½d green x 12 and 1d x 51 plus Falls (both 
colours) x 46, few with light soiling but most fine.

 
JAMAICA

18.00 703 1912-20 5/- green & red/yellow centered left lightly mounted mint SG67.  
3.00 704 1938-52 Sugar Industry 1/- green & purple-brown lightly mounted mint SG130.  
5.50 705 1938-52 Bamboo Walk 2/- blue & chocolate mounted mint SG131.  

14.00 706 1938-52 Jamaican Scenery 5/- slate-blue & yellow-orange plus 5/- blue & orange King 
George VI 10/- myrtle-green and Tobacco growing and Cigar Making £1 chocolate & violet 
mounted mint SG132 132ba & 133/134. 
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POSTAGE STAMPS
JORDAN

7.50 707 1949 75th Anniv of UPU 1m brown to 50m dull green set of 4 each value in right marginal 
block of 4 unmounted mint SG285/89. 

 

1.50 708 1949 75th Anniv of UPU 1m brown to 50m dull green set of 4 unmounted mint SG285/89.  

1.50 709 1949 75th Anniversary of UPU 1m brown to 50m dull green set unmounted mint SGP30/P34.  
JORDAN OCCUPATION OF PALESTINE

11.00 710 1890-95 3r slate-purple and 5r grey-green both seven vertical lines of shading having single 
straight edge from side of sheet and both mounted mint SG17 & 19.

 
KUT - BRITISH EAST AFRICA IMPERIAL ADMINISTRATION

2.00 711 1890-95 4r ultramarine forgery with five vertical lines of shading cds used SG18 forgery.  

25.00 712 1938-54 Kilimanjaro 2/- lake-brown & brown-purple perf 13¼ lightly mounted mint SG146.  
KUT - KENYA, UGANDA AND TANGANYIKA

9.00 713 1938-54 Railway Bridge 5/- black & carmine perf 13¼ x 13¾ lightly mounted mint SG148b.  
25.00 714 1938-54 Nile Railway Bridge 5/- black & carmine perf 13¼ lightly mounted mint SG148.  
30.00 715 1938-54 Crowned Cranes 10/- purple & blue perf 13¼ King's Head vingette centered low 

lightly mounted mint SG149.
 

90.00 716 1938-54 Lion £1 black & red perf 11¼ x 13 lightly mounted mint SG150.  
5.00 717 1953 Coronation 20c black & red-orange complete folded sheet number 047878 plate 1A 3A 

of 60  unmounted mint light creasing and separation around edges SG165.
 

13.00 718 1960-62 5c Prussian blue to 20/- violet-blue & lake set of 16 fine part cds used SG183/98.  

1.00 719 1984 Kiribati Legends 12c to 50c overprinted Specimen unmounted mint SG228s/31s.  
KIRIBATI

30.00 720 1939 2r purple & brown interpane block of 8 (2 x 4) with top stamp on right side upper block 
plus both stamps on right side lower block showing 'Missing Pearl' in top of value tablet, 
known but unlisted variety unmounted mint nice positional piece SG48/48 varieties. 

 
KUWAIT

14.00 721 1948-49 ½a on ½d pale green to 1r on 1/- bistre-brown (top stamp light diagonal crease) 
eight values in mint vertical pairs top stamp mounted bottom stamp unmounted apart from 1/- 
which both stamps are mounted SG64/71. 

 

2.00 722 1948-49 2r on 2s 6d yellow-green lightly mounted mint SG72.  
7.00 723 1950-55 2r on 2s 6d yellow-green type I unmounted mint SG90.  

14.00 724 1950-55 10r on 10/- ultramarine type I unmounted mint SG92.  

15.00 725 1938-51 10/- green & red/green ordinary paper fine part cds used having browned streaky 
reverse SG113b.

 
LEEWARD ISLANDS

10.00 726 1954 ½c brown to $4.80 brown-purple & black set of 15 lightly mounted mint SG126/40.  
3.50 727 1954 48c dull purple & ultramarine 60c brown & green and $1.20 yellow-green & rose-red all 

three lightly mounted mint SG136/38.
 

3.50 728 1954 $2.40 bluish green & red lightly mounted mint SG139.  

4.00 729 1966 ½c grey-black & sepia to 1r black & maroon set lightly mounted mint SG110A/20A.  
LESOTHO

1.50 730 1966 ½c grey-black & sepia bottom right corner marginal imprint plate 3B 1B block of 8 (4 x 
2) 1c grey-black & bluish green bottom right corner marginal plate 2A 1A block of 4 and 2c 
deep bright blue & orange bottom right corner marginal plate 3A 1A block of 4 (both mounted 
in selvedge) plus 25c deep ultramarine & crimson plate 3B 1 and imprint blocks of 4 all 
unmounted unless indicated SG110A/112A & 118A. 

 

5.00 731 1966 12½c brown & turquoise-green plate 3B 1 plus 50c black & carmine-red plate 3A 1 right 
corner marginal blocks of 4 unmounted mint SG117B & 119B.

 

9.00 732 1977 Wheat 3c surcharge on 10c blue & buff complete sheet of 50 from plate 1 showing 
short bars in overprints on stamps row 2/5 and 5/5 as listed in SG. Three stain marks in 
selvedge top right corner of sheet unmounted mint SG342, 342a, & 342b.

 

3.00 733 1978 Eradication of Small Pox 25c brown, purple & orange bottom right corner marginal plate 
1c block of 12 (4 x 3) with one stamp showing White circle flaw to right of childs ear and 
another stamp showing bump to second 'O' in 'Lesotho' giving appearence of 'Q' all 
unmounted mint SG356/ 356 varieties.  

 

3.00 734 1986 Football World Cup 35s to 2m set & miniature sheet unmounted mint SG686/MS690.  
2.00 735 1989 Football World Cup 12s to 4m set & miniature sheet unmounted mint SG942/MS946.  
1.00 736 1992 Birds 30s Malachite Sunbird & 30s Crimson-breasted Shrike 30s Red-billed quelea & 

30s Red Bishop plus 30s Blue Waxbill & 30s Golden Bishop three horizontal se-tenant pairs 
fine used SG1070/71, 1077/78 and 1082/83.
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POSTAGE STAMPS
MADAGASCAR  -  BRITISH INLAND MAIL

7.50 737 1895 Malagasy Runners 2d blue bottom right corner marginal horizontal strip of 3 unmounted 
mint having light creasing in corner selvedge only SG57.

 

12.00 738 1895 Malagasy Runners 4d rose right marginal block of 4 unmounted mint SG58.  

3.00 739 1986 Football World Cup 8t to 1k set & miniature sheet unmounted mint SG746/MS750.  
MALAWI

75.00 740 1892-99 $5 orange & carmine overprinted Specimen in black light soiling both sides and 
small surface scuff over 'S' of 'Postage' mounted mint usual brownish gum SG105s.

 
MALAYA - STRAITS  SETTLEMENTS

10.00 741 1902-03 $5 dull green & brown-orange having large part red embossed fiscal cancel SG121.  

10.00 742 1963 Revenue $250 black & green fine large part Stamp Office cds used Barefoot 3.  
MALAYAN FEDERATION

5.00 743 1963-78 Mint collection of 83 different commemorative stamps (lightly mounted to 1967 
Stamp Centenary then unmounted onwards) between 1964 Eleanor Roosevelt and 1978 4th 
Boy Scout Jamboree including two se-tenant strips between SG9/178.

 
MALAYSIA

1.00 744 1965 $5 Asiatic Paradise Flycatcher fine part cds used SG26.  
3.00 745 1986-2000 40c Rambutan & 80c Durian blocks of 10 (2 x 5) unmounted mint SG344 & 346.  
6.00 746 1986-2000 50c Pineapple folded through perfs vertically top half sheet of 50 (10 x 5) having 

selvedge on three sides all unmounted mint SG345.
 

1.00 747 1979 $3 black on pink complete stitched booklet slight cover creasing SB5.  
MALAYA - JOHORE

20.00 748 1937 Sultan 12c black & violet lightly mounted mint SG61.  
MALAYA - KEDAH

17.00 749 1937 25c ultramarine & purple 30c green & scarlet 40c black & purple two lightly toned perfs 
and small gum thin 50c brown & blue and $1 black & green mounted mint SG62/66.

 

8.50 750 1948 Royal Silver Wedding 10c violet and $5 carmine lightly mounted mint SG70/71.  
17.00 751 1959-62 1c black to $5 brown & bronze-green set of 12 (inc both 10c) plus 50c perf 12½ x 13 

all fine part cds used SG104/14 inc 111a.
 

7.50 752 1949-52 $2 green & scarlet mounted mint SG16.  
MALAYA - MALACCA

10.00 753 1949-52 $2 green & scarlet mounted mint SG16.  
14.00 754 1949-52 $5 green & brown mounted mint SG17.  
20.00 755 1949-52 $5 green & brown mounted mint SG17.  

9.00 756 1935-41 6c scarlet small vertical gum thin mounted mint SG34.  
MALAYA - PAHANG

40.00 757 1949-55 1c black to $5 green & brown set of 21 mounted mint SG67/87.  
MALAYA - TRENGANNU

40.00 758 1942-44 Overprint on Selangor $1 black & red/blue top marginal block of 4 very fine used 
with single central strike of cds cancel SGJ285. 

 
MALAYA - JAPANESE OCCUPATION

2.50 759 1956 Fort & Building 10r magenta unmounted mint SG42.  
MALDIVE ISLANDS

8.00 760 1960 2L purple to 10r grey-green set of 11 unmounted mint SG51/61.  
1.00 761 1960 World Refuge Year 2L to 1r set of 8 in blocks of 4 unmounted mint SG62/69.  
1.50 762 1961 Coconuts & Maps 2L to 1r set of 8 each value in blocks of 4 unmounted mint SG70/77.  
1.50 763 1961 55th Anniv of Stamps 2L to 1r set of 11 in blocks of 4 unmounted mint SG78/87.  
1.00 764 1962 Malaria Eradication 2L to 1r set of 8 in blocks of 4 unmounted mint SG88/95.  
2.00 765 1962 15th Anniv of UNICEF 2L to 5r set of 8 in blocks of 4 unmounted mint SG96/103.  
1.50 766 1962 Ninth Anniv of Sultan 3L to 1r set of 6 in blocks of 4 unmounted mint SG104/109.  

14.00 767 1963 Freedom From Hunger 2L to 1r set of 7 in blocks of 4 unmounted mint SG118/124.  
8.00 768 1963 Centenary of Red Cross 2L to 4r set of 5 in blocks of 4 unmounted mint SG125/129.  
1.00 769 1964 World Scout Jamboree 2L to 1r set of 4 in blocks of 4 unmounted mint SG130/133.  
2.50 770 1964 Embrace Islam 2L to 85L set of 6 in blocks of 4 unmounted mint SG134/139.  
2.50 771 1964 Olympic Games 2L to 1r set of 8 in blocks of 4 unmounted mint SG140/147.  
1.50 772 1964 Quiet Sun Years 5L to 1r set of 4 in blocks of 4 unmounted mint SG148/151.  
9.00 773 1966 20th Anniv of UNESCO 5L and 5r both unmounted mint SG200 & 203.  

15.00 774 1967 Churchill Commemoration 2L to 2r 50 set of 6 unmounted mint SG204/09.  
2.00 775 1979 International Year of the Child set & miniature sheet unmounted mint SG838/MS847.  
4.00 776 1986 Football World Cup 15L to 10r set & miniature sheet unmounted mint SG1174/MS1178.  
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MALTA

5.00 777 1863-81 ½d buff unused (no gum) SG4.  
5.00 778 1885-90 1/- pale violet fine used having large part of Parcel Post Service Malta code H single 

ring cds dated 11 August 1891 SG29.
 

11.00 779 1899-1901 Harbour of Valletta ¼d brown watermark Crown to left of CA and reversed 
mounted mint with heavyish clear hinge remains and part black offset SG31y.

 

3.00 780 1904-56 Seventeen duplicated used stamps comprising KEVII ¼d, KGV 9 stamps to 1½d 
KGVI 6 stamps to 1½d and QEII 1½d collected for cds postmark interest.

 

16.00 781 1914-21 1/- black/blue-green white back fine part cds used SG81.  
4.50 782 1922-26 1/- indigo & sepia (light tone mark) 2/- brown & blue mounted mint SG134/35.  

10.00 783 1930 St Publius 1s 6d black & green fine part cds used SG204.  
6.00 784 1938-43 Palace Square Valletta 5/- black & green and St Paul 10/- black & carmine both 

lightly mounted mint SG230/31.
 

20.00 785 1859-61 6d blue 4 clear margins fine B53 barred oval used SG32.  
MAURITIUS

5.00 786 1880s-1910s Twenty eight duplicated used 2c, 4c or 5c stamps having range of cds cancels.  
1.00 787 1895-99 3c dull purple & deep purple block of 6 (3 x 2) unmounted mint horizontal crease at 

base of bottom three stamps SG129.
 

6.50 788 1899 Birth Bicentenary of Mahe de la Bourdonnais 15c ultramarine mounted mint SG136.  
6.00 789 1900 4c surcharge on 16c chestnut fine part duplex used SG137.  
5.00 790 1900-05 50c dull and deep green/yellow mounted mint SG152.  
3.50 791 1904-07 3c green & carmine/yellow fine part cds used SG166.  
5.00 792 1910 1r black/green fine part cds used SG192.  
1.50 793 1937 Coronation 20c bright blue vertical guide line in right selvedge mounted mint SG251.  

20.00 794 1937 Coronation 20c bright blue vertical pair with top stamp 'Line through sword' and bottom 
stamp having similar flaw in selvedge to right of sword fine part cds used SG251/251a.

 

12.00 795 1948 Royal Silver Wedding 5c violet and 10r magenta fine part cds used SG270/71.  
4.00 796 1950 Port Louis 2r 50 orange lightly mounted mint SG288.  
7.00 797 1953-58 2c bright carmine to 10r deep grey-blue set of 15 mounted mint SG293/306.  
1.00 798 1953-58 Arms of Mauritius 10r deep grey-blue fine part cds used SG306.  

20.00 799 1938-48 ½d blue-green to 1/- lake eight values perf 13 mounted mint SG101/108.  
MONTSERRAT

4.00 800 1938-48 Botanic Station 2d orange mounted mint light stain on hinge remains SG104.  
6.00 801 2007 Flowers 10c to $20 bottom marginal set of 16 unmounted mint SG1352/67.  

6.50 802 1925-31 10c on 1d scarlet lightly mounted mint SG144.  
MOROCCO AGENCIES - SPANISH CURRENCY

6.00 803 1935 Silver Jubilee ½d green to 1½d red-brown set lightly mounted mint SG238/40.  
MOROCCO AGENCIES-TANGIER INTERNATIONAL ZONE

5.00 804 1940 Centenary of First Postage Stamp ½d green to 1½d red-brown set of 3 each fine part 
cds used SG248/50.

 

5.00 805 1944 ½d pale green & 1d pale scarlet mounted mint SG251/52.  

5.00 806 1944 Officials 3p slate ½a purple plus 1a carmine to 1r grey & red-brown nine different values 
lightly mounted mint SGO1/O2 & O4/O10.

 
MUSCAT

6.00 807 2002 Health Care AIDS Awareness Standard Mail to $11.50 set of 4 each value in complete 
sheet of 10 unmounted mint SG932/35.

 
NAMIBIA

7.00 808 2003 Rural Development $1.45 to Registered Mail set of 4 each value in complete sheet of 
10 unmounted mint SG941/44.

 

18.00 809 1916-23 ½d green to 1/- bistre-brown mint set of 11 many lightly mounted SG1/12.  
NAURU

10.00 810 1916-23 5d yellow-brown and 6d purple marginal blocks of 4 light tone marks on gum 
mounted in selvedge only stamps unmounted SG9/10.

 

2.00 811 1916-23 6d purple mounted mint SG10.  

40.00 812 1855-58 2d blue 4 good to close margins small thin fine used with barred oval cancel SG5.  
NEW ZEALAND

40.00 813 1857-63 6d pale brown no watermark 2¼ clear margins along frame line on rest fine used 
having part lightly applied barred oval cancel SG14.

 

14.00 814 1860s Chalon Head 2d black imperf block of 4 on thick white ungummed card SG type 1.  
17.00 815 1864 6d red-brown centered very high and right part slightly heavy barred oval cancel SG108.  
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POSTAGE STAMPS
NEW ZEALAND (contd.)

10.00 816 1864-71 1d pale orange-vermilion centered high slightly heavy barred oval cancel SG111.  
7.00 817 1864-71 2d deep blue centered high part slightly heavy barred oval cancel SG114.  

30.00 818 1864-71 1/- green centered high and right slightly heavy Dunedin barred cancel SG124.  
25.00 819 1864-71 1/- yellow-green centered right part slightly heavy indistinct cancel SG125.  
13.00 820 1871-73 6d pale blue centered low & right part heavy barred oval cancel SG136.  
20.00 821 1882-1900 6d brown perf 11 Die 2 centered left with few ragged perfs SG243.  
17.00 822 1895 Pembroke Peak, Milford Sound 2d lake mounted mint clean gum SG248.  
14.00 823 1895 Brown Kiwi 6d green lightly soiled both sides usual perfs mounted mint SG254.  
23.00 824 1895 Maori War Canoe 8d indigo having vertical indigo (printers guide line?) in selvedge at 

left mounted mint heavyish hinge remains clean gum SG255.
 

6.00 825 1900 New Zealand Contingent in the South Africa War 1½d chestnut perf 11 horizontal pair 
left hand stamp small closed tear centered low mounted mint slightly disturbed gum SG275b.

 

60.00 826 1902 Mount Cook ½d green mixed perfs having additional vertical line of perfs at left 
centered right and a little high lightly mounted mint SG298.

 

24.00 827 1905 New Zealand Exhibition Christchurch Landing of Cook 3d brown & blue light diagonal 
gum crease very lightly mounted mint SG372. 

 

12.00 828 1915-30 1½d grey-slate vertical pair top lightly mounted bottom unmounted SG416b.  
12.00 829 1915-30 7½d red-brown perf 14 x 14½ centered right having rounded bottom left corner fine 

used having part of two cds cancels SG426a.
 

10.00 830 1915-30 8d red-brown lightly mounted mint SG428.  
20.00 831 1915-30 1/- pale orange-red unmounted mint SG430ca.  
25.00 832 1915-33 2d dull yellow Jones paper fine part cds used SG442.  

6.00 833 1920 Victory 1/- orange-red lightly mounted mint SG458.  
35.00 834 1926-34 KGV as Admiral 3/- mauve fine part slightly heavy cds used SG467.  

3.00 835 1932 Hygeia Goddess of Health 1d + 1d carmine lightly mounted mint SG552.  
8.00 836 1934 Faith in Australia overprint on 7d light blue lightly mounted mint SG554.  

12.00 837 1935-36 Captain Cook 2/- olive-green perf 13-14 x 13½lightly mounted mint SG568.  
4.00 838 1935 Silver Jubilee 6d red-orange unmounted mint SG575.  
6.00 839 1936-42 Maori Woman 1½d red-brown unmounted mint SG579.  

12.00 840 1936-42 Maori Carved House 2d orange perf 14 x 15 unmounted mint SG580d.  
12.00 841 1936-42 Maori Panel 9d red & grey perf 14 x 15 watermark sideways mounted mint SG587.  
65.00 842 1936-42 Mount Egmont 3/- chocolate & yellow-brown perf 14 x 13½ bottom left corner 

marginal plate 1 block of 4 unmounted mint SG590c.
 

6.00 843 1938-44 1½d purple-brown left marginal unmounted mint SG607.  
7.00 844 1940 Proclamation of British Sovereignty ½d to 1/- set of 13 mounted mint SG613/25.  
4.50 845 1940 Proclamation of British Sovereignty ½d to 1/- set of 13 fine part cds used SG613/25.  
9.00 846 1947-52 1s 3d red-brown & blue watermark sideways inverted unmounted mint SG687aw.  

14.00 847 1953-59 Queen Elizabeth II on Horseback 2s 6d brown 5/- carmine (bottom marginal) and 
10/- deep ultramarine unmounted mint SG733d & 735/36.

 

55.00 848 1970-76 Tussock Butterfly 2c showing major vertical upwards shift of purple colour on 
butterfly body C&P P36(v) cat NZ $350 unmounted mint SG916 variety.

 

27.00 849 1973-76 Queen Elizabeth II and New Zealand Coat of Arms 10c showing silver offset on 
reverse Campbell Paterson P126(u) unmounted mint SG1017 variety.

 

15.00 850 1973-76 Queen Elizabeth II and New Zealand Coat of Arms 10c red (hair ribbon) omitted 
unmounted mint SG1017d.

 

70.00 851 1975-81 Queen Elizabeth II 10c perf 14½ x 14 showing 3-4mm major shift of magenta 
Campbell Paterson cat $NZ235 unmounted mint SG1094a variety.

 

120.00 852 1975-81 Queen Elizabeth II 10c perf 14½ x 14 showing SG unlisted 'flesh omitted' Campbell 
Paterson PA1069V) cat $NZ600 unmounted mint SG1094a variety.

 

60.00 853 1979-80 Queen Elizabeth II 14c surcharge 10c perf 14½ top marginal SG unlisted surcharge 
double Campbell Paterson PA31a (Y) cat $NZ350 unmounted mint SG1202 variety.

 

125.00 854 1979-80 Queen Elizabeth II 14c surcharge on 10c perf 14½ bottom marginal unlisted yellow 
missing Campbell Paterson PA31a (2Y) cat $NZ675 unmounted mint SG1202 variety.

 

3.50 855 2008 Beijing Olympic Games 5c to $2 set of 4 unmounted mint SG3056/59 plus same set of 
4 on illustrated unaddressed FDC with two FDI pictorial handstamps.

 

12.00 856 1899-1900 ½d carmine & green centered left mounted mint SGD1.  
NEW ZEALAND - POSTAGE DUES

12.00 857 1899-1900 5d- carmine & green centered left mounted mint SGD6.  
18.00 858 1899-1900 2d vermilion & green centered high light stain lightly mounted mint SGD11.  

9.00 859 1899-1900 1d vermilion & green two lightly soiled perfs at top mounted mint SGD14.  
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NEW ZEALAND - POSTAGE DUES (contd.)

13.00 860 1899-1900 4d vermilion & green two short perfs lightly mounted mint SGD16.  
16.00 861 1899-1900 ½d carmine & green centered right fine part cds used SGD1.  
12.00 862 1899-1900 5d carmine & green lightly soiled part slightly smudged cancel SGD6.  

8.00 863 1899-1900 4d carmine & green few short perfs at left fine part cds used SGD16.  
15.00 864 1899-1900 5d carmine & green lightly mounted mint SGD6.  
15.00 865 1939-49 2d bright blue watermark sideways block of 4 well centered fine cds used SGD46w.  

10.00 866 1907-11 6d bright carmine pink usual fluffy perfs and centering fine part cds used SGO64.  
NEW ZEALAND - OFFICIAL STAMPS

45.00 867 1907-11 Milford Sound 2/- blue-green usual perfs fine part two cds's used SGO66.  
50.00 868 1907-11 Milford Sound 2/- blue-green usual perfs mounted mint SGO66.  
10.00 869 1907-11 Milford Sound 2/- blue-green centered very left & very staining both sides fine large 

part Wellington cds used SGO66.
 

7.50 870 1907-26 Universal Penny Postage 1d carmine 38 good to fine used examples usual perfs 
and centering unchecked for papers, printings or watermarks between SGO60/O81. Lot 
includes QV 1d x 5 and 2d x 4 used stamps with some postmark interest.

 

18.00 871 1908-09 6d pink fine cds used SGO72.  
10.00 872 1910-16 KEVII 6d carmine lightly mounted mint SGO75.  
23.00 873 1910-16 KEVII 1/- vermilion lightly mounted mint SGO77.  
14.00 874 1910-16 1/- vermilion centered a little left fine part cds used SGO77.  
24.00 875 1913-25 2/- deep blue light diagonal crease fine part slightly heavy cds used SGO85.  
34.00 876 1915-27 8d red-brown lightly mounted mint SGO103.  
17.00 877 1915-27 9d sage-green lightly mounted mint SGO104.  
13.00 878 1915-27 9d sage-green fine part cds used SGO104.  
40.00 879 1927-33 2/- light blue mounted mint SGO112.  
60.00 880 1927-33 2/- light blue fine part cds used SGO112.  
30.00 881 1936-61 ½d bright green to 5/- green set of 14 fine part cds used SGO120/O133.  
20.00 882 1936-61 Captain Cook 2/- olive-green perf 12½ very lightly mounted mint SGO132c.  

7.00 883 1936-61 Mount Cook 2½chocolate & slate perf 14 fine part cds used SGO124a.  
9.00 884 1936-61 Maori Panel 9d red & grey-black perf 13½ fine part slogan cancel used SGO129.  
6.00 885 1936-61 Captain Cook 2/- olive-green perf 12½ fine part cds used SGO132c  
4.00 886 1947-51 2/- brown-orange & green watermark sideways lightly mounted mint SGO158.  

13.00 887 1913-37 3d yellow-brown centered a little left fine part cds used SGL30.  
NEW ZEALAND - LIFE INSURANCE DEPT

3.00 888 1913-37 2d yellow fine part slogan cancel used SGL34.  
8.00 889 1913-37 3d brown-lake fine part cds used SGL35.  
4.00 890 1967-68 Lighthouse 2c on 2½d black & bright blue fine part cds used SGL51.  

14.00 891 1940-58 1s 3d yellow & black watermark upright fine part cds used SGF192aw.  
NEW ZEALAND - POSTAL FISCALS

8.50 892 1940-58 1s 3d yellow & black watermark upright fine part cds used SGF192w.  
7.00 893 1940-58 8/- slate-violet fine part cds used SGF199.  

27.00 894 1940-58 9/- brown-orange very lightly mounted mint SGF200.  

30.00 895 Oil Rivers - 1892-94 Overprints on GB Jubilee ½d vermilion to 1/- dull green set of 6 
mounted mint light even staining on gum of 1/- SG1/6.

 
NIGERIA

5.00 896 Lagos - 1893 Half Penny on 4d dull mauve & black mounted mint having small collectors 
mark on gum SG42.

 

3.00 897 1949 75th Anniv of UPU 1d to 1/- mint set of 4 each value in block of 4 mounted on one 
stamp only rest unmounted mint SG64/67.

 

1.00 898 1953-58 Hides & Skins 10/- black & red-brown fine part oval cancel used SG79.  
4.00 899 1953-58 New & Old Lagos £1 black & violet part smudged registered oval cancel SG80.  
5.00 900 1961 ½d emerald to £1 black & carmine-red set of 13 lightly mounted mint SG89/101.  
1.50 901 1961 £1 Lagos Railway Station fine part cds used couple slightly nibbled perfs SG101.  

4.00 902 1935 Silver Jubilee 1d brown & lake to 6d green & orange set lightly mounted mint SG69/71.  
NIUE

3.50 903 1935 Silver Jubilee 2½d dull & deep blue narrow first 'E' in 'George' mounted mint SG70a.  
2.50 904 1990 Football World Cup 80c to $1.80 set of 4 unmounted mint SG689/692.  

12.00 905 1909-23 Dwarf Cassowary 24c black & deep lilac small thin mounted mint SG176a.  
NORTH BORNEO
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NORTH BORNEO (contd.)

35.00 906 1939 Buffalo Transport 1c green & red-brown to Badge of Company $1 brown & carmine 
thirteen different values part cds used SG303/15.

 

8.00 907 1883 40c amber light small stain on gum mounted mint SG21.  
NORTH BORNEO - LABUAN

5.00 908 1885-86 2c rose-red fine part barred oval cancel used SG30.  
30.00 909 1891-92 6c on 8c deep violet surcharge shifted diagonally heavyish mounted mint SG34  
30.00 910 1891-92 6c on 8c deep violet surcharge shifted left large part barred oval cancel SG34  
10.00 911 1892-93 10c brown mounted mint SG43.  

7.00 912 1892-93 10c sepia-brown lightly mounted mint slightly crazed gum SG43a.  
6.00 913 1892-93 12c bright blue mounted mint collectors mark on gum SG45.  
6.00 914 1892-93 16c grey lightly mounted mint SG46.  
4.00 915 1892-93 16c grey fine part barred oval cancel SG46.  
9.00 916 1892-93 40c ochre tiny thin lightly mounted mint SG47.  
9.00 917 1894 6c bright green lightly mounted mint SG52.  
8.00 918 1894 10c brown heavyish mounted mint SG54.  

10.00 919 1894 12c pale blue centered right lightly mounted mint SG55.  
12.00 920 1894 16c grey centered right small thin mounted mint SG56.  
20.00 921 1894 40c orange-buff mounted mint SG57.  

4.00 922 1894-96 Dyak Chief 1c black & grey-mauve perf 13½-14 fine part cds used SG62b.  
12.00 923 1894-96 Great Argus Pheasant 5c black & green lightly mounted mint SG65.  

6.00 924 1894-96 Great Argus Pheasant 5c black & green few shortish perfs very fine used SG65a.  
8.00 925 1894-96 Arms of Colony 6c black & brown-lake very fine cds used SG67.  

14.00 926 1894-96 Malay Dhow 8c black & pink tiny gum thin lightly mounted mint SG69.  
10.00 927 1894-96 Malay Dhow 8c black & pink very fine cds used SG69.  

9.00 928 1894-96 Estuarine Crocodile 12c black & orange-vermilion mounted mint heavy hinge SG70.  
14.00 929 1894-96 Arms of Company 24c black & mauve perf 13½-14 lightly mounted mint SG73a.  
10.00 930 1894-96 Arms of Company 24c black & dull lilac few ragged perfs lightly mounted mint SG74.  

4.00 931 1895 20c on $1 scarlet fine used with part of two separate cds cancels SG77.  
16.00 932 1895 30c on $1 scarlet light horizontal crease lightly mounted mint SG78.  

8.00 933 1896 Arms 25c green shortish perfs at base lightly mounted mint SG80.  
8.00 934 1896 Arms 50c maroon two vertical gum creases mounted mint SG81.  
5.00 935 1896 Jubilee of Cession of Labuan to Great Britain Dyak Chief 1c black & grey-mauve black 

overprint heavy mounted mint SG83.
 

6.00 936 1896 Jubilee of Cession of Labuan to Great Britain Dyak Chief 1c black & grey-mauve 
orange  overprint part indistinct cancel probably remainder cancel SG83a.

 

6.00 937 1896 Jubilee of Cession of Labuan to Great Britain Sambar Stag 2c black & blue black 
overprint disturbed gum mounted mint SG84.

 

12.00 938 1896 Jubilee of Cession of Labuan to Great Britain Arms of Company 6c black & brown-lake 
centered right & high fine part cds used SG87.

 

8.00 939 1896 Jubilee of Cession of Labuan to Great Britain Malay Dhow 8c black & pink perf  13½-14 
centered low very fine cds used SG88b.

 

10.00 940 1897-1901 Sambar Stag 2c black & blue perf 14½-15 heavy mounted mint SG90c.  
10.00 941 1897-1901 Estuarine Crocodile 12c black & vermilion perf 14½-15 mounted mint SG95a.  

7.00 942 1902-03 12c black & yellow unmounted mint SG123.  
18.00 943 1904 4c on Arms 6c black & brown-lake fine part cds used centered high SG130.  

6.00 944 1904 4c on Malay Dhows 8c black & rose-red mounted mint small tone spot on gum SG131.  
15.00 945 1904 4c on Mount Kinabalu 18c black & bistre-brown centered left fine cds used SG133.  
15.00 946 1904 4c on Arms 24c blue & lilac-brown perf 13½-14 centered right fine cds used SG134a.  

4.00 947 1904 4c on 25c green few nibbled perfs at right mounted mint usual streaky gum SG135.  

10.00 948 1901 Sambar Stag 2c black & green shortish perfs right side lightly mounted mint SGD1.  
NORTH BORNEO - LABUAN POSTAGE DUES

9.00 949 1901 Sago Palm 3c black & ochre mounted mint heavy hinge remains SGD2.  
24.00 950 1901 Orangutan 4c black & carmine lightly mounted mint light diagonal gum crease SGD3.  

45.00 951 1938-44 ½d green to £1 purple & black/red set of 18 ½d to 1/- values unmounted mint 2/- to 
£1 values very lightly mounted mint couple with usual lightly streaky gum SG130/43. 

 
NYASALAND PROTECTORATE

1.50 952 1945 4d black & claret to 9d indigo & deep green 3 values lightly mounted mint SG149/51.  
3.00 953 1945 Map 1/- indigo & green and Village 2/- emerald & maroon mounted mint SG152/53.  
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NYASALAND PROTECTORATE (contd.)

4.00 954 1951 Diamond Jubilee 2d to 5/- set of 4 mounted mint having light staining on remains of 
hinges used for mounting SG167/70.

 

15.00 955 1950 1d scarlet left marginal vertical pair light soiling both sides fine part cds used SGD1.  
NYASALAND PROTECTORATE - POSTAGE DUES

30.00 956 1953 Salimullah Hostel Dacca 5r carmine unmounted mint SGO43.  
PAKISTAN - OFFICIAL STAMPS

33.00 957 1949 Silver Jubilee of Accession of HH the Amir of Bahawalpur 3p black & ultramarine to 1a 
black & carmine set of 4 each in right marginal block of 4 having strikes of Bahawalpur City 
cds's for date of issue SG39/42.

 
PAKISTAN - BAHAWALPUR

15.00 958 1915-23 KGV Head 2d orange x 6 and 2d rose-scarlet x 4 plus Kangaroo 2d grey x 2 3d 
yellow-olive x 3 6d chestnut x 3 9d violet x 3 1/- emerald and 2/- brown x 5 unchecked for 
dies, settings or watermarks all used many cds between SG73/115.

 
NEW GUINEA -  N.W.  PACIFIC ISLANDS

6.00 959 1915-16 1d pale rose type (a) 1d dull red type (b) and 1d carmine-red type (a) 1d dull red 
mounted mint other two lightly mounted mint SG67/67a/67b. 

 

6.00 960 1915-16 2d grey type (c) and 2½d indigo type (a) mounted mint SG73/74.  
18.00 961 1915-16 6d ultramarine type (b) unused (no gum) SG78.  
30.00 962 1915-16 2/- brown type (c) lightly mounted mint SG91.  
35.00 963 1915-16 £1 chocolate & dull blue some light marks on surface maybe 'cleaned' manuscript 

marks lightly mounted mint small light stain on gum SG99.
 

5.00 964 1918-22 ½d green 1d carmine-red 4d yellow-orange plus 5d brown - two different distinct 
shades all lightly mounted mint SG102/05. 

 

25.00 965 1918-22 10/- grey & bright pink centered a little left light diagonal gum crease mounted mint 
having small thin from hinge removal SG117.

 

9.00 966 1918-22 2d orange 2d rose-scarlet and 4d violet lightly mounted mint SG121/23.  

4.50 967 1925-27 Native Village 6d yellow-brown usual fluffy perfs very lightly mounted mint SG130b.  
MANDATED TERRITORY OF NEW GUINEA

4.00 968 1925-27 Native Village 1/- dull blue-green centered left few shortish perfs at base very lightly 
mounted mint SG132.

 

8.50 969 1925-27 Native Village 2/- brown lake mounted mint SG133.  
2.00 970 1931 Native Village air mail overprint ½d orange top marginal imprint block of 4 unmounted 

mint light gum bends SG137.
 

2.50 971 1925-27 Air Mail overprint on Native Village 1/- dull blue-green & 2/- brown lake both lightly 
mounted mint SG145/46.

 

9.00 972 1932-34 Air Mail overprint on Bird of Paradise ½d orange 1d green plus 2d vermilion to 3½d 
analine carmine six values mounted mint SG190/91 & 193/94a. 

 

3.00 973 1932-34 Air Mail overprint on Bird of Paradise 3½d aniline carmine mounted mint SG194a.  
2.50 974 1935 Silver Jubilee 1d green & 2d vermilion lightly mounted mint SG206/07.  

13.00 975 1939 Bullolo Goldfields ½d orange 1½d claret 2d vermilion 4d yellow-olive and 5d deep green 
all mounted mint SG212, 214/15 & 217/18.

 

9.00 976 1931 Bird of Paradise ½d green 2d claret and 3d blue lightly mounted mint SGO31 & O33/34.  
PAPUA - NEW GUINEA OFFICIAL STAMPS

7.00 977 1931 Bird of Paradise 9d violet & 1/- pale blue-green 2 gum thins mounted mint SGO38/O39.  

20.00 978 1901-05 Lakatoi 4d black & sepia lightly mounted mint SG5.  
PAPUA - (BRITISH NEW GUINEA)

6.50 979 1901-05 Lakatoi ½d black & yellow-green lightly mounted mint SG9.  
4.00 980 1907-10 Lakatoi 2½d black & pale ultramarine tiny thin mounted mint off white gum SG51a.  
5.00 981 1907-10 Lakatoi 6d black & myrtle green mounted mint SG53.  
7.00 982 1907-10 Lakatoi 1/- black & orange perf 12½ tiny thins mounted mint SG71.  
4.50 983 1907-10 Lakatoi 2½d bright ultramarine left marginal & 2½d dull ultramrine (tiny thin) both 

lightly mounted mint SG87/87a.
 

5.00 984 1916-31 Lakatoi 5d bluish slate & purple brown 6d dull & bright purple and 1/- sepia & olive all 
three unmounted mint SG100/02. 

 

8.00 985 1917 Lakatoi surcharges 1d on ½d yellow-green 1d on ½d green and 1d on yellow-green 
watermark Crown to right of A 1d on 2½d ultramarine 1d on 4d pale olive-green One Penny 
on 6d orange-brown and One Penny on 2s 6d rose-carmine lightly mounted mint SG106 
106a 106w plus 109/111.

 

3.00 986 1930 Air Mail in plane overprint on 3d black & blue-green and 6d dull purple & red-purple both 
mounted mint SG118/19.
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PAPUA - (BRITISH NEW GUINEA) (contd.)

5.50 987 1930 Lakatoi Air Mail overprints on 3d black & blue-green 6d dull & red-purple and 1/- brown 
& yellow-olive lightly mounted mint SG118/120.

 

4.50 988 1930 Lakatoi Air Mail overprints on 6d dull & pale-purple right marginal mounted mint and 1/- 
sepia & olive top marginal mounted in selvedge stamp unmounted mint SG116/17.

 

5.00 989 1931 Lakatoi surcharges 5d on 1/- brown & yellow-olive and 9d on 2s 6d maroon & bright 
pink both lightly mounted mint SG125/26.

 

7.00 990 1931 Lakatoi 9d lilac & violet lightly mounted mint SG127.  
2.50 991 1932-40 Motuan Girl ½d black & orange plus Tree Houses 1½d black & lake both unmounted 

mint SG130 & 132.
 

8.00 992 1932-40 Motuan Girl ½d black & buff usual even gum tone unmounted mint SG130a.  
3.50 993 1932-40 Papuan Mother and Child 4d olive-green plus Masked Dancer 5d black & 

slate-green both mounted mint SG135/36. 
 

4.00 994 1932-40 Papuan Shooting Fish 9d black & violet lightly mounted mint SG138.  
15.00 995 1932-40 ½d black & orange to 6d bistre-brown plus 1/- dull blue-green nine values ½d 1½d 

3d & 4d mounted mint rest lightly mounted SG130/37 & 139.
 

5.50 996 1934 50th Anniversary of Declaration of British Protectorate set unmounted mint SG146/49.  
4.00 997 1935 Silver Jubilee 1d to 5d set of 4 1d & 2d tiny gum thins all mounted mint SG150/153.  
7.00 998 1935 Silver Jubilee 1d black & green to 5d black & green set lightly mounted mint SG150/53.  

8.50 999 1931-32 Lakatoi ½d myrtle& apple-green to 3d black & blue-green plus 5d bluish-slate & 
pale-brown six different values mounted mint SGO55/O59 & O61.

 
PAPUA - (BRITISH NEW GUINEA) OFFICIAL STAMPS

8.001000 1952-58 ½d emerald and £1 deep brown set of 16 fine part cds used SG1/15.  
PAPUA NEW GUINEA

5.001001 1940-51 Bounty Bible 4d black & emerald green lightly mounted mint SG5b.  
PITCAIRN ISLANDS

5.001002 1940-51 School 8d olive-green & magenta lightly mounted mint SG6a.  
5.001003 1940-51 Christian on HMS Bounty & Coast 2s 6d green & brown lightly mounted mint SG8.  

30.001004 1966 5r surcharge on 5r green fine used with part of three cds cancels SG150.  
QATAR

1.501005 1968 Shaikh Ahmad 5r purple, green & pale green fine part cds used SG252.  

20.001006 1910-13 ½d yellow-green block of 6 (3 x 2) unmounted mint SG119.  
RHODESIA

3.501007 1913-19 1/- black & deep turquoise-blue perf 14 mounted mint SG233.  
40.001008 1913-19 8d violet & green Head Die II perf 15 colours a little washed fine used SG246.  
40.001009 1913-19 3d deep black & pale orange-yellow Head Die IIIA toed paper fine used SG255c.  

5.001010 1935 Silver Jubilee 1d to 6d set of 4 lightly mounted mint SG18/21.  
NORTHERN RHODESIA

6.001011 1938-52 1½d carmine-red lightly mounted mint SG29.  
7.001012 1953 ½d deep brown to 20/- rose-red & rose-purple set of 14 lightly mounted mint SG61/74.  
3.501013 1953 2s 6d black & green lightly mounted mint SG71.  

3.001014 1931-37 ½d green perf 14 block of 4 couple light gum bends and light stain on one stamp 
only unmounted mint SG15b.

 
SOUTHERN RHODESIA

3.001015 1931-37 1d scarlet perf 14 block of 6 (2 x 3) unmounted mint SG16b.  
3.001016 1931-37 Victoria Falls 2d black & sepia mounted mint SG17.  
3.001017 1931-37 Victoria Falls 3d deep ultramarine fine part cds used SG18.  
3.001018 1932 Victoria Falls 2d green & chocolate lightly mounted mint SG29.  
4.501019 1935 Silver Jubilee 6d black & purple fine part cds used SG34.  

17.001020 1954-56  ½d orange-red to £1 olive-green & lake set of 16 plus ½d and 1d coil stamps and 
1d ultramarine mounted mint SG1/15 inc 1a 2a & 2ab.

 
RHODESIA & NYASALAND

7.501021 1959-62 Lake Nyasa 1s 3d Chirondu Bridge 2/- Salisbury Airport 2s 6d and Rhodes Statue 
5/- all four lightly mounted mint SG26/29.

 

21.001022 1912-16 8d black & dull purple fine part cds used SG78.  
ST. HELENA

15.001023 1922-37 1½d rose-red and 1½d deep carmine-red (streaky gum) mounted mint SG99 & 99f.  
1.001024 1990 Farm Animals 9p to 60p marginal set of 4 unmounted mint SG558/61.  

1.501025 1981 Royal Wedding 55c Tete-beche gutter pair unmounted mint SG72 variety.  
NEVIS
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1.001026 1984 Seal of Colony $15 red plus same overprinted Specimen unmounted mint SG164/164s.  
1.501027 1983 Official 45c on $2 bottom right corner marginal watermark inverted unmounted mint 

SGO23aw.
 

1.001028 1983 Official 45c on $2 bottom right corner marginal surcharge inverted unmounted mint 
SGO23gc.

 

1.001029 1983 Official 55c top left corner marginal surcharge inverted unmounted mint SGO25gc.  
2.001030 1983 Official $1.10 on $5 top right corner marginal watermark inverted unmounted mint 

SGO27aw.
 

1.501031 1983 Official $1.10 black on $5 three horizontal pairs each with right hand stamp showing 
Decimal point omitted from surcharge all marginal unmounted mint SGO27f.

 

1.501032 1983 Official $1.10 deep ultramarine on $5 right marginal unmounted mint SGO27g.  

1.501033 1981 Royal Wedding 55c $2.50 and $4 each top right corner marginal example overprinted 
Specimen in black unmounted mint SG75s 77s & 79s.

 
ST KITTS

1.001034 1983 Independence 1983 overprint on 15c Bananaquit (bird) bottom left corner marginal plate 
block of 4 with top left stamp having constant but unlisted variety 'Broken 3' in overprint all 
unmounted mint SG119A variety.

 

1.001035 1982 Football World Cup 10c to $2.50 set & miniature sheet unmounted mint SG611/MS615.  
ST. LUCIA

7.001036 2012 Diamond Jubilee $1.50 to $2.50 set of 6 in complete sheetlets of eight plus two different 
miniature sheets all unmounted mint SG1499/MS1516.

 

5.501037 1885-93 5/- lake mounted mint SG53.  
ST. VINCENT

7.001038 1938-47 £1 purple & black lightly mounted mint SG159.  
4.001039 1955-63 1c orange to $2.50 deep blue set of 12 lightly mounted mint SG189/200.  
4.501040 1975 Marine Life Fish etc 1c to $10 set of 22 plus surcharges 70c on 3c and 90c on 50c all 

unmounted mint SG422/43 and 485/86.
 

1.001041 1975 Tourism 15c to $1.25 set of 5 unmounted mint SG451/55.  
2.501042 1982-88 Six different complete commemorative sets of 4 all unmounted mint comprising 

1982 Carnival, 50th Anniv of Airmail Service and Ships 1983 Christmas 1984 Carnival plus 
1988 Tourism SG690/93 702/09 739/42 788/91 & 1133/36.

 

3.501043 1987 East Caribbean Currency 5c to $10 18 different values unmounted mint SG1098/15  

55.001044 1889-92 5c on 12c green & blue (colours slightly faded) fine large part cds used SG26.  
SARAWAK

6.001045 1922-23 3c dull green block of 10 (5 x 2) four stamps with sight paper adhesion on gum plus 
5c yellow-orange block of 8 (4 x 2) two having light stains on gum all unmounted mint usual 
off white gum SG64 & 66.

 

3.501046 1950 Pictorial definitives 1c to $5 set of 15 plus Map 10c all fine part cds used SG171/86.  
17.001047 1950 Butterfly 1c black to Arms $5 black, yellow, red & purple set of 15 plus additional 10c 

Map all fine part cds used SG171/86.
 

2.501048 1950 Map of Sarawak $2 blue & carmine fine part cds used SG184.  
4.001049 1955-58 $1 myrtle-green & orange brown $2 violet & bronze-green plus $5 Arms of Sarawak 

all three fine part cds used SG200/02. 
 

4.501050 1890-92 2c green & rosine to 16c chestnut & ultramarine Die II set of 6 8c few toned perfs at 
top fine part cds used SG9/14.

 
SEYCHELLES

6.001051 1890-92 4c carmine & green 10c bright ultramarine & brown plus 13c grey & black all Die II 
mounted mint SG10 & 12/13.

 

5.501052 1893 15c on 16c chestnut & ultramarine surcharged misplaced to right mounted mint SG19.  
4.001053 1897-1900 6c carmine fine used part French Reunion Mail Boat octagonal cancel SG29.  
6.501054 1901 3c on 10c bright ultramarine & brown to 6c on 8c brown-purple & ultramarine set of 4 

surcharges all mounted mint SG37/40.
 

6.001055 1901 3c on 10c bright ultramarine & brown to 6c on 8c brown-purple & ultramarine set of 4 
surcharges all fine part cds used SG37/40.

 

4.001056 1903 30c violet & dull green fine part three cds cancels used SG52.  
8.501057 1912-16 2c chestnut & green to 45c brown & carmine 8 values mounted mint SG71/78.  
4.001058 1912-16 1r 50 black & carmine mounted mint SG80.  
3.001059 1917-22 5c deep brown fine part cds used SG84.  
2.501060 1917-22 6c rose light very gum horizontal bend lightly mounted mint SG85a.  
6.001061 1921-32 1r dull purple & red mounted mint SG119.  
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3.501062 1921-32 5r yellow-green & blue red stain on rear visible in places from front part black cancel 
and manuscript dated ink cancel SG123.

 

3.001063 1938-49 Fishing Pirogue 6c orange lightly mounted mint SG137.  
3.001064 1938-49 Coco-de-mer Palm 9c scarlet mounted mint SG138.  
7.501065 1938-49 Coco-de-mer Palm 9c dull blue unmounted mint SG138ad.  
8.001066 1938-49 Coco-de-mer Palm 18c rose-carmine ordinary paper mounted mint SG139cb.  
9.501067 1938-49 Fishing Pirogue 20c blue mounted mint SG140.  

10.001068 1938-49 Coco-de-mer Palm 25c brown-ochre mounted mint SG141.  
3.001069 1938-49 Coco-de-mer Palm 25c brown-ochre fine part cds used SG141.  

11.001070 1938-49 Giant Tortoise 30c carmine mounted mint SG142.  
28.001071 1938-49 Fishing Pirogue 1r yellow-green small light tone mark on a couple of perfs not visible 

from front mounted mint SG146.
 

16.001072 1938-49 Fishing Pirogue 1r grey-black mounted mint SG146a.  
7.501073 1938-49 Giant Tortoise 2r 25 olive ordinary paper lightly mounted mint SG148a.  
7.501074 1938-49 Fishing Pirogue 5r red chalk surface paper lightly mounted mint with a little very light 

soiling on gum SG149.
 

3.501075 1938-49 Fishing Pirogue 5r red horizontal pair having large part of Passport Control large 
purple cds dated 15 October 1948 SG149. Lot includes KGV 5c and 1r KGVI 2c, 3c, 6c and 
1r plus QEII nine stamps to 50c with part fiscal cancels.

 

18.001076 1952 2c lilac to 10r green set of 15 mounted mint SG158/72.  
4.501077 1952 Giant Tortoise 2r 25 brown-olive fine part cds used SG170.   

10.001078 1954-61 Sailfish 2c lilac to Sailfish 10r green mint set of 19 most lightly mounted SG174/88.  
4.001079 1954-61 Flying Fox 5c violet complete folded sheet of 50 number 0581 from plate 1B and two 

blocks of 10 (2 x 5) SG cat £4.50 each unmounted mint SG175a.
 

4.001080 1954-61 Flying Fox 5c violet complete folded sheet of 50 number 1339 from plate 1B and 
block of 20 (4 x 5) SG cat £4.50 each unmounted mint SG175a.

 

3.001081 1962-68 Black Parrot 5c x 70 examples in four blocks or part sheets with 11 have light 
staining SG cat £3.25 each all unmounted mint SG196.

 

1.501082 1962-68 Vanilla Vine 10c x 77 examples including plate 1B complete folded sheet of 50 right 
marginal block of 12 (4 x 3) and block of 15 top three rows of sheet have selvedge on 3 sides 
(5 x 3) SG cat £1.50 each all unmounted mint SG197.

 

2.001083 1894 REVENUE 4 cents reading upwards on 10c ultramarine & brown small neat manuscript 
cancel staining on reverse Barefoot 3A.

 

2.501084 1968 Air Mail 1r Shaikh and Arms 2r Shaikh and Flag plus 3r Shaikh Arms and Flag all three 
marginal unmounted mint SG263/65.

 
SHARJAH AND DEPENDENCIES

2.001085 1968 Air Mail 4r Shaikh and Decorative Pattern right marginal unmounted mint SG266.  
3.001086 1968 Air Mail 5r Shaikh and Arms right marginal unmounted mint SG267.  
4.001087 1968 Air Mail 10r Shaikh and Flag top marginal unmounted mint SG268.  

4.001088 1884-91 2½d ultramarine mounted mint SG31.  
SIERRA LEONE

5.001089 1896-97 1½d dull mauve & black fine part cds used SG43.  
4.001090 1907-12 3d purple/yellow chalk surface and ordinary papers part oval cancels SG104/04b.  
4.001091 1907-12 4d black & red/yellow 5d purple & olive-green and 1/- black/green all fine part cds 

used SG105/06 &108.
 

14.001092 1956-61 Cape Lighthouse ½d black & deep lilac to Government House £1 black & orange set 
of 13 plus 3d perf 13 x 13½ all fine used SG210/22 inc 214a.

 

11.001093 1956-61 ½d black & deep lilac to £1 black & orange set of 13 lightly mounted mint SG210/22.  
8.001094 1956-61 Government House £1 black & orange fine part oval registered cancel used SG222.  

2.501095 1948-52 15c ultramarine lightly mounted mint SG8.  
SINGAPORE

3.501096 1948-52 $1 blue & purple lightly mounted mint SG13.  
9.001097 1948-52 $2 green & scarlet lightly mounted mint SG14.  

20.001098 1948-52 $5 green & brown lightly mounted mint SG15.  
6.001099 1955-59 Raffles Statue $1 blue & deep purple unmounted mint SG50.  
2.001100 1973-74 $1 grey & black on white complete booklet in fine condition SB2a.  

6.501101 1938 2r purple lightly mounted mint SG102.  
SOMALILAND PROTECTORATE

4.501102 1942 ½a green to 12a red-orange eight values lightly mounted mint SG105/12.  
2.001103 1938 2r purple lightly mounted mint SG114.  
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4.001104 1903 Official 1r green & aniline carmine centered left lightly mounted mint SGO9f.  

30.001105 1904-05 ½a dull green & green horizontal pair tied by part individual strikes of Berbera single 
ring cds 8 Jan ?? SGO10.

 
SOMALILAND PROTECTORATE - OFFICIALS

25.001106 1855-63 4d deep blue/white paper 3 clear even margins fine used SG6.  
SOUTH AFRICA - CAPE OF GOOD HOPE

80.001107 1864-77 1/- deep green (nice colour) centered left & low mint with part original gum SG26.  
4.501108 1902-04 2d brown lightly mounted mint SG72.  

30.001109 1895 Postage Half-Penny surcharge on 6d violet top left corner marginal block of 60 (6 x 10) 
unmounted mint (having soiling both sides, slightly heavier on reverse) with 24 stamps 
showing printing flaws complete with tracing paper grid showing positions of flaws SG114 & 
114b 114c 114d 114e 114f 114h 114i 114k 114ka 

 
SOUTH AFRICA - NATAL

12.001110 1902 10/- deep rose & chocolate fine used large part Point Natal cds dated 4 December 1902 
year of issue SG141.

 

3.501111 1870 Revenue 1d yellow mounted mint some gum loss refer note under SG24 Barefoot 77.  
4.001112 1908 Revenue £1 10/- violet & orange fine fiscally used part envelope cancel Barefoot 115.  

18.001113 1902 10/- black & purple/red light gum creasing mounted mint SG255.  
SOUTH AFRICA - TRANSVAAL

12.001114 1888-93 1d deep purple mint block of 4 right hand vertical pair mounted mint with hinge 
remains left hand vertical pair unmounted mint SG2.

 
SOUTH AFRICA - ZULULAND

9.501115 1939 250th Anniv of Huguenot Landing ½d + ½d brown & green to 1½d + 1½d blue-green & 
purple set of 3 in correct horizontal pairs lightly mounted mint SG82/84.

 
SOUTH AFRICA

2.001116 1997 Water Birds Standard Postage set of 10 in two se-tenant right corner marginal 
horizontal strips of 5 having Pretoria cds's 5 June 1997 SG977/86.

 

1.001117 1997 Christmas 1r (5 different designs) bottom corner marginal horizontal se-tenant strip of 5 
cancelled to order with 2001 cds SG1008/12.

 

1.001118 2000 2r 30 Citrus butterfly 2001 Butterflies 1r 90 Large-spotted acrea x 2 and 7r Southern 
milkweed plus 2002 1r 90 Emperor Moth all fine used SG1225, 1285, 1291 & 1389.

 

4.001119 1927-30 Springbok ½d black & green right marginal block of 8 (4 x 2) few light tone spots on 
reverse plus Dromedaris 1d black & carmine block of 8 (4 x 2) fine cds used SG58/59. 

 
SOUTH WEST AFRICA

2.501120 1980-89 Wildlife 1c to 2r set of 21 all fine part cds used SG349/65.  

3.001121 1898 Arab Postman 1p blue & brown mounted mint SG14.  
SUDAN

30.001122 1927-41 Arab Postman 3p red-brown & blue ordinary paper top left corner marginal mint 
plate 4 block of 4 mounted once in top selvedge only stamps unmounted SG44ba.

 

3.001123 1927-41 Arab Postman 6p greenish blue & black chalk surface paper mounted mint SG45b.  
4.001124 1927-41 Arab Postman 8p emerald & black chalk surface paper mounted mint having off 

white gum SG45c.
 

80.001125 1927-41 Arab Postman 8p emerald & black ordinary paper top left corner marginal mint plate 
4 block of 4 mounted in top selvedge and on one stamp rest unmounted SG45ca.

 

20.001126 1927-41 Arab Postman 10p black & bright mauve ordinary paper top left corner marginal mint 
plate 4 block of 4 mounted in top selvedge and on one stamp rest unmounted with bottom 
right stamp having small closed horizontal tear at base SG46a.

 

32.001127 1938-41 Surcharges 5m on 2½p magenta & blue to 4½p on 8p emerald & black seven 
different stamps all fine part cds used SG74/80.

 

20.001128 1948 Arab Postman 1m black & orange to 50p carmine & ultramarine set of 16 all  fine part 
cds used SG96/111.

 

20.001129 1936-46 Arab Postman 1m black & orange block of 4 fine part cds used SGO32.  
SUDAN - OFFICIAL STAMPS

17.001130 1951-62 1m black & orange to 50p carmine & black set of 18 fine part cds used SGO67/O83.  

12.001131 1898 5m brown-purple & violet to 5p violet & black set of 4 whole stamps 1p one stamp 
diagonal crease mounted mint with toned heavish hinge remains SGT6-T9.

 
SUDAN - MILITARY TELEGRAPH STAMPS

35.001132 1933 ½d green to 10/- sepia set of 10 with 4d orange 2s 6d bright violet and 10/- sepia light 
even streaky gum all lightly mounted SG11/20.

 
SWAZILAND - BRITISH PROTECTORATE
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2.501133 1935 Silver Jubilee 1d to 6d set of 4 mounted mint SG21/24.  
4.501134 1938-54 1/- brown-olive perf 13½ x 13 mounted mint SG35.  

15.001135 1956 Havelock Asbestos Mine ½d black & orange to Greater Kudo £1 black & turquoise-blue 
set of 12 all lightly mounted mint SG53/64.

 

4.501136 1968 Independence 1968 overprints on Swazi Shield ½c black, brown & yellow-brown to 
Msinsi in Flower 2r carmine & red & ultramarine set of 19 plus SG listed shades of 2½c, 3c 
on 2½c and  4c plus 12½c and watermark inverted 23 values mounted mint SG142/160.

 

4.001137 1991 Olympic Games set of 8 and 2 miniature sheets unmounted mint SG869/MS877.  
TANZANIA

1.501138 1944 Silver Jubilee 1d to 1/- set of 5 lightly mounted mint SG83/87.  
TONGA

7.001139 1953 Royal Palace Nuku'alofa 1d black & red-brown to Arms of Tonga £1 yellow, scarlet, 
ultramarine and deep bright blue set of 14 mounted mint SG101/14. 

 

45.001140 1925-26 1m deep brown to 20p light violet set of 15 3m tiny closed tear at top 9p ochre tiny 
gum thin all mounted mint SG143/57.

 
TRANSJORDAN

30.001141 Trinidad - 1859 4d grey-lilac 3½ good margins small thin part heavyish duplex cancel SG25.  
TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO

150.001142 Trinidad - 1859 1/- purple-slate pin perf 12½ part indistinct faint cancel SG37.  
6.501143 Trinidad - 1883-94 1d carmine and 1/- orange mounted mint SG107 & 112.  

25.001144 1935-37 1c blue & green to 24c black & olive-green perf 12½ fine used SG230a/36a.  
23.001145 1935 Silver Jubilee 2c ultramarine & grey-black with lighting conductor fine cds used SG239c.  

12.001146 1952 ½d violet to 10/- purple set of 12 mounted mint SG1/12.  
TRISTAN DA CUNHA

7.001147 1960 Marine Life Starfish ½d black & orange to Black Right Whale 10/- black & violet set of 
14 lightly mounted mint SG28/41.

 

40.001148 1938-45 ¼d black to 10/- bright violet set of 14 plus SG listed shades of ½d 2½d 2/- and 5/- 
all mounted mint SG194/205 inc 195a 199a & 203a/204a. 

 
TURKS & CAICOS ISLANDS

3.001149 1957 Uakon (Caicos sloop) 2/- deep ultramarine & brown mounted mint SG248.  
1.001150 1979 International Year of the Child set & miniature sheet unmounted mint SG575/MS584.  

4.001151 1982 Cyclone Relief 20c surcharge on Royal Wedding Yacht 45c horizontal pair having 
central inverted overprint applied over both stamps plus 45c Congratulations showing double 
overprint both unmounted mint SG187/188.

 
TUVALU

30.001152 1898-1902 5r brown shallow thin bottom left corner very fine used with full strike of Entebbe 
double rim cds dated 7 May 1902 SG91.

 
UGANDA

2.001153 1986 Football World Cup 10s to 2500s plus miniature sheet unmounted mint SG505/MS509.  
2.501154 1990 Football World Cup 50s to 600s plus miniature sheets unmounted mint SG849/MS853.  

1.001155 1989 Marine Life (3rd series) 20v to 150v set of 4 unmounted mint SG519/22.  
VANUATU

2.501156 1992 Turtles 55v to 80v set of 4 plus miniature sheet unmounted mint SG609/MS613.  

30.001157 1936 5c green to 10s green & brown set of 13 fine part cds used SG310/22.  
ZANZIBAR

1.001158 1944 Bicentenary of Al-Busaid Dynasty 10c to 1s set of 4 mounted mint SG327/30.  

15.001159 Armenia - 1920-21 100r on 10r grey & scarlet/yellow block of 4 few light tone marks maily on 
perf and three with light creases unmounted mint SG93.

 

NON COMMONWEALTH STAMPS & COVERS
NON COMMONWEALTH

9.001160 Azerbaijan - 1998 World Rapid Chess Championship Georgia 250m single 500m complete 
sheetlet of 8 different stamps selvedge on all sides plus two different miniature sheets all 
unmounted mint SG440 441a (441/48) and MS449.  

 

1.001161 Brazil - Burrus auction catalogue sale 4 April 1963 in fine condition with prices realised.  
4.001162 Brazil - 1938 Anniv of Constitution miniature sheet mint no gum (as issued) SGMS614b.  
6.001163 Bulgaria - 1879 Large Lion 25c black & purple fine used indistinct cancel SG6.  
3.001164 Bulgaria - 1961 Fungi 2st to 2l set of 8 each value in left marginal imperf horizontal pair from 

limited printings  in issued colours unmounted mint SG1274/81.
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4.001165 Cameroun - 1961 Republique Federale overprints 5s on 100r Giraffes (dryish darkish gum) 
and 10s on 200r Freighters Douala Port (minor closed tear) unmounted mint SG295a/96a.

 

2.501166 Cameroun - 1993 500f complete self adhesive booklet with 125f Crocodile SG1167 x 4.  
9.001167 Chad - 1971 World Telecommunications Day 5f to 125f set of 4 printers imperf colour trials 

each in pairs (125f horizontal rest vertical) 5f top stamp red-brown bottom stamp orange 40f 
top stamp crimson bottom stamp olive-green 50f top stamp purple bottom stamp emerald 
green and 125f left hand stamp grey right hand stamp chocolate unmounted mint SG331/34.

 

8.001168 Chile - 1958 National Philatelic Exhibition printers sunken imperf die proof for miniature sheet 
containg 10p and 50p both deep purple issued design on soft white ungummed paper. Refer 
note under SG470 in SG Part 20.

 

2.001169 Comoro Islands - 1985 John Audubon Birds 100f to 500f set unmounted mint SG550/53.  
3.001170 Comoro Islands - 1985 Shells 75f to 450f set of 5 unmounted mint SG566/570.  
5.001171 Congo - 1964 5f surcharge on 6f 50 Impala showing surcharge inverted and misplaced so 

original value is still visible unmounted mint SG524 variety.
 

2.001172 Congo - 1987 Crocodiles 75f to 150f set of 4 unmounted mint SG1058/61.  
6.001173 Croatia - 1995 58 different commemoratives issued in the year all unmounted mint between 

SG330/421 plus Ties and 1700th Anniv of Split miniature sheets SGMS333 & 347 these 
cancelled to order.

 

2.501174 Cuba - 1917-18 1c green 2c rose-red and 5c blue each imperf singles (only listed perf 12 by 
Stanley Gibbons) lightly mounted mint SG336/37 & 339 varieties.

 

7.501175 Czechoslovakia - 1920s-40 300+ duplicated used stamps unsorted on stock cards.  
2.501176 Czechoslovakia- 1962 Outer Space miniature sheet unmounted mint SGMS2631.  
3.501177 Estonia - 2006 Antarctica 8k Whale and 8k penguin complete sheetlet of 10 stamps (5 

se-tenant pairs) having selvedge on all sides unmounted mint SG533/34.
 

9.001178 Europe - 1960 Europa issues from twenty one different countries (35 different stamps) all 
unmounted mint between Austria and Turkey including Liechtenstein.

 

6.001179 Europe - 1969 Europa Colonade design 52 stamps from twenty five different countries 
between Andorra and Yugoslavia all unmounted mint.

 

7.001180 Europe - 1979 Europa issues from thirty different countries (68 different stamps) all 
unmounted mint between Austria and Yugoslavia.

 

6.001181 Europe - 1983 Europa issues from thirty three different countries (62 different stamps) all 
unmounted mint between Austria and Turkey

 

3.001182 Ecuador - 1946 2nd Anniversary of Revolution Postage 5c blue and 10c deep turquoise plus 
Air 40c claret and 1s sepia each value in block of 4 unmounted mint having small punch hole 
applied ex printers archives SG772/73 & 776/77.

 

5.001183 Ecuador - 1946 30th Death Anniv of the Blessed Mariana de Jesus Peredes Postage 10c 
sepia 20c green & 30c violet plus Air 3s orange-yellow and 5s green unmounted mint in block 
of 4 having small punch hole applied ex printers archives SG795/97 & 801/02.

 

2.001184 Gabon - 1987 Sea Shells 90f & 125f plus miniature sheet all unmounted mint SG981/MS983.  
1.501185 Guinea-Bissau - 1985 John Audubon Birds 5p to 40p set of 4 unmounted mint SG920/23.  
3.501186 Iran - 1942-45 100r black & carmine slightly rounded top right corner part cds used SG882.  
6.001187 Iran - 1942-45 200r black & blue part cds used SG883.  
6.001188 Iran - 1942-45 200r black & blue part cds used SG883.  
3.501189 Israel - 1957 Seven (six different) Illustrated printed address covers for various first flights all 

sent registered bearing stamps of Israel tied by Lod Seda Teyta trilingual cds's all having 
numerous transit cds's on reverse and cachets on front.

 

6.501190 Japan - 1894 Emperor's Silver Wedding 5s ultramarine mounted mint SG127.  
4.001191 Japan - 1951 A little tatty folded vertically commercial airmail cover to England at 127y rate 

bearing 24y blue-green & 103y yellow SG578 & 642 tied by local script handstamps. 
 

1.501192 Korea - 1962 Illustrated unaddressed first day cover for 1960 Olympic Games bearing issued 
miniature sheet SG370 tied by pictorial blue handstamp for date of issue.

 

1.001193 Korea North - 1980 Chess Championships miniature sheet cancelled to order SGMS2038.  
9.001194 Korea North 1965 Silkworms set of 3 unmounted mint having lined gum SGN645/N647.  
2.001195 Korea South - 1974 Musical Instrurments miniature sheets unmounted mint SGMS1091.  
1.501196 Korea South - 1975 Musical Instruments miniature sheets unmounted mint SGMS1110.  
1.501197 Libya - 1965 Bilingual printed reciept for purchase of Remington Shaver at £L15.50 having 

pair of 20m revenue stamps affixed tied by small purple and manuscript cancels.
 

1.001198 Libya - 1995 City of Ghadames 100dh set of 16 different designs in complete se-tenant 
sheetlet unmounted mint SG2317/39.

 

4.501199 Moldova - 2006 Winter Olympic Games 60b and 6.20L values each in complete sheet of 10 
both unmounted mint SG528/29.
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5.001200 Moldova - 2012 Winter Olympic Games 4.50L and 5.40L values each in complete sheet of 
10 both unmounted mint SG786/87.

 

3.001201 Norway - 1871-75 3sk rose fine part slightly heavy cds used SG40.  
2.501202 Peru - 1960 World Refugee Year miniature sheet unmounted mint SG841a.  

12.001203 Philippines - 1940 circa A little soiled hand addressed cover from Maila to Amsterdam 
Netherlands bearing 12c violet SG562 (issued 4 February 1940) tied by date and location 
unclear cancellation. Opened and sealed at left by scarcer Opened By Censor Hong Kong 
blue on white tape with German censor tape applied on reverse tying Hong Kong label.  

 

1.501204 Philippines - 1949 50c black on cream complete booklet with waxed interleaves containing 
2c emerald SG662 four panes of six in fine condition, SG unlisted.

 

13.001205 Russia - 1962 20th Anniv of First Soviet Polar Drifting Station miniature sheet few light thins 
affecting one stamp plus minor gum bends unmounted mint SG2693a. 

 

3.001206 Senegal - 1968 Marine Crustacea 10f to 100f set of 4 plus set of 4 in marginal horizontal 
tete-beche pairs unmounted mint SG372/75.

 

1.501207 Senegal - 1968-92 Ten different stamps on theme of Marine Life unmounted mint.  
2.001208 Senegal - 1970 Bottlenose Dolphin 50f plus 1972 Marine Life 5f to 30f and 65f Killer Whale 

125f Fin Whale all unmounted mint SG420, 507/11, 513 & 515.
 

1.001209 Senegal - 1992 Corals 50f to 220f set of 4 unmounted mint SG1198/1201.  
4.001210 Somalia - 1955-59 Oribi Deer 35c to 1s 50 set in blocks of 4 two stamps in each block slight 

gum discolouration and 35c & 75c stamps light creases unmounted mint SG291/96. 
 

7.001211 Spain - 1954 Holy Year 50c brown and 3p blue both unmounted mint SG1193/94.  
3.001212 Syria - 1951 Hand addressed slightly soiled cover airmail (bilingual black on blue label 

affixed) to a book company in New York at 65p rate bearing 10p grey 50p on 300p red-brown 
and 5p slate-grey SG436, 477 & 487 tied by Katana bilingual cds 28 March 1951. 

 

1.001213 Taiwan - 1978 Postage Stamp Centenary $2 to $10 set of 3 unmounted mint SG1188/89.  
1.501214 Togo - 1984 Endangered Wildlife Manatee 45f to 105f set of 4 unmounted mint SG1722/25.  
3.001215 Togo - 1985 Sea Shells 70f to 270f plus miniature sheet unmounted mint SG1808/MS1813.  

67.001216 Turkey - 1892 Printed Matter 10pa green 20pa rose centered left and low missing both 
bottom corner perfs 1pi dull blue few trimmed perfs and 2pi orange-brown all usual centering 
and perfs fine part cds used SGcat £867 SGN150/N153.

 

2.501217 Turkey  - 1926-30 Page from approval book containing nine different mint stamps cat £27+.  
1.501218 Turkey - 1937 Second Turkish Historical Congress set of 4 mounted mint SG1192/95.  
2.001219 Turkey - 1938 Death of Kemal Ataturk3k bistre-brown to 12½k indigo set of 6 each in top 

marginal horizontal pair unmounted mint SG1223/28. 
 

3.001220 UAE - 1978 Lufthansa illustrated cover for First DC10 Flight Dubai-Dhahran-Frankfurt typed 
addressed to Saudi Arabia bearing Crest 10f & 15f SG81/82 tied by UAE Dubai bilingual 
machine cancel 8 May 1978 with purple cachet and Dhahran arrival cancel on reverse.

 

2.501221 United Nations (New York) - 1951-57 1c to $1 set of 11 unmounted mint SG1/11.  
4.001222 Uruguay - 1933 Typed address lightly creased airmail cover to England at 1p 62 rate bearing 

441st Anniv of Columbus Departure 12c blue 50c grey-brown and 1p yellow-brown SG696 & 
701/02 tied by two strikes of Exterior Montevideo cds's dated 19 August 1933 having Paris 
slogan transit cancel dated 28 August on reverse.

 

4.001223 Uruguay - 1946 Typed address a little tatty cover sent registered airmail to England at 1p 38 
rate bearing Victory $1 on 1p 38 yellow-orange SG917 Hydro-electric 20c on 68c 
purple-brown SG918 Varela 5c carmine x 2 SG906 and Artigas 8c salmon-pink SG844 tied 
by two strikes of Sucursal cds's dated 19 January 1943 with two US transit marks on reverse.

 

7.001224 Uruguay - 1994 National Stamp Exhibition $4 and $5 imperf and perf miniature sheets all 
four unmounted mint SGMS2133.

 

4.501225 Uruguay - 2006 Ports and Ships $37 se-tenant block of 4 unmounted mint SG3039/42.  
6.001226 Uruguay - 2011 Cruise Ships $37 se-tenant block of 4 unmounted mint SG3282/85.  
1.501227 Venezuela - 1969 First Man on the Moon 90c bottom right corner marginal block of 4 plus 

miniature sheet all unmounted mint SG2098/MS2099. 
 

1.501228 Vietnam (North) - 1958 Labour Day 50d and 150d unused (no gum) as issued SGN80/N81.  
2.001229 Vietnam (North) - 1958 Handicrafts 150d & 1000d unused (no gum) as issued SGN89/N90.  
4.001230 World - 1965-68  Human Rights Year, Freedom From Hunger and ICY 103 different stamps 

in sets all used from non British Commonwealth countries.
 

1.501231 1919 Republic of Mirdities 5q green to 1f orange set of 5 plus 25 Qint overprint on 1f orange 
all unmounted mint SG unlisted.

 
ALBANIA

1.501232 1919 Republic of Mirdities 5q green to 1f orange set of 5 all overprinted Takse for fiscal use 
unmounted mint SG unlisted.
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2.501233 1920s-30s Thirty seven different mint and used stamps inc block of 4 SG cat £25+.  

3.001234 1963 Andorran History (1st issue) 20c to 1f set of 3 unmounted mint SGF186/F188.  
ANDORRA (FRENCH POST OFFICES)

12.001235 1975 Europa issue 80c & 1f 20 in complete sheets of ten unmounted mint SGF262/63.  
10.001236 1999-2000 Range of 23 (22 different) unmounted mint self adhesive stamps on backing 

paper SGF550/F558 F560 F562 F564 (vertical pair)/F568 F571/F574 and F576/F577.
 

10.001237 2001-2002 Range of 20 different unmounted mint self adhesive stamps on backing paper 
comprising SGF578/F580 F583 F585/F586 F588/F592 & F615/F623.

 

6.001238 1892-98  Rivadavia design 2c value fourteen blocks of 4 imperf colour trials in different 
colours/shades with large margins on all sides on thin ungummed paper displayed on album 
page headed as '202 SG Reprints' SG144. 

 
ARGENTINA

5.001239 1899-1903 'Liberty' and 'Shield' design 3c value fourteen imperf blocks of 4 colour trials in 
different colours/shades with large margins on all sides on thin ungummed paper displayed 
on album page headed as '384 SG Reprints' SG224. 

 

6.001240 1899-1903 'Liberty' and 'Shield' design 4c value fourteen imperf blocks of 4 colour trials in 
different colours/shades with large margins on all sides on thin ungummed paper displayed 
on album page headed as '384 SG Reprints' SG225. 

 

6.001241 1899-1903 'Liberty' and 'Shield' design 5c value fourteen imperf blocks of 4 colour trials in 
different colours/shades with large margins on all sides on thin ungummed paper displayed 
on album page headed as '297 SG Reprints' SG226. 

 

6.001242 1899-1903 'Liberty' and 'Shield' design 6c value fourteen imperf blocks of 4 colour trials in 
different colours/shades with large margins on all sides on thin ungummed paper displayed 
on album page headed as '336 SG Reprints' SG227. 

 

6.001243 1899-1903 'Liberty' and 'Shield' design 10c value fourteen imperf blocks of 4 colour trials in 
different colours/shades with large margins on all sides on thin ungummed paper displayed 
on album page headed as '298 SG Reprints' SG228. 

 

6.001244 1899-1903 'Liberty' and 'Shield' design 12c value fourteen imperf blocks of 4 colour trials in 
different colours/shades with large margins on all sides on thin ungummed paper displayed 
on album page headed as '337 SG Reprints' SG230 .

 

6.001245 1899-1903 'Liberty' and 'Shield' design 30c value fourteen imperf blocks of 4 colour trials in 
different colours/shades with large margins on all sides on thin ungummed paper displayed 
on album page headed as '306 SG Reprints' SG235 .

 

6.001246 1899-1903 'Liberty' and 'Shield' design 50c value fourteen imperf blocks of 4 colour trials in 
different colours/shades with large margins on all sides on thin ungummed paper displayed 
on album page headed as '307 SG Reprints' SG237 .

 

3.001247 1950 International Philatelic Exhibition printers imperf colour trial die proof of issued miniature 
sheet on white ungummed paper containing Postage 10c + 10c carmine-rose plus Air mail 
45c + 45c olive green and 70c + 70c blue with marginal inscriptions in orange-red displayed 
on printed Air Post album page ex Vessey auction 1089 lot 95 SGMS825a proof.

 

3.001248 1950 International Philatelic Exhibition printers imperf colour trial die proof of issued miniature 
sheet on greyish ungummed paper containing Postage 10c + 10c red violet plus Air mail 45c 
+ 45c turquoise and 70c + 70c olive green marginal inscriptions in blue displayed on printed 
Air Post album page ex Vessey auction 1089 lot 95 SGMS825a proof.

 

3.001249 1950 International Philatelic Exhibition printers imperf colour trial die proof of issued miniature 
sheet on yellowish ungummed paper containing Postage 10c + 10c red brown plus Air mail 
45c + 45c vermilion and 70c + 70c orange brown marginal inscriptions in yellow orange 
displayed on printed Air Post album page ex Vessey auction 1089 lot 95 SGMS825a proof.

 

12.001250 1962 Gold on green leather folder in original box issued by Argentine Postal Authorities for 
International Philatelic Exhibition 1962 number 147 containing much information regarding 
exhibition and officials with 4 issued mint stamps and miniature sheet SG1047/MS1050 & 
1059 mounted on individual pages plus same stamps in imperf colour trials in blocks of 4 and 
imperf miniature sheet x 3 of each along with publicity labels for exhibition also mounted on 
pages. Lot includes small Palmares booklet providing details of winners of awards.

 

5.001251 Austro-Hungarian Military Post - 1918 Issues for Romania 3b sepia to 4L carmine/green 
set of 17 all except 3b and 50b on small pieces all fine cds used SG18/34.

 
AUSTRIA

9.001252 Austro-Hungarian Military Post - 1915 KUK Feldpost overprints on 1h olive-green to 2k 
indigo/blue 18 different values 0k blue/grey mounted mint SG1/18.

 

3.001253 Austro-Hungarian Military Post - 1915 KUK Feldpost overprints on 30h vermilion and 1k 
lake-brown/cream both fine part cds used SG10 & 17.

 

1.501254 Austro-Hungarian Military Post - 1915-17 10k blue/grey mounted mint SG48.  
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8.001255 Austro-Hungarian Military Post - 1917-18 4k carmine/green fine part cds used SG67.  
1.001256 Austro-Hungarian Military Post - 1917-18 10k violet/grey lightly mounted mint SG68.  
5.001257 Austro-Hungarian Military Post - 1917-18 10k violet/grey fine part cds used SG68.  
4.001258 Austro-Hungarian Military Post - 1918 Issues for Italy 2c on 1h greenish blue to 4L 22 on 

4k carmine/green set of 19 mounted mint SG1/19.
 

8.001259 Austro-Hungarian Military Post - 1918 Issues for Italy 2c on 1h greenish blue to 4L 22 on 
4k carmine/green set of 19 fine part cds used SG1/19.

 

1.501260 Austro-Hungarian Military Post - 1918 Issues for Italy Newspaper 3c on 2h blue to 22c on 
20h brown set of 4 mounted mint SGN20/N23.

 

3.501261 Austro-Hungarian Military Post - 1917 Issues for Montenegro 10h light blue lightly mounted 
mint SG1.

 

15.001262 Austro-Hungarian Military Post - 1917 Issues for Romania 3b grey to 4L carmine/green set 
of 17 (10b orange-brown lightly mounted mint) rest fine part cds used 12h to 90h on small 
pieces tied by cds cancels SG1/17.

 

12.001263 Austro-Hungarian Military Post - 1918 Issues for Serbia 1h olive-green to 10k blue/grey 
mint set of 21 mostly (including top values) lightly mounted SG22/42.

 

20.001264 Austro-Hungarian Post Offices in the Turkish Empire - 1890-94 2pi on 20k olive-green 
perf 11 (line) fine part cds used SG31d.

 

2.501265 Austro-Hungarian Post Offices in the Turkish Empire - 1890-94 5pi on 50k mauve perf 13 
(line) lightly mounted mint SG32c.

 

7.501266 Austro-Hungarian Post Offices in the Turkish Empire - 1890-94 10pi on 1g lilac perf 12½ 
lightly mounted mint SG37a.

 

2.501267 Austro-Hungarian Post Offices in the Turkish Empire - 1902 Postage Due 10 Para on 5h 
green fine part cds used SGD50.

 

3.501268 Austro-Hungarian Post Offices in the Turkish Empire - 1902 Postage Due 1 Piaster on 
20h green fine part cds used SGD52.

 

2.501269 Austro-Hungarian Post Offices in the Turkish Empire - 1902 Postage Due 5 Piaster on 
100h green fine part cds used SGD54.

 

2.001270 Austro-Hungarian Post Offices in the Turkish Empire - 1908-14 60th Anniv of Emperor's 
Accession 60pa purple/bluish fine part cds used SG63.

 

9.001271 1860s-1940s Two American Philatelic Society circulated club books produced in 1975 to 
Scott catalogue containing 88 used stamps with a remainder value of $150+.

 

2.501272 1935 Locally hand addressed cover (back flap missing) at 3g rate bearing Burgenland 
Costume 1g deep violet horizontal strip of three SG716 tied by illustrated circular cancel.

 

15.001273 1945 Osterreich overprint vertically on Hitler Head 3m brown-red perf 12½ overprint 18½mm 
long tied to small piece by Graz cds dated 22 May 1945, SG states date of issue 9-15 June 
1945 having a little light staining around perfs SG851.

 

7.001274 1948 80th Anniv of Association of Creative Artists set of 7 unmounted mint SG1145/51.  
10.001275 1951 Reconstruction Fund set of 4 unmounted mint SG1225/28.  

7.001276 1973-83 Buildings definitives 20g to 50s set of 28 unmounted mint SG1674a/90.  
2.001277 1988 Federal Economic Chamber Export Congress 8s complete sheetlet of 8 with selvedge 

all sides as issued unmounted mint SG2176.
 

2.001278 1989 14th Congress of International Association of Criminal Law 6s complete sheetlet of 8 
with selvedge all sides as issued unmounted mint SG2209.

 

2.001279 1990 30th Anniv of Austrian Participation in United Nations Peace-keeping Forces 7s 
complete sheetlet of 8 with selvedge all sides as issued unmounted mint SG2241.

 

2.001280 1990 Stamp Day 7s + 3s sheetlet of 8 selvedge all sides unmounted mint SG2227.  
2.001281 1991 Stamp Day 7s + 3s sheetlet of 8 selvedge all sides unmounted mint SG2266.  

12.001282 1993 Europa Contemporary Art 7s complete sheet of 50 folded once horizontally through 
perfs SG cat £300 unmounted mint SG2345.

 

2.001283 1993 75th Anniv of Austrian Republic 5s 50 complete sheetlet of 8 with selvedge all sides as 
issued unmounted mint SG2360.

 

10.001284 1994 Europa Discoveries 7s complete sheet of 50 folded once horizontally through perfs SG 
cat £250 unmounted mint SG2372.

 

10.001285 1995 Europa Peace and Freedom 7s complete sheet of 50 folded once vertically through 
perfs SG cat £310 unmounted mint SG2400.

 

2.001286 1996 Millenary of Otto II Charter 6s to 20s complete sheetlet of 10 having selvedge on all 
sides as issued unmounted mint SG2436a (SG2436/45).

 

9.001287 1998-2002 Ninety different unmounted mint commemoratives between 1998 FC Austria 
Memphis Magna to 2001 Christmas SG2502/2606.
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3.001288 1908 Black & white postcard statue of Van Artevelde to Mexico having 5c green SG89 
applied to front tied by Gand (Sud) Depart cds 21 December 1908. Blue label for Bruxelles 
1910 Philatelic Exhibition on reverse along with purple cachets for Belgian card dealer.

 

3.001289 1905-08 35c brown-purple "bandalette" attached lightly mounted mint SG102.  
10.001290 1911 Brussels Exhibition overprinted 1911 1c + 1c olive-green mounted mint SG121.  

1.501291 1915 Colour postcard of Calais to England having Belgium Military Post cds applied.  
40.001292 1919-20 'Tin Hat' 10f claret lightly mounted mint SG250.  

4.501293 1925 75th Anniv of First Belgian Stamps 10c green to 10f rose-carmine set of 13 light corner 
on 10f value mounted mint SG410/22.

 

1.501294 1935 Queen Astrid's Appeal set of 3 mounted mint heavy hinge remains SG680/82.  
1.501295 1935 Death of Queen Astrid set of 8 fine part cds used SG713/20.  
3.001296 1936-49 35c green 32 used examples each having label attached fine cds used SG735.   
7.501297 1936 Borgerhout Philatelic Exhibition 70c + 30c red-brown mint miniature sheet very light 

soiling on front mounted in all four corner stamp unmounted SGMS775.
 

6.001298 1937 Eugene Ysaye Memorial Fund 7f 90 +  12f 10 deep lake & violet mint miniature sheet 
very lightly mounted in all four corner stamps unmounted SGMS797.

 

1.501299 1941 Fund for Queen Elisabeth's Concert Hall miniature sheet having perforated crown and 
monogram applied by no violet control number on reverse unmounted mint SGMS982.

 

12.001300 1951 Queen Elisabeth Medical Foundation Fund set of 5 mounted mint SG1376/1380.  
30.001301 1952 13th Universal Postal Union Congress 80c dull green to 40f + 10f blue-green set of 12 

lightly mounted mint SG1398/1409.
 

15.001302 1952 13th Universal Postal Union Congress 40f + 10f blue-green mounted mint SG1409.  
9.001303 1952 Anti-Tuberculosis 20c + 5c to 8f + 4f set of 8 lightly mounted mint SG1416/23.  

13.001304 1954 Political Prisoners Monument Fund set of 3 few light tiny tone spots on 4f + 2f sepia not 
visible from front unmounted mint SG1531/33.

 

2.001305 1958 Europa 2f 50 blue & vermilion and 8f vermilion & blue lightly mounted mint SG1659/60.  
3.001306 1958 United Nations 50c to 20f set of 16 SG1642/57 spread over six illustrated unaddressed 

FDC's all tied by special pictorial handstamps for date of issue.
 

1.501307 1972 Belgica 72 Stamp Exhibition set of 9 top value large thin unmounted mint SG2277/85.  
4.501308 1978-83 Europa pairs between years 1978 & 1983 unmounted mint between SG2527/57.  
5.001309 2008 Toys €5.40 complete self adhesive booklet in fine condition SB119.  

5.001310 1932 Home made tatty soiled & creased cover with large illustrated label affixed hand 
addressed to Military Academy Woolwich sent registered (red on white label affixed) at 105c 
rate bearing Reaper 15c deep blue and 30c purple x 3 SG323 & 326 tied by location unclear 
Chinese cancels with Woolwich oval registered arrival mark dated 9 March 1932.

 
CHINA

3.001311 1950 Sino-Soviet Treaty $400 scarlet very fine bilingual Tientsin cds used SG1471.   
2.001312 1950 Sino-Soviet Treaty $2000 blue very fine part bilingual cds used SG1473.   
1.001313 1983 Commemorative colour folder bearing 90th Birth Anniv of Mao Tse-tung 8f to 20f set of 

4 SG3293/96 tied by black illustrated handstamp.
 

2.501314 1986 Landscapes of Mount Huangshan set of ten different airmail 90f unused postal cards in 
original presentation packet as issued YP10-1/10 in fine condition.

 

8.001315 1854-59 8sk green 3¾ clear to close margins closed tear on reverse fine used SG12.  
DENMARK

1.001316 1875-1903 100ö yellow-orange & grey perf 12½ good cds used SG87.  
1.501317 2004 Royal Wedding and 2005 Seals miniature sheets both fine used with pictorial 

handstamps for date of issue SGMS1384 & 1452.
 

3.001318 2007 Bicentenary of National Museum set of 4 plus set in individual sheetlets SG1491/97.  
6.001319 2015 National Parks 10k three different designs self adhesive mint on original backing paper 

plus miniature sheet unmounted mint SG1772/MS1775.
 

6.001320 2016-17 Europa miniature sheets for 2016-17 both unmounted mint SGMS1810 & 1832.  
6.001321 2017 Vintage Cars miniature sheet unmounted mint SGMS1846.8  
7.001322 2018 Roses 27k different designs se-tenant self adhesive strip of 5 on original backing paper 

plus Noeden Fiah miniature sheet unmounted mint SG1858/MS1863.
 

6.501323 2018 Birth Centenary of Bjon Winblad 9k se-tenant self adhesive strip of 5 on original 
backing paper plus Art Exhibition miniature sheet unmounted mint SG1852/MS1857.

 

10.001324 2018 Wild Food 9k 2019 Danish Flag 10k plus 2020 Nordic Mammals 10k sets of 5 different 
designs se-tenant self adhesive mint strips of 5 on original backing paper SG1865/69, 
1871/75 and 1895/99.

 

12.001325 2018 Life of Vikings 30k different designs se-tenant self adhesive mint strip of 5 on original 
backing paper SG1877/81.
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11.001326 2020 UNESCO World Heritage Sites in Denmark 30k set of 5 different designs se-tenant self 
adhesive mint strip of 5 on original backing paper SG1900/04.

 

12.001327 1977 Republique overprint on Shells 1f on 4f to 70f unmounted mint SG687/94.  
DJIBOUTI

2.001328 1978 Sea Shells 10f & 80f both unmounted mint SG741/42.  
1.001329 1980 Shells 15f & 85f both unmounted mint SG793/94.  
8.001330 1985 Birth Bicentenary of John Audubon Birds 5f to 25f set of 4 and miniature sheet all 

unmounted mint SG941/MS945.
 

2.001331 1985 Shells 10f to 55f set of 5 unmounted mint SG959/963.  
5.001332 1985 Shells 10f to 55f set of 5 in se-tenant vertical block of 10 making two sets having 

inscribed gutter label between each stamp unmounted mint SG959/963.
 

3.001333 1989 Underwater Animals 90f & 160f values plus 1991 Corals 40f & 45f values all unmounted 
mint SG1028/1029 & 1059/1060.

 

1.501334 1992 Loggerhead Turtle 200f unmounted mint SG1087.  

6.001335 1893 1L brown & orange centered high & right fine part cds used SG10.  
ERITREA

3.001336 1900 Black & white undivided back postcard showing Fort at Baldissera to Perugia bearing 
10c lake SG15 tied by Asmara cds 28 October 1900, Perugia arrival cancel.

 

3.001337 1904 Black & white undivided back postmark to Denmark showing fresco with troops and a 
lion having short message bearing 5c green horizontal pair SG21 tied by Asmara Eritre cds 
dated 6 March 1904 with part unclear arrival cds.

 

3.001338 1919 Hand addressed official cover (crest on backflap) lightly soiled to Umbria at 25c rate 
bearing Ploughing 5c green x 5 SG34 tied by three strikes of Agordat cds dated 8 May 1919. 
San Giustino arrival cds dated 30 May on front.

 

6.001339 1922 Black & white postcard showing local Chief in ceremonial dress sent to Turin bearing 
25c blue perf 13½ SG37 tied by Massawa cds dated December 1922. 

 

3.001340 1938 Airmail cover hand addressed to Vigone bearing 1L 50 bright violet SG243 tied by 
Asmara Ferrovie cds 18 March 1938 with Vigone arrival cds 22 March on reverse.

 

13.001341 1909 Throne of Solomon ¼g blue-green complete sheet of 75 in three panes of 25 having 
selvedge on all sides with right hand pane and middle pane separated vertically being still 
attached by selvedge at top otherwise fine unmounted mint SG147.

 
ETHIOPIA

1.501342 1919 Ras Tafari and Lion 1p grey & maroon top right corner marginal block of 10 (5 x 2) 
unmounted mint light creasing in selvedge only SG185.

 

1.501343 1926 Black & white postcard Stain top left corner) showing trees and hills endorsed on front 
in black ink Addis Ababa Abyssinia sent to London with long message dated 19 January 1926 
having remains of two part Ethiopian cancels and space where atamps have been removed. 

 

7.001344 1928 Opening of New Post Office overprint in black on ¼m vermilion and blue bottom left 
corner marginal block of 10 (5 x 2) vertical perf separation between side selvedge and 
stamps light creases in selvedge only unmounted mint SG214.

 

40.001345 1928 Opening of New Post Office with red overprint ¼m vermilion & blue complete sheet of 
75 in 3 panes of 25 having selvedge on all sides unmounted mint SG214.

 

18.001346 1928 Opening of New Post Office without handstamp 1m black & deep carmine complete 
sheet of 75 in 3 panes of 25 having selvedge on all sides unmounted mint SG226.

 

8.001347 1928 Opening of New Post Office 2m black & blue without overprint complete pane of 25 
having selvedge on four sides unmounted mint SG227.

 

7.001348 1928 Opening of New Post Office overprint in red on 8m olive & mauve bottom marginal 
block of 10 (5 x 2) unmounted mint SG219.

 

27.001349 1928 Opening of New Post Office 2t brown & yellow-green without overprint complete pane of 
25 having selvedge on four sides unmounted mint SG231.

 

12.001350 1928 Opening of New Post Office overprint in red on 3t yellow-green & brown-purplel block of 
10 (5 x 2) with top left stamp having diagonal crease unmounted mint SG222.

 

90.001351 1928 Opening of New Post Office without handstamp 3t yellow-green & brown-purple 
complete sheet of 75 in 3 panes of 25 having selvedge on all sides unmounted mint SG232.

 

9.001352 1928 Elevation of Ras Tafari overprint in blue on 2m black & blue left marginal block of 10 (5 
x 2) having part vertical perf separation in rows 1, 3 and 5 unmounted mint SG235. 

 

9.001353 1928 Elevation of Ras Tafari overprint in red on 8m olive & mauve bottom left corner 
marginal block of 10 (5 x 2) having horizontal perf separation between stamps row 4 and 5 
with slight creasing in bottom selvedge unmounted mint SG236. 

 

9.001354 1928 Elevation of Ras Tafari overprint in red on 2t brown & yellow-green top right corner 
marginal block of 10 (5 x 2) having vertical perf separation between selvedge and stamps 
with light stain in selvedge unmounted mint SG237. 
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12.001355 1929 Arrival of First Aeroplane 1/8m pale blue & orange to 3t yellow-green & brown-purple 
set of 10 plus ¼m vermilion to 3t yellow-green & brown-purple nine different values having 
blue or red overprints all mint most unmounted SG238/47 & 239/47. 

 

13.001356 1929 Arrival of First Aeroplane blue overprint on 1m black & deep carmine pane of 25 having 
selvedge on all sides unmounted mint with slight perf separation SG241.

 

18.001357 1929 Arrival of First Aeroplane red overprint on 2m black & blue pane of 25 having selvedge 
on all sides unmounted mint SG242.

 

13.001358 1929 Arrival of First Aeroplane red overprint on 8m olive & mauve block of 35 comprising 
pane of 25 from right side of sheet plus block of 10 (5 x 2) from adjacent pane with selvedge 
on all sides all unmounted mint with some staining on gum and varying staining from red 
overprint SG244.

 

16.001359 1929 Arrival of First Aeroplane red overprint on 8m olive & mauve pane of 25 having 
selvedge on all sides with a little toning in top selvedge unmounted mint SG244.

 

18.001360 1929 Arrival of First Aeroplane overprint on 1t mauve & red-brown part pane of 24 stamps 
having selvedge on all four sides comprising top row of 4 then four rows of 5 all with red 
overprint two stamps in top row showing misplaced overprint onto adjacent stamp. Pane 
shows variety of overprints including nine with very dark overprint showing on reverse of 
stamps unmounted mint SG245.

 

8.001361 1929 Arrival of First Aeroplane overprint on 1t mauve & red-brown right marginal block of 10 
(5 x 2) with red overprint showing variety of overprints unmounted mint SG245.

 

28.001362 1929 Arrival of First Aeroplane overprint on 1t mauve & red-brown part sheet of 50 (two 
panes of 25) having selvedge on all four sides and central vertical gutter selvedge all red 
overprint showing variety of overprints unmounted mint light soiling both sides SG245.

 

16.001363 1929 Arrival of First Aeroplane red overprint on 2t brown & yellow-green pane of 25 having 
selvedge on all sides with a little perf separation unmounted mint SG246.

 

40.001364 1929 Arrival of First Aeroplane blue overprint on 3t yellow-green & brown-purple block of 49 
comprising pane of 25 from right side of sheet plus adjacent pane of 24 (missing top left 
corner stamp) with selvedge on all sides all unmounted mint having a little perf separation 
and some staining (mainly on gum) plus staining from blue overprint on gum SG247.

 

18.001365 1936 Italian Annexation 10c red-brown to 1L 25 blue set of 7 mounted mint SG322a/22g.  
4.001366 1939 Hand address lightly soiled and slightly tatty airmail cover bearing 75c orange SG322f 

SG cat £9.50 each tied by Ambo cds dated 6 June 1939. Black 'T' mark applied along with 
Postage Due 50c violet SGD401 tied by cds dated 2 June 1938 which does not make sense 
given stamps tied by cds from June 1939. Black oval 22 on reverse. 

 

1.501367 1942 4c indigo & green 10c indigo & carmine (thin under hing) and 20c indigo & ultramarine 
all mounted mint SG323/25.

 

2.501368 1951 Hand addressed airmail cover to Holland at 60c rate with Air 10c green SG379 plus 
Eighth Anniv of Liberation 50c violet SG368 tied by Addis Abeba cds's 2 April 1951.

 

3.001369 1958 Plain hand addressed cover sent registered airmail Addis Ababa to USA bearing 
Conference of African States 10c to 30c set of 3 SG481/83 tied by two strikes of Ethiopia 
Philatelic Dept bilingual cds 15 April 1958 - date of issue. Small black triangle on orange 'AO' 
label on front with purple bilingual On Postal Service cachet on reverse.

 

15.001370 1970s Twenty seven covers all sent registered mostly hand addressed and mostly used 
within Ethiopia bearing various stamps tied by good range of cachets and cancels both sides.

 

13.001371 1978-82 Nine Ethiopian Postal Service presentation folders for stamps issued between 1978 
World Cup to 1982 Horn Work issues each having an illustrated front and containing set of 
mint stamps affixed to folder. Apart from two mentioned includes 1979 International Year od 
the Child and Fifth Anniv of Revolution 1980 Woodwork, Endangered Animals, Bamboo Folk 
Craft and Traditional Cultivating & Harvesting Tools and 1981 Pottery.

 

16.001372 1990s Thirty six covers condition a little mixed all addressed to BBC London from various 
locations in Ethiopia bearing range of stamps tied by various cancels.

 

6.001373 1983 Old Cargo Liners 220 to 700 set of 3 complete sheets of 20 unmounted mint SG78/80.  
FAROE ISLANDS

7.001374 1986 Skrimsla 300 to 650 set of 4 in complete sheets of 20 unmounted mint SG127/30.  
2.001375 2004 Settlements on Suduroy miniature sheet unmounted mint SGMS462.  
2.001376 2007 Old Man & His Sons set of 8 in sheetlet format unmounted mint SG542a (542/49).  

2.001377 1956 Illustrated registered  typed local address FDC for Finlandia 56 bearing 30m deep blue 
Tete-beche pair SG560a tied by special red cancel for date of issue.

 
FINLAND

2.001378 1960 Illustrated registered  typed London address FDC for Helsinki Stamp Exhibition bearing 
30m blue & grey pair SG609 tied by special pictorial handstamp for date of issue.

 

5.001379 1960-77 Europa eighteen different stamps all unmounted mint between SG618/919.  
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3.001380 1986 Finlandia 88 (Ships) Stamp Exhibition miniature sheet unmounted mint SGMS1107.  
7.001381 2014 Centenary of Independence 6k plus Signs of the Sky 8k self adhesive complete 

booklets both in fine condition SB122 & SB127.
 

80.001382 1849-52 Ceres Head 40c orange having four nice clear even margins fine used with large 
part numeral in diamond grid cancel SG14.

 
FRANCE

2.501383 1849-52 Ceres Head 25c pale blue 3½ margins showing white spot by Ceres nose variety 
fine used plus 1871-76 Ceres Head 25c blue (shades) x 6 good to fine used SG198/99.

 

2.501384 1849-63 Four unstamped entires or wrappers mixed condition three to France other to 
London with range of marks and cancels.

 

7.501385 1850-75 Seven covers, entires or wrappers (one to England, one to Scotland rest used within 
France) all stampless condition mixed with good range of marks and cds cancels. 

 

5.001386 1853 Napoleon Head 20c blue five (one 3 margins others 4 margins) plus 1862 20c blue 
seven plus 1872-74 Ceres Head 25c blue eleven all used between SG51/199.

 

6.001387 1853 Commercial entire Smyrna to Bordeaux light soiling both sides rated '10' having poor 
strike of Smyrna Turquie cds dated 17 September 1853 on front along with usual small red 
boxed Mediterranean Paquebot mark. Five different transit cds marks on reverse. 

 

15.001388 1853-61 Napoleon Head 80c carmine/yellowish 4 fine even margins unused (no gum) SG67.  
2.501389 1853-61 Napoleon Head 10c pale yellow-buff/cream 3 margins tied to piece by 'J' in diamond 

dotted cancel with (J) 3e Dist on (J) 11h 30m cds dated 18 August 1859 alongside SG50. 
 

2.501390 1853-61 Napoleon Head 40c red-orange 3 large margins (into at right) tied to small piece by 
complete 'K' in dotted grid cancel SG65.

 

4.001391 1855 Hand addressed cover to England bearing Napoleon Head 40c orange/cream SG64 4 
clear margins tied by dotted dash cancel with Paris cds dated 6 June 1855 alongside. Red 
framed 'PD' mark also applied along with nice strike of red Paid single ring cds dated 7 June.

 

4.001392 1855-60 Nine entires or wrappers mixed condition bearing Napoleon Head 20c blue most 3/4 
margins all used within France tied by range of cancels.

 

7.501393 1856 Creased and soiled illustrated commercial entire Paris to New York at 60c rate bearing 
Napoleon Head 10c brown ochre/yellowish x 2 both 4 margins plus 40c orange/cream 3½ 
margins SG47 & 64 tied by heavy grid cancels with blue and black Paris cds's dated 27 
August 1856 alongside. New York arrival cds dated 21 September on front with red La Harve 
cds on reverse. Contemporary writing on front affects one stamp and appearance.

 

4.001394 1856 Hand addressed commercial entire to England bearing Napoleon Head 40c 
orange/cream SG64 4 uneven margins showing part of two additional stamps tied by dotted 
oblong cancel. Location and date unclear black & red cds's on front with Paris A Calais cds 
and Whitehaven double arc cds dated 14 or 15 May respectively on reverse. 

 

4.001395 1856-61 Three entires and a cover condition a little mixed all used within France bearing 
Napoleon Head 20c blue 3/4 margins with range of postal markings.

 

7.501396 1859 Part cover Nantes to London bearing Napoleon Head 40c orange/cream 3 margins 
SG65 tied by part numeral in dots cancel. 1867 wrapper to Belgium bearing Napoleon Head 
30c brown SG116 tied by 1708 in dotted diamond cancel Graulhet cds 4 December 1867 on 
front with four French (inc TPO) and 1 Belgium cancel on rear. 1875 wrapper to Egypt at 1f 
20 rate bearing Ceres Head 40c orange and 80c bright carmine SG140 & 208 (soiling around 
perfs) tied by Paris 24 in dotted star cancels with French and Egyptian cds's on rear plus 
1877 Commercial entire to Bombay at 80c rate bearing Ceres Head 40c orange tied by 
Marseille cds's 29 June 1877 with nice strike of Sea Post Office cds on reverse..

 

1.501397 1859 Commercial entire (horizontal fold) Paris to Liervais bearing Napoleon Head 20c blue 4 
margins tied by 1811 in grid cancel. Paris cds dated 29 January 1859 on front with two 
different Paris TPO cds on reverse along with Liervais arrival cds.

 

25.001398 1860s-70s Small club book containing 92 used stamps (original contents 98 stamps) 
condition mixed but many fine values to 80c priced to sell in £ s d so pre 1971. Current 
catalogue value in excess of £1,000.

 

2.501399 1861 Small piece bearing Napoleon Head 40c orange/cream (colour a little changed) SG64 3 
clear margins just touching right side tied by unclear number in dotted diamond with 
Bordeaux cds 4 January 1861 alongside. Red framed 'PD' mark also applied.

 

15.001400 1863-70 Napoleon Head 20c blue centered low mounted mint heavy hinge remains plus 
some light soiling on gum SG114. 

 

4.001401 1863-75 Five entires a front and a cover condition a little mixed one to England rest used 
within France bearing Ceres Head 25c blue or Napoleon Head 20c blue  tied by dotted 
cancels with range of other marks applied both sides.
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3.001402 1866-75 Tatty and soiled items comprising 1866 heavy soiled tatty cover bearing Napoleon 
Head 10c bistre and 40c orange SG91 & 96 tied by 3 in star dotted cancel with Paris - 
Mediterranean TPO octagonal cancel dated 28 December 1866. 1867 part wrapper to Lyon 
with Napoleon Head 40c orange tied by 22 in star dotted diamond 1871 front with Ceres Hea 
25c blue tied by Paris cds plus 1875 cover at 25c used within France bearing Ceres Head 
10c bistre/rose and 15c bistre SG194/95 tied by 4370 in dotted diamond cancel.

 

4.001403 1867 Large part printed and completed account sheet folded and used hand addressed Paris 
to Lyon bearing Napoleon 40c orange SG96 tied by 24 in dotted star cancel having Paris cds 
dated 8 May 1867 alongside with Paris & Lyon cds's on reverse.

 

2.501404 1867 Hand addressed lightly soiled commercial cover to England bearing Napoleon Head 
40c orange-yellow SG97 tied by number in centre dotted handstamp plus Rouen cds dated 
31 October 1867. Usual small 'PD' mark on front plus Paris and Hull transit marks dated 1 
and 2 November 1867 respectively on reverse.

 

13.001405 1867-1920s Scrap book containing duplicated range of stamps comprising Napoleon Heads 
20c blue x 14 Peace & Commerce values to 25c 'Blanc' type values to 5c 'Mouchon' type 
values to 15c Sowers values to 50c 'Oliver Merson' type 1f x 22 and Pasteur values to 50c 
condition a little mixed but most fine and nice lot for postmark study.

 

5.001406 1868-69 Newspaper stamp 2c mauve fine used part usual cancel SGJ133.  
7.501407 1868-69 Newspaper stamp 2c blue fine used part usual cancel SGJ134.  

75.001408 1869 5f lilac-grey/greyish small closed tear at top fine used part 3 cds cancels SG131.  
5.001409 1869 Commercial entire to Naples bearing Napoleon Head 40c orange SG96 tied by 2244 

dotted diamond cancel with usual red framed 'PD' mark on front plus Marseille cds dated 24 
April 1869. Lot includes 1870 cover to London at 60c rate bearing Napoleon Head 20c blue 
and 40c orange SG93 & 96 tied by 1369 in dotted diamond cancels with usual red PD and 
French and English cancels both sides.

 

1.501410 1870 Commercial entire Agen to Bordeaux bearing Napoleon Head 20c blue SG93 tied by 12 
in dotted diamond cancel with Agen cds 23 October 1870 alongside.

 

6.001411 1871-76 Ceres Head 25c pale blue off centre light soiling both sides mounted mint SG198.  
11.001412 1871-76 Ceres Head 2c red-brown/cream or 2c deep red-brown/cream twelve cds used 

examples couple with minor perf flaws SG187/88.
 

13.001413 1871-76 4c grey centered left mounted mint SG189.  
6.001414 1876-95 Peace & Commerce 5c green seventy four mostly cds used examples unchecked 

for types or shades SG215 or 226/30.
 

3.001415 1877-87 Three covers one entire and a part wrapper condition mixed bearing Peace & 
Commerce 15c blue 25c blue or 25c bistre tied by cds cancels with various other markings 
including TPO and Paris Depart cds's. 

 

5.001416 1878 Eight covers an entire and two postcards (one showing Eiffel Tower with posted on 
Summit of Eiffel Tower cachet) condition mixed six to England one to Belgium rest to Algeria 
or used within France all bearing Peace & Commerce values to 25c black or 25c yellow tied 
by various cds cancels with range of other cancels both sides.

 

2.501417 1878 Lightly soiled horizontally creased commercial entire Lille to London at 25c rate bearing 
Peace & Commerce 10c black & lilac (damaged corner) and 15c slate-lilac tied by Lille cds's 
dated 25 May 1878 with red London Paid cds dated 27 May also applied.

 

20.001418 1879-1918 Three 10c postal stationery cards used to Austria or England plus fifty seven 
postcards (mix of black and white and colour) thirty four to England one to Italy with rest used 
within France bearing 'Blanc' type, 'Mouchon' type or Sowers various values applied both 
sides all tied by scalloped edge cancels condition mostly fine.

 

2.501419 1881 Hand addressed lightly soiled cover with a few blue crayon marks applied to Cannes 
Alps Maritimes bearing Peace & Commerce 15c blue (SG257-259) tied by location unclear 
cds with Cannes Alps Maritimes cds dated 6 March 1881 on reverse.

 

2.001420 1883 Printed account form from Dr Baccque & Bran (Banquiers) Paris completed in ink and 
sent to Cerrasson bearing Peace & Commerce 30c cinnamon SG236 tied by Paris cds 25 
August 1883 with Cerrasson cds 26 August on reverse.

 

5.001421 1893-1941 Postage Due 5c pale blue imperf (printers proof?) mounted mint SGD315 variety.  
4.001422 1900 Colour undivided back postcard showing view of Swiss Village at the Paris Exhibition 

having a Village Suisse Paris cds dated 10 June 1900 applied on picture side used within 
France bearing on reverse Peace & Commerce 10c black tied by Paris Universal Exhibition 
slogan flag cancel of same date with Seine-et-Oise arrival cds also applied.

 

1.501423 1900 2nd Artillary de Marine a Cherbourg post card used to Lyon having Cherbourg Manche 
cds dated 10 July 1900 with Lyon cds dated 11 July alongside. Blue military cachet applied. 
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3.001424 1900 Hand addressed soiled advertising cover from The Berlitz School of Languages (with 
full advertisement on reverse) to Head Teacher at Blenhaim College Surrey England at 25c 
rate bearing Peace & Commerce 5c green x 2 (one damaged) and 15c blue tied by Bordeaux 
(LA) Bastide cds's dated 18 November 1900.

 

2.001425 1900 Paris Exhibition colour undivided back postcard showing Swiss Pavalion used to 
England bearing Peace & Commerce 10c black/pale lilac tied by Paris 35 R.Cambon double 
ring cds dated 3 September 1900.

 

1.001426 1900 Undivided back black & white postcard of church at Neris-les-Bains sent to Rome 
bearing Peace & Commerce 5c green SG228 tied by Neris Allier double ring cds dated 5 
August 1900 having an additional strike alongside.

 

3.501427 1900s circa Illustrated black on blue cover complete booklet containing twelve different black 
& white real photograph post cards being views of Caen complete with wax interleaves. 
Cards are in fine condition with soiling to covers but scarce complete.

 

6.001428 1900s circa Gold inscribed on blue complete booklet containing twenty four different black & 
white real photograph post cards being views of Bayeux complete with wax interleaves. 
Cards are in fine condition with soiling to covers but scarce complete.

 

3.501429 1900s circa Black on green folder containing 10 different colour post cards all views of 
Normandie in vertical strip of 10 in fine condition for age and scarce complete.

 

4.001430 1900s circa Black on buff folder containing 24 different black & white real photograph post 
cards views of La Harve Ste Adresse in fine condition for age and scarce complete.

 

5.001431 1900s circa Blue on blue and green cover (light soiling both sides) illustrated folder titled De 
Rouen Au Havre A Bord Du "Felix  Faure" containing 24 different black & white real 
photograph post cards with wax interleafs in fine condition for age and scarce complete.

 

7.501432 1900-21 Range of Millesimes (plate numbers in selvedge) for 'Blanc' types, 'Mouchon' types, 
Sowers and postage dues mostly used displayed on seven album pages comprising Blanc 
type 1c grey horizontal pair 2 and 5c green vertical pair 3 in selvedge both mint pairs stuck to 
album page 1c grey-black and 2c claret singles 2 or 7 in selvedge and front bearing ½c on 1c 
slate gutter marginal block of 12 (4 x 3) with 9 in selvedge Mouchon 15c orange and 15c pale 
red singles 1 or 2 in selvedge Sowers 15c grey-green mint single 3 in selvedge 5c green two 
single 2 or 9 in selvedge 5c orange single 1 in selvedge 10c red three singles 0 1 or 9 in 
selvedge 20c chocolate two singles 2 or 4 in selvedge and 25c blue horizontal number 4 pair 
plus Postage Dues 20c olive number single 2 in selvedge and 30c red two singles 1 or 4 in 
selvedge some lightly soiled.

 

18.001433 1900-24 'Blanc' type 5c deep green bottom right corner marginal example dated 13.10.25 
lightly mounted mint SG295.

 

10.001434 1900-46 Six album pages containing range of Pre-cancel issues mix of mint and mint no gum 
comprising 'Blanc' type 3c orange two shades 4c brown four shades 5c green thick & thin 
overprint 7½c magenta and 10c lilac two shades Sowers forty four values to 65c carmine and 
65c sage-green Pasteur 15c green two shades 45c red and 50c blue Peace seven values to 
1f carmine-pink Mercury 20c mauve two shades and 40c bright violet Marshal Petain 70c 
red-orange 1f 20 red-brown x 2 and 2f green Ceres eight values to 2f 50 chocolate 'Marianne' 
fourteen values to 15f rose-carmine.

 

5.001435 1901-02 10c carmine postal stationery card used to Paris, black & white undivided back 
postal card to England showing Villien Institute with 10c Mouchon affixed plus colour 
undivided back postal card of Parc du Petit Trianon to Italy with 5c blue-green Blanc type 
affixed all tied by scalloped edged cancels comprising Versailles A Paris R.D. dated March 
1901Pontivy a St Brieuc dated October 1901 and Cousoire A Maubeuge dated March 1902.   

 

7.501436 1901-39 Range of MF (Military Frank) or F (Frank) overprints all used displayed on album 
page comprising 1901 15c orange SGM309 1903 15c pale -red M314 1904-06 10c 
rose-carmine x 2 and 15c slate-green M323/24 1907 10c scarlet x 2 M348 1929 50c 
vermilion M471 1933-39 50c rose-red type I and type II 65c ultramarine and 90c ultramarine 
SGM516/18 1939 90c ultramarine SGF652.   

 

2.501437 1905 German produced black & white postcard of street scene in Moscow (including trams) 
sent to Paris with 3k SG41A tied by unclear Moscow cancel. Blue crayon 'Taxe' mark with 
10c brown postage due SGD298 applied over mark tied by date unclear French cancel.

 

1.501438 1905 Black & white postcard sent to Paris bearing 5c green tied by St Callen cds dated 29 
August 1905. Large black 'T' mark applied with blue crayon '05' added having 10c brown 
postage due SGD298 tied by Paris cds dated 30 August 1905.

 

1.501439 1905 Incoming black & white undivided back postcard of Hanover Bank Building New York 
sent to Paris Washington 1c green tied by New York machine cancel dated 22 January 1905 
New York 'opera glasses'  5c tax mark applied with French 10c brown postage due added 
cancelled by black inverted triangle cancel.  
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1.501440 1906 Hand addressed wrapper to Versailles bearing 'Blanc' type 2c claret imperfs x 2 (postal 
stationery cutouts?) tied by Toulouse cds's dated 26 May 1906.

 

7.501441 1910s Stapled booklet containing twenty four different postcard relating to La Havre all in fine 
unused condition complete with interleaving pages with some wear on colour cover.

 

1.501442 1910s Creased and lightly soiled unstamped wrapper with printed details Vins Fins Du 
Beaujolais et du Maconnais Paul Demole, Proprietaire-Viticulteur a Fleurie (Rhone) hand 
addressed to unclear location having small boxed '2. P.' mark applied.

 

1.501443 1912 Colour postcard showing Pyramids in Cairo sent to Belgium bearing Sower 10c red 
SG333 tied by Marseille-Lyon Special cds dated 3 July 1912 with additional strike alongside 
and Brussel Bruxelles cds dated 4 August also on card.

 

2.501444 1912-23 Black & white postcard and two covers (one missing backflap) all to England mixed 
condition bearing 'Blanc' type or Sower stamps tied by location unclear cds's.

 

9.001445 1913 Twenty two different Assemblee Nationale black & white unused post cards each 
having Versailles Congress Postes single ring cds 13 January 1913 applied on picture side. 

 

3.501446 1917 Illustrated unfranked postcard Souvenir of Lyon used within France having fine strike of 
Bron Rhone single ring cds dated 6 September 1917 having purple undated 2nd Group 
Aviation Depot circular cachet alongside..

 

20.001447 1918 Red Cross Fund 15c + 5c red & grey-green lightly mounted mint SG378.  
3.501448 1918 University of Paris Faculty of Letters printed lettersheet (central vertical fold) completed 

and used within Paris, no stamp applied having black 'T over Simple Taxe' charge mark with 
15c green postage due SGD299 affixed tied by Paris cds 13 May 1918. 

 

7.001449 1918 Red Cross Fund 15c + 5c red & grey-green centered little low fine part cds SG378.  
2.501450 1920s circa Real photograph black & white unused postcard showing flooded street with 

people in a boat in the foreground, visible street sign on side of building says Quai D,Orsay 
which is by the bank of the Siene in the 7th arrondissement.

 

1.501451 1920 Black & white postcard of SS Cordillere at sea sent to England at 20c rate bearing 
Sower 10c red x 2 tied by Marseille Gare machine cancel dated 24 September 1920.

 

4.001452 1921-22 Postes Paris precancels on Sowers comprising 1921 5c green two types one 
mounted mint 5c orange and 30c orange plus 1922 on 5c orange mounted mint unused (no 
gum) unless noted SG331, 363 and 380 varieties.

 

1.501453 1925-26 Pasteur 1f 50 blue bottom left corner marginal block of 15 (3 x 5) SG400d tied by six 
location and date unclear cds's with top three having horizontal blue crayon mark.

 

5.001454 1925-32 'Oliver Merson' 10f sage-green & red & 20f magenta & green cds used SG431/32.  
35.001455 1925-32 "Oliver Merson" type 3f deep violet & blue lightly mounted mint plus 3f deep mauve 

& carmine 10f sage-green & red & 20f magenta & green all mounted mint SG429/32.
 

2.501456 1926 Hand addressed commercial (central vertical crease) to London bearing Sower 50c 
vermilion SG421 tied by two strikes of Etaples Pas De Calais single ring cds dated 22 
November 1926. Blue 'T' crayon mark applied along with 3d & ½d F.B.D charge marks 
having ½d and 3d postage dues applied tied by London cds's dated 23 November.   

 

15.001457 1926-27 War Orphans Fund 5f + 1f blue & black mounted mint SG453.  
4.001458 1928 Unaddressed manila envelope bearing Sinking Fund 50c + 25c brown-red SG467 (cat 

£36 off cover) tied by red superb strike of Dijon Philatelic Exhibition cds of 14 November 1928 
additional strike alongside with Dijon Cote-D'Or cds of same date on backflap.

 

14.001459 1928 Sinking Fund 1f 50 + 8f 50 blue mounted mint SG463.  
42.001460 1929-33 Pont du Gard 20f deep red-brown perf 13 mounted mint SG475b.  

7.001461 1929-33 Port de la Rochelle 10f pale ultramarine type I x 3 and 10f blue type II x 1 and type 
IIA x 4 (one perfin BP) displayed on faced album pages having manuscript write up and 
illustration of types all fine cds used SG474/74b. 

 

7.001462 1930 Black & white postcard (rounded corners and a little soiled) showing family of Pyrenean 
dogs with litter of puppies sent to Ireland bearing War Orphans Fund 5c on 35c + 25c violet & 
slate SG392 plus Congres du BIT 1930 overprint on Sower 1f 50 lake SG483 tied by Pau 
Tous Sports Tourism Sejour De Repos slogan cancel dated 4 September 1930.

 

11.001463 1930 Hand addressed cover (folded into quarters - not affecting stamps with light soiling) sent 
registered bearing Strasbourg Principal black and red label applied to Dusseldorf bearing Air 
1f 50 lake SG483 and Sinking Fund 1f 50 + 50c violet SG487 SG cat £90 used tied by 
Strasbourg Principal Bas Rhin single ring cds dated 14 October 1930 (early use of Sinking 
Fund which was issued 1 October) with Dusseldorf arrival cds dated 15 October on reverse.

 

1.501464 1930 Air 1f 50 lake and 1f 50 blue both very lightly mounted mint SG483/84.  
3.001465 1932-39 Peace 90c scarlet mounted mint SG511.  
7.001466 1933-39 Three different black & white post cards and four multi franked covers to same 

person in Dublin Ireland (condition a little mixed) good range of stamps (cat up to £42) seen 
tied by range of Lourdes cancels inc two different slogan cancels.
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2.501467 1934 Fourth Centenary of Cartier's Discovery of Canada 75c mauve mounted mint SG521.  
30.001468 1936 Air Caudron C-635 over Paris 50f ultramarine/rose perfin BP fine cds used SG541.  

9.001469 1936 Air Caudron C-635 over Paris 1f 50 blue 2f 25 bright violet 2f 50 carmine and 3f 
ultramarine all very lightly mounted mint just a hint of a hinge SG535/38.

 

3.001470 1937 Plain hand addressed cover to Paris bearing Sower 5c cerise and 10c bright 
ultramarine SG500/501 plus Statue of Liberty 50c + 25c deep blue SG541a and 1900 Paris 
Exhibition black label all tied by Paris Exposition single ring cds's dated 3 October 1937. Tone 
marks on front affects all stamps.

 

11.001471 1937 Louvre Museum two different black & white unused postcards with 30c green or 55c 
scarlet SG586/87 affixed tied by Musee de Louvre Paris cds 10 September 1937.

 

2.501472 1937 International Railway Congress 30c green and 1f 50 deep blue 300th Anniv of 
Publication of 'Discours' 90c scarlet Unemployed Intellectuals' Fund 30c + 10c emerald-green 
and 90c + 10c carmine plus Postal Workers Sports Fund 40c + 10c brown-lake and 50c + 
10c brown purple all lightly mounted mint SG572/73 575/77 & 579/80.

 

1.501473 1937 Unemployed Intellectuals' Fund 30c + 10c emerald-green and 90c + 10c carmine plus 
Postal Workers Sports Fund set of 3 all fine part cds used SG576/80.

 

4.001474 1937 Victoria Stamp Company London printed address cover bearing XIII International 
Railway Congress 30c green & 1f 50 deep blue in blocks of 4 SG572/73 each block tied by 
two strikes of Paris 106 Longchamp single ring cds dated 26 June 1937.

 

1.001475 1938 Infantry Monument Fund 65c + 1f 10 greenish blue mounted mint SG610.  
9.001476 1938 Cut down imperf sunken colour trial die proof for 65c + 35c 20th Anniversary of 

Armistice  in black (issued colour carmine) in issued design of Arc de Triomphe and Allied 
Soldiers neatly pencil signed Degorce bottom right SG618.

 

2.501477 1938 World Cup Football 1f 75 bright blue mounted mint SG612.  
1.501478 1938 World Cup Football 1f 75 bright blue slightly heavy cds used SG612.  
3.501479 1938 Sepia illustrated unaddressed postcard for Metz Philatelic Exhibition bearing Anatole 

France 30c + 10c brown-lake SG602 tied by Exhibition cds dated 6 June 1938 having two 
special Exhibition cachets applied one which just ties violet blue label for Exhibition.

 

4.001480 1938 Victoria Stamp Co London illustrated cover sent registered bearing Champagne Girl 1f 
75 bright blue SG595 block of 4 tied by Paris cds dated 27 June 1938.

 

6.001481 1938-39 St Malo 20f green lightly mounted mint SG601.  
2.001482 1939 Correspondance Aux Armees illustrated postal card from soldier to family fried in USA 

bearing Peace 1f carmine-pink tied by Bourges slogan cancel 22 October 1939.
 

7.001483 1939 75th Anniversary of Red Cross Society deluxe faced imperf printers proof (134 x 
155mm) for 90c + 35c value in issued colours on shiny white paper SG634.  

 

7.001484 1939 Boulogne Monument Fund deluxe faced imperf printers sunken die proof (134 x 
155mm) for 70c + 30c plum issued colour on soft white paper SG656. 

 

3.501485 1939-40 New York World's Fair 2f 25 & 2f 50 ultramarine lightly mounted mint SG638/38a.  
3.001486 1940 War Charities set of 4 mounted mint 1f and 2f 50 values one light tone spot SG662/65.  
1.501487 1940 Red Cross Fund 80c + 1f green lightly mounted mint SG666.  
2.501488 1940 Red Cross Fund 80c + 1f green & 1f + 2f brown fine part cds used SG666/67.  
1.501489 1940 Guynemer 50f ultramarine fine part cds used SG667a.  
2.001490 1940 Unemployed Intellectuals Relief Fund set of 3 lightly mounted mint SG667b/67d.  
3.001491 1940 Unemployed Intellectuals Relief Fund set of 3 fine part cds used SG667b/67d.  
4.001492 1940 Black on buff military postal card (no message) addessed within France bearing 

Overseas Propaganda Fund  1f + 25c scarlet SG661 tied by military camp cds plus red Czec 
army cancel dated 1 June 1940 with black framed bilingual cachet also applied.

 

2.001493 1940s? Plain hand addressed cover to Paris bearing Mercury 50c blue horizontal gutter pair 
SG627a tied by straight line Mont St Martin cancel. No other markings with issue date of 
stamp 24 June 1939.

 

9.001494 1942 Plain unaddressed lightly soiled cover bearing National Relief Fund 50c + 60c black to 
5f + 7f lilac set of 12 SG757/68 tied by Paris XV Annex 3 cds's 4 December 1942. 

 

6.001495 1942 Plain unaddressed faded cover bearing National Relief Fund 50c + 60c black to 5f + 7f 
lilac set of 12 SG757/68 tied by four strikes of Paris cds dated 3 December 1942. Six stamps 
at top of cover affected by light soiling.

 

1.501496 1944 Coats of Arms four unused maxi cards matching issued stamps 5c to 20f each tied to 
front of card by appropriate cds - not dates of issue.

 

4.501497 1944 Imperf faced deluxe sunken die proof for Stamp Day 1f 50 + 3f 50 brown (issued 
colour) issue on soft off white paper SG900 proof.  

 

2.001498 1944-45 'Marianne' 10c blue block of 20 (10 x 2) bottom marginal plate 1B imprint bottom two 
rows of sheet having selvedge on three sides unmounted mint SG869.
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5.001499 1945 Two special printed covers both printed Poste Restante address with Casablanca or 
Constantine added in black ink for Inauguration of Salon de la Marine service with purple 
pictorial cachets added bearing 50c and 1f 50 'Marianne' SG872 & 878 tied by Salon De La 
Marine Paris pictorial cds dated 17 June 1945. Casablanca or Constantine arrival cds's dated 
16 or 17 June applied.

 

4.001500 1946 One hand addressed cover to Scotland four unused pictorial postal cards and two small 
pieces each bearing various French stamps tied by Paris Salon De La Philatelie pictorial 
handstamps dated between 25 May and 6 June 1946.  

 

1.501501 1946 Illustrated French Philatelic Societies post card for Stamp Day printed address but no 
message Louis XI bearing issued stamp tied by Paris pictorial FDI handstamp.

 

2.501502 1946 Illustrated printed address Federation of French Philatelic Societies unused postal card 
(couple light creases) with Ceres Head 2f 50 chocolate SG916 affixed tied by Paris National 
Philatelic Congress single ring cds 9 June 1946 with additional strike alongside. 

 

3.501503 1946-48 Views 5f to 25f set of 9 mounted mint written up on faced album page SG976/82a.  
6.501504 1947 12th Universal Postal Union Paris 3f 50 purple-brown to 500f slate-green set of 4 fine 

part cds used SG1009/1013.
 

2.001505 1947 Hand addressed unfranked airmail envelope endorsed FM top right corner to Paris 
having fine strike of Poste Aux Armees TOE cds dated 1 September 1947.

 

9.001506 1947 12th Universal Postal Union Congress Herring Gull over Lie de la Cite 500f slate-green 
mint bottom left corner marginal example having 00273 printed in black in side selvedge 
lightly mounted in side selvedge only stamp unmounted SG013.

 

6.001507 1947 12th Universal Postal Union Congress 500f slate-green lightly mounted mint SG1013.  
25.001508 1947-48 'Marianne' imperf printers faced die proofs on white soft paper issued values and 

colours comprising 3f green 3f 50 brown-red 4f 50 blue 5f carmine 5f blue and 6f carmine-red 
each in fine condition as SG998, 1000 and 1002/05. 

 

11.001509 1948-50 View of Paris 1000f slate-purple & black/blue vertical strip of 3 having selvedge on 
three sides tied to piece of Hong Kong & Shanghai Banking Corporation registered cover by 
two strikes of location and date unclear single ring cds SG1059.

 

3.501510 1949 Illustrated unaddressed post card for Centenary of first French postage stamp bearing 
on front Ceres Head 15f scarlet imperf tied by Paris centenary cds dated 1 June 1949.

 

7.001511 1950 National Relief Fund set of 6 all fine part cds used SG1095/1100.  
9.001512 1950 National Relief Fund marginal set of 6 having colour lathe work in selvedge stamps 

unmounted mint, mounted in selvedge with hinge remains SG1095/1100.
 

9.001513 1950 National Relief Fund set of six unmounted mint SG1151/56.  
7.001514 1950-73 Fourteen different Red Cross sets all unmounted mint between SG1105/2022.  

10.001515 1951 Large piece of Hong Kong and Shanghai Banking Corporation cover bearing 100f slate 
purple & black/blue SG1059 vertical strip of 3 tied by Lyon Rhone cds's dated 26 August 
1951 500f SG1058 also attached complete with part of two other stamps.

 

15.001516 1955 National Relief Fund set of 6 mounted mint SG1253/58.  
1.001517 1955 Typed Paris address unstamped mourning cover (President of Republic on backflap) 

having President de la Rupublique unframed cachet and Presidence Republic Paris single 
ring cds dated 25 November 1955 on front.

 

1.001518 1956 Two different illustrated rubber stamped address FDC's bearing Europa 15f or 30f 
SG1301/02 each tied by Conseil De L'Europe Strasbourg pictorial cds for date of issue.

 

7.001519 1957-59 Sud Aviation SE 3130 Alouette II (helicopter) 1000f lightly mounted mint SG1320.  
6.001520 1957-59 Sud Aviation SE 210 Caravelle 500f black & blue very lightly mounted mint SG1319.  

22.001521 1957-59 Tourist Publicity Sens River Guadeloupe 100f violet single (mounted mint) showing 
"C" for "O" in "Postes" plus break in top of  second "S" of "SENS" and bottom left dated 
corner block of 4 (mounted in selvedge only stamps unmounted) three stamps showing clear 
varieties SG cat £50 each for normal stamp SG1356b/1356b varieties.

 

1.501522 1958 Typed address airmail cover to Goppingen bearing Council of Europe on 35f cerise & 
carmine-lake right marginal horizontal pair SGC1 with Goppingen cds 10 April 1958. 

 

3.501523 1958-59 Council of Europe 8f Council flag imperf example lightly mounted mint SGC2.  
1.001524 1958-61 Eight Cheque Post Reimbursment reply cards each bearing commemorative stamp 

tied by straight line black cancel for place of origin along with cds for location plus other 
cachets including Retour two line cachet.

 

60.001525 1958-90 Sixty four nearly all commemorative issues imperf singles all different unmounted 
mint between 1958 1f Arms of Bordeaux SG1406 and 1990 3f 80 Cap of Canaille Cassis 
SG2976 displayed on sales cards from Friedman Stamps Texas priced to sell at $659.

 

1.501526 1959 Six typed or unaddressed FDC's for different commemorative issues tied by appropriate 
cds for date of issue plus 1960 Council of Europe 8f to 50f set of 5 spread over two illustrated 
printed address covers tied by Council of Europe cds for date of issue. 
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5.001527 1961-63 Art complete sets comprising 1961 set of 4 SG1551/54 1962 set of 3 SG1590/92 
plus 1963 set of 4 SG1603/06 all unmounted mint.

 

3.501528 1961-76 UNESCO complete for period unmounted mint SGU1/U20.  
7.001529 1963 Council of Europe 50c Council Flag issued design imperf horizontal pair left stamp 

yellow, red and orange colours right stamp in issued colours unmounted mint SGC13. 
 

30.001530 1964 PHILATEC 1964 1f complete miniature sheet number 21472 slight bending in top 
selvedge otherwise fine unmounted mint SGMS1651a.

 

2.501531 1966 Twenty four different commemoratives issued in the year all unmounted mint 
comprising SG1702/09 1715/24 & 1727/32

 

2.501532 1966 Baptism of Judas (stained glass window) 1f complete sheet of 25 folded once vertically 
through perfs unmounted mint SG1712.

 

8.001533 1966 50th Anniversary of the Croix de Guerre 40c imperf bottom right corner marginal colour 
trial block of 4 in issued design right hand vertical pair in issued colours left hand vertical pair 
in brown colour only unmounted mint with lathe work plus 20.4.65 in selvedge SG1681.

 

15.001534 1969 Europa 40c magenta and 70c turquoise-blue complete sheets of 50 unmounted mint 
with both having light vertical toning in left hand vertical perfs and selvedge SG1832/33.

 

7.501535 1972 Commemoratives twenty marginal blocks of three and six marginal pairs all different 
cancelled to order with part Paris Philatelic cds 2 August 1972 SG cat as used £50+ SG1891 
and between 1944/1974.

 

13.001536 1973 50th Anniversary of Academy of Overseas Sciences imperf colour trial bottom marginal 
block of 4 in issued 1f value and design left vertical pair in myrtle green right vertical pair in 
new blue (issued colours green, brown & purple) unmounted mint SG2009.

 

11.001537 1979 Marshal de Bercheny (Cavalry Leader) 1f 20 + 30c deep brown, new blue & 
turquoise-blue in bottom left corner marginal block of 4 showing colour lathe work and 
number 08333 in bottom selvedge unmounted mint SG2293.

 

2.001538 1979-83 Precancelled unmounted mint sets of 4 comprising Historic Monuments 1979 68c 
rose-lilac to 2f 35 bistre-brown and 1981 88c magenta to 3f 05 lake-brown plus Four Seasons 
1983 1f 05 yellow-green to 3f 65 bright violet SG2324/27, 2383/86 & 2562/65.

 

11.001539 1981 Red Cross Anne-Marie Javouhey (missionary) 1f 40 + 30c deep green & brown-olive 
bottom left corner block of 4 with colour lathe work in selvedge unmounted mint SG2394.

 

11.001540 1981 Tourist Publicity St John's Cathedral Lyon 1f 40 sepia & lake bottom left corner marginal 
imperf block of 4 showing colour lathe work along with number 32829 in bottom selvedge 
unmounted mint SG2403.

 

11.001541 1983 Red Cross Fund Jacques-Ange Gaberial (architect) 1f 60 + 30c black & orange-yellow 
bottom left corner marginal block of 4 showing colour lathe work in bottom selvedge 
unmounted mint SG2557.

 

3.001542 1986-93 UNESCO complete for period unmounted mint SGU37/U46.  
1.501543 1987 Precancelled unmounted mint set of 4 Months of the Year 1f 31 purple-brown & orange 

to 4f 56 slate-green & deep mauve SG2750/53.
 

3.001544 1995-2003 UNESCO complete for period unmounted mint SGU47/U54.  
3.001545 2002 Marine Animals 46c (two) 69c and miniature sheet unmounted mint SG3825/MS3828.  
3.001546 2012 Greetings 'Language of Flowers' 60c self adhesive set of 12 usual wavy line used each 

on small piece SG5108/119.
 

15.001547 2016 Thirty five different commemorative stamps values to €4.80 all unmounted mint SG cat 
£230+ face €42+ between SG5915/6078.

 

5.001548 1960 St Martin complete 180f + 80f Red Cross Booklet in fine condition XSB10.  
FRANCE - BOOKLETS

3.501549 1999 Introduction of the Euro €4.60 complete self adhesive booklet in fine condition CSB39.  

3.501550 1850s circa Preprinted larger than A4 form for Provision of Vittles for Besancon Artillitary in 
D'Auxonne per orders of Minister of War January 1852 completed in manuscript having blue 
pictorial rubberstamp of Rouvres Town Hall applied folded in good condition.

 
FRANCE - CINDERELLA ITEMS

25.001551 1887-88 Royalist Propaganda Labels showing General Boulanger 1c green & brown to 1f red 
& brown set of 12 mounted mint on different coloured papers origin unknown. Housed in 
Harmers folder from sale 16 January 1986 lot 2373 titled 'Fantasy Essays'.

 

6.001552 1900 Three A3 size black and white double pages from the Supplement to the Illustrated 
London News 26 May 1900 containing many pictures from the 1900 Paris Exhibition.

 

10.001553 1900 Paris Universal Exhibition six different pictorial labels in six different monocolours 
(black, blue, brown, green, greenish-blue and orange) unmounted mint odd light crease.

 

7.001554 1921 Sheet of 2f black on white unused revenue paper (horizontal fold at base) with Republic 
France 1921 code V watermark having an albino circular embossed mark also applied. 
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5.001555 1930s-50s Railway Stamps 1f dark green to 200f sage green eighteen different values plus 
additional 100f in two different colours average to fine used.

 

4.001556 1939 Specially produced souvenir sheet for Montpellier Philatelic Exposition 27-30 May 1939 
with perf Peace & Commerce 5f lilac and 5f mauve (marked Fac-Simile on reverse) on sheet 
tied by Montpellier Herault cds's dated 7 June 1878 or 28 December 1898.

 

6.001557 1944 Chateau de Malmaison 6 June - 16 July 1944 stamp like label showing bust of Prince 
Imperial Louis Napoleon (son of Napoleon III sometimes referred to as Napoleon IV) imperf 
sunken die proofs (118 x 157mm) in black, deep blue, deep green and orange-red on soft 
cream paper each displayed on separate album page.

 

11.001558 1944 Chateau De Malmaison 16 June to 16 July 1944 Prince Imperial reprinted essays in 
blue, green and orange imperf and perf left marginal mint blocks of 4 with matching colour 
lathe work in selvedge mounted on one stamp in each block rest unmounted (6 blocks in 
total) plus Napoleon Head inscribed 1804-1814 six imperf singles on thin ungummed paper in 
blue (2 shades) red (2 shades) brown and orange.

 

5.001559 1944 Chateau de Malmaison 6 June - 16 July 1944 stamp like label showing bust of Prince 
Imperial Louis Napoleon (son of Napoleon III sometimes referred to as Napoleon IV) in blue 
imperf mint block of 4 mounted on one rest unmounted with light tone stain on one label.

 

5.001560 1944 Chateau de Malmaison 6 June - 16 July 1944 stamp like label showing bust of Prince 
Imperial Louis Napoleon (son of Napoleon III sometimes referred to as Napoleon IV) in 
orange imperf mint block of 4 mounted on one rest unmounted.

 

3.001561 1945 Training Stamps 60c blue 1f rose-red 1f 20 brown 2f deep green 4f ultramarine plus 5f 
green 6 values lightly mounted mint Y&TF48/F50, F52 & F54/F55.

 

3.001562 1946-49 Training Stamps 2.50 brown on 1.25 3 carmine on 0.15 3 carmine on 0.20 10 blue 
on 0.45 and 25 red on 1.75 five values lightly mounted mint Y&TF61/F63 & F65/F66.

 

5.001563 1946-49 Training Stamps 1 brown 2 green 5 emerald-green t0 15 red plus 25 ultramarine to 
1000 blackish grey fifteen different values lightly mounted mint between Y&T79/F95.

 

6.001564 1949-80 Training Stamps Taxe range of twenty three different stamps values 0.05 and 50 all 
unmounted mint between Y&TFT1/FT/36

 

2.001565 1951-52 Training Stamps 3 yellow 6 green 18 rose-carmine and 30 blue black all lightly 
mounted mint Y&T96/F99.

 

4.001566 1951-52 Training Stamps 1 ultramarine & red & 20deep violet plus 1954 5 violet and 6 grey & 
blue to 100 brown & blue 13 values lightly mounted mint between Y&TF100/F114.

 

2.001567 1956 Training Stamps 3 vermilion & brown 50 violet 200 blue 20 ultramrine and 35 carmine & 
lilac all lightly mounted mint Y&TF119 F123 F126 F131 & F133.

 

4.501568 1958-62 Training Stamps 1,000 lilac 0.05 red & ultramarine to 0.20 turquoise & rose 0.25 
carmine & grey 0.15 blue new blue 0.45 violet & black (two different) 0.65 green & sepia 0.85 
dark green & sepia plus 0.95 green & carmine all unmounted mint Y&TF139/F143 F145/F146 
F148 F150/F151 & F157.

 

3.001569 1964-65 Training Stamps 0.01 blue & yellow 0.02 green & orange 0.18 green & blue 0.60 
deep green & lilac brown to 5 brown & black 10 different values unmounted mint 
Y&TF158/F159 F161 & F163/F169.

 

3.001570 1967 Training Stamps 0.05 green & black to 10 brown & violet set unmounted mint 
Y&TF174/F180.

 

1.501571 1885 Sinais B7 Chaplain 30c black Telegramme Card used within Paris in July 1897 various 
markings including two blue cancels.

 
FRANCE - POSTAL STATIONERY

1.501572 1898 Y&T E19 Chaplain 50c black carte Pneumatique Fermee sides removed used May 
1901 with a little creasing and light soiling.

 

2.001573 1906 Y&T2511 Sinais B7 Two Chaplain 30c black Telegramme postal cards for use within 
Paris both used with message on rear having blue Paris cds  cancels.

 

10.001574 1936 H&G112 50c grey-green on ivory ten different illustrated postal cards commemorating 
the Canadian Memorial at Vimy each having rubber stamped dealers address in England 
bearing an additional 75c Vimy commemorative tied by a Vimy France Canadian Memorial 
machine cancel dated 26 July 1936. With original black on grey folder when purchased.

 

4.501575 1939 Sinais V1a 1f 25 red illustrated sepia postal card showing liner Normandie hand 
addressed to Pau with large red pictorial cachet for First Flight Paris to Pau 10 May 1939 
applied with Paris Sce Interieur cds also applied dated 10 May 1939.

 

3.001576 1939 Y&T299-CP1a Sinais V1a Liner Normandie 1f 25 red fine unused postal card with sepia 
picture of liner on rear with Coupe Internationale Du Philateliste New York 1939 printed 
endorsement on card.
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7.001577 Postmarks of France 1849-76 379 pages published in 1939 by Yvert & Tellier in good 
condition with a little cover damage plus discolouration of pages due to age.

 

4.001578 Le Monde Reunion edition 22 black and white photocopy originally published in 1958 with 
many illustrations providing wealth of information regarding postal matters.

 

2.501579 General Issues - 1859-70 Eagle 10c bistre part heavy dotted grid cancel plus 20c blue light 
indistinct cancel both four margins good used SG3/4.

 
FRENCH COLONIES

3.501580 French Committee of National Liberation - 1943 Aid to Resistance Movement 1f + 98f 50 
deep blue & grey top right corner marginal showing Cross of Lorrianne in top selvedge lightly 
mounted once in selvedge stamp unmounted SGB7. 

 

3.001581 Algeria - 1851 Stampless commercial toned entire Bougie to Paris having hollow '30' on front 
with Bougie cds 5 May 1851 on front. Soiled and toned on reverse with Gramare, de 
Pampelonne, Paris and unclear cds's on reverse.

 

3.001582 Algeria - 1852 Stampless commercial entire Bougie to Marseille having hollow '25' on front 
with Bougie cds 24 November 1852 on front and Marseille cds 5 December on reverse.

 

7.501583 Algeria - 1879 Hand addressed cover (slight damage on reverse plus a little staining on 
reverse) used registered within Algeria bearing Ceres Head 40c orange SG19 tied by fine 
strike of Alger Pl Du Gouvernement cds 13 July 1879, usual framed red 'R' on front.

 

5.001584 Algeria - 1901 Black & white postcard showing statue of Thiers in Bone to Belgium at 10c 
rate bearing Peace & Commerce 5c green/pale green x 2 SG48a tied by fine strike of 
Constaine A Bone scalloped edge TPO cds dated 15 March 1901 with additional strike 
alongside plus Bone Constantine cds also applied.

 

4.001585 Algeria - 1902 Address panel of newspaper locally addressed bearing Peace & Commerce 
1f olive-green SG240 plus 'Mouchon' type 30c mauve SG299 tied by Bougie cds's dated 20 
February 1902.

 

10.001586 Algeria - 1903-04 Twenty 'Mouchon' type 10c carmine postal stationary cards all used to 
Paris having fine range of different readable cds cancels.

 

2.001587 Algeria - 1904 Black & white postcard of La Plage Luquin Bone to England bearing 10c 
'Mouchon' type 10c carmine SG300 tied by Bone Constantine cds 9 August 1904.

 

4.001588 Algeria - 1945 Stamp Day 2f + 3f printers imperf proof in issued colour left and right marginal 
examples unmounted mint SG251.

 

4.001589 Cameroun - 1948 Unaddressed Amicale Philatelique De Cameroun Douala BP No 56 manila 
cover bearing Bowman 3f carmine SG242 tied by Yaounde Cameroun single ring cds 3 
February 1948 with additional strike alongside. Blue label for Foire Exposition Yaounde 
showing topless local lady tied by undated circular cachet for Exposition.

 

3.001590 Cameroun - 1950 Hand addressed cover (a little soiling and creasing) sent registered to 
England at 32f rate bearing Bowman 2f plus Lamido Horsemen 5f  x 6 SG241 & 245 tied by 
Akonolinga cds's dated 3 May 1950 with Yaounde transit cds on reverse.

 

2.501591 Cameroun - 1950 Hand addressed cover sent airmail to England at 8f rate bearing Bowman 
3f plus Lamido Horsemen 5f SG242 & 245 tied by Akonolinga cds's dated 3 May 1950 with 
Yaounde transit cds on reverse.

 

2.501592 Cameroun - 1967 Illustrated unaddressed first day cover for Montreal World Fair bearing 50f 
to 200f set of 3 SG479/81 tied by two strikes of FDI pictorial handstamp.

 

2.501593 Central African Republic - 1964 Olympics 25f to 200f set of 4 plus miniature sheet 
unmounted mint SG59/MS63.

 

4.001594 Comoro Islands - 1962 Shells 50c 1f, 2f & 15c mounted mint SG23/25 & 28.  
10.001595 Fezzan - 1949 1f black 2f rose-pink 4f reddish brown 10f brown and 15f scarlet all fine part 

cds used SG40/42, 45 & 47.
 

10.001596 French Equatorial Africa  - 1943 Hand addressed lightly soiled cover sent registered (Black 
on red & white Liberville label applied) airmail (black on grey label applied) to Alger bearing 
Libre overprints on 1f 7f chocolate & yellow and 2f 15 violet & yellow each in block of 4 
SG136B & 137B  each block tied by single central strike of Libreville A.E.F cds dated 8 
December 1943 with Alger Plateau cds dated 8 January 1944 on front plus undated French 
Equatorial Africa Postal Censor circular mark on reverse.

 

4.001597 French Guiana - 1899 Soiled Peace & Commerce 10c black postal card used to officer on 
ship in Las Palmas Canary Islands having Conakry French Guiana cds dated 3 March 1899. 
Loanago A Marseille LM No 3 octagonal TPO cancel applied of same date.

 

3.001598 French Indian Settlements - 1892 4c purple-brown/grey 20c red/green (two small gum 
thins) 25c black/rose all lightly mounted mint with nice original colours SG3 & 7/8.

 

15.001599 French Somali Coast - 1902-03 Mounted Somalis 25c pale blue centered right and low 
having centre inverted unmounted mint SG128a.
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4.001600 French Somali Coast - 1916 Hand addressed a little tatty cover sent registered Djibouti 
(black on grey label affixed) to Belgium (vertical crease) bearing Somali Woman 35c rose & 
pale-green SG177 tied by Cote Francaise des Somalis Djibouti cds dated 11 April 1916.

 

6.001601 French West Africa - 1958 Centenary of Dakar miniature sheet unmounted mint SGMS104.  
11.001602 French Territory of the Afars and the Issas - 1970 Inauguration of Car Ferry Tadjoura 48f 

value bottom marginal imperf horizontal colour trial strip of five number 45834 dated 8.5.69 
having lathe work in selvedge below each stamp. Left and middle stamp grey-green second 
left and second right purple and right side sage-green and purple with pencil 'BL8' and 'VT2' 
under left hand stamps unmounted mint SG556.

 

11.001603 French Territory of the Afars and the Issas - 1970 Inauguration of Car Ferry Tadjoura 48f 
value bottom marginal imperf horizontal colour trial strip of five number 45366 dated 8.5.69 
having lathe work in selvedge below each stamp. Left and middle stamp new blue second left 
and second right bistre and right side bistre and new blue unmounted mint SG556.

 

2.501604 French Territory of the Afars and the Issas - 1974 Illustrated unaddressed FDC for 
Centenary of UPU bearing 20f & 100f stamps tied by FDI pictorial handstamps SG616/17.

 

3.001605 French Post Offices in China - 1880s Peace and Commerce 1f olive-green SG36 one perf 
missing at left having part Chine cds. 

 

6.501606 French Post Offices in China - 1907 20c on 50c brown & lavender top left corner marginal 
horizontal pair misperfed horizontally at top so part of design appears in the slevedge 
unmounted mint SG82 variety .

 

1.501607 French Post Offices in the Turkish Empire - 1885 3pi on 75c carmine fine used SG2.  
38.001608 French Post Offices in the Turkish Empire - 1886-1901 20pi on Peace & Commerce 5f 

lilac centered high mounted mint SG8a.
 

25.001609 French Post Officies in the Turkish Empire - 1859 Piece of front of cover bearing 
Napoleon Head 10c pale yellow-buff/cream and 80c carmine-red/yellowish 4 margin 
horizontal pair of each SG49 & 69 tied by individual strikes of 4012 in dotted diamond cancels 
with Salonique cds dated 7 June 1859  between the stamps.   

 

5.001610 French Post Offices in the Turkish Empire - 1914 Colour post card of  the White Tower of 
Salonica with long message to Belgium bearing "Mouchon" type 10c carmine SG14 tied by 
Salonique cds dated 11 June 1914 and Belgian arrival cds. 

 

10.001611 Gabon - 1944 Hand addressed lightly soiled cover sent registered (Black on red & white 
Liberville label applied) airmail to Alger (address partially erased) bearing Free French Issue 
5c brown to 20f blue-green set of 14 SG164/77 tied by 4 strikes of Libreville Gabon cds 11 
April 1944. Undated French Equatorial Africa Postal Censor circular mark on reverse.

 

5.001612 Indo-China - 1910 Black and white lightly soiled postcard showing local girl studying with 
bilingual message sent to Switzerland at 5c rate bearing on picture side 'Grasset' type 2c 
claret/yellow x 2 and Annamite 1c sepia SG31 & 51 tied by Dac-Nine Tonkty cds 10 March 
1910. Langson A Hanoi A scalloped edged TPO cds of same date also applied on reverse.

 

1.001613 Lebanon - 1924-25 400th Birth Anniversary of Pierre de Ronsard 4p surcharge on 75c 
blue/bluish block of 4 mounted on one stamp only horizontal pair having light surcharge and 
horizontal pair one having additional horizontal line of printing under "d" of "Gd" both pairs 
mounted mint SG53.

 

5.001614 Madagascar - 1890s? 5c black on white and 50c black on buff large size (77 x 75mm) labels 
or stamps showing profile of a negress and a white woman

 

5.001615 Madagascar - 1935 Hand addressed cover roughly opened at base causing a little damage 
airmail (black on grey label affixed) to Lyon at 4f 50 rate bearing pictorial definitives 15c olive 
green & green 85c scarlet & green (sliight surface damage) 1f 50 on 1f light blue & blue plus 
1f carmine & scarlet SG93, 105, 119 & 140 all tied by Tamatave Tananarive No 4 scalloped 
edge cds 7 April 1935 with Tananarive slogan machine cancel of same date on reverse.

 

5.001616 Madagascar - 1953 Illustrated rubber stamped address cover for Antarctic Cover St Paul 
Amsterdam Island bearing Marshal Joffre 15f purple-brown SG312 tied by S.Paul Et 
Amsterdam Madagassar depend Australes cds dated 31 December 1953 having Tananarive 
arrival cds on reverse dated 10 January 1954. 

 

2.001617 Madagascar (Diego-Suarez) - 1896 Commercial front to England with 25c black/rose 
(damaged at top) SG58 tied by Diego-Suarez Madagascar cds 20 April 1896.

 

1.501618 Mayotte -  1997 Arms 3f 2000 Whales 5f 20 & 2002 Arms 46c unmounted mint SG51/167.  
7.501619 Mayotte - 1997-2000 Collection of 38 lightly mounted mint different stamps SG cat £95.  
2.501620 New Caledonia - 1969 Cattle Breeding 9f to 50f set of three SG467/69 each on identical 

illustrated unaddressed FDC tied by Noumea pictorial cds for date of issue.
 

35.001621 New Caledonia - 1969-72 Sea Shells Postage 1f to 21f set of 10 plus Air 22f to 100f set of 
10 all fine part cds used SG443/62.
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5.001622 New Caledonia - 1969 Two hand addressed illustrated airmail covers to Canada bearing 
Third South Pacific Games 19c to 39f set of 4 SG470/73 (two values on each cover) tied by 
Noumea FDI pictorial cds with additional strike alongside.

 

10.001623 New Caledonia - 1970 Hand addressed large slightly torn and creased cover sent airmail to 
England bearing 39f Doves and 100f Hawks SG415 & 417 tied by Noumea cds dated 16 
March 1970 (25 days after date of issue) with additional strike alongside.

 

2.501624 New Caledonia - 1984-85 Sea Shells 5f to 72f unmounted mint SG722/24 & 761/62.  
1.001625 New Caledonia - 1986 Arms of Mont Dore 94f  unmounted mint SG794.  
1.501626 New Caledonia - 1989 Marine Life 18f and 110f both unmounted mint SG857 & 859.  
1.001627 New Caledonia - 1992 Shells 30f & 50f both unmounted mint SG952/53.  
2.001628 New Caledonia - 1993 Lagoon Protection 120f plus four other Marine themed stamps all 

unmounted mint SG958 + others.
 

1.001629 New Caledonia - 1997 Fifth Indo-Pacific Fish Conference 100f  with se-tenant label attached 
at right unmounted mint SG1122.

 

1.001630 New Caledonia - 2000 Noumea Aquarium 70f Fluorescent Corals unmounted mint SG1202.  
2.501631 New Caledonia - 2001 Noumea Aquarium 100f se-tenant strip unmounted mint SG1229a.  
1.501632 New Caledonia - 2001 Operation Cetaces 100f se-tenant horizontal pair with additional label 

between stamps unmounted mint SG1233a.
 

1.501633 New Caledonia - 2002 Noumea Aquarium miniature sheet unmounted mint SGMS1257.  
7.501634 Niger - 1943 Hand addressed soiled cover sent registered (Niamey black on red on white 

label affixed) airmail to Alger bearing Senegal 1f 50, 5f 50 and 50f surcharges on 65c purple 
SG220, 223 & 225 plus Mauritanie 3f 50 4f 5f and 10f surcharges on 65c green SG125/28 
tied by individual strikes of Niamey Niger cds's dated 16 December 1943. Same cds on 
reverse along with Alger Plateau arrival cds dated 6 January 1944. SG lists used by Free 
French Administration  from 1944, this cover predates this by 15 days.

 

4.001635 Niger - 1964 Anti-Leprosy Campaign imperf printers sunken die proof in issued 50f value, 
colours and design on thin white card SG191 proof.  

 

4.001636 Niger - 1966 Malbaza Cement Works imperf printers sunken die proofs for 20f and 30f 
issued values, colours and design both on thin white shiny paper SG240/41 proofs.  

 

8.001637 Reunion - 1892 15c blue & red (quadrille paper) slightly short corner perf top left lightly 
mounted mint SG39.

 

3.001638 Reunion - 1965-68 Carnac (view) CFA 50f on 1f imperf printers proof on thick soft 
ungummed paper in issued colours and design SG438.

 

3.001639 Reunion - 1969 Stamp Day (Horse drawn bus) CFA 15f + 5f on 30c + 10c imperf printers 
proof on thick soft ungummed paper in issued colours and design SG455.

 

2.001640 St.Pierre Et Miquelon - 1988 Natural Heritage 2f 20 and 13f 70 horizontal se-tenant pair with 
additional label between stamps unmounted mint SG606a. 

 

2.001641 St.Pierre Et Miquelon - 2000 Whales 3f & 5f 70 both unmounted mint SG822/23.  
1.501642 St.Pierre Et Miquelon - 2002 Seals 46c and 87c both unmounted mint SG909/910.  
5.001643 Senegal - 1902 Black and white undivided back postcard showing Plage Dakar used to 

Belguim at 10c rate bearing 5c bright yellow-green horizontal pair tied by Dakar Senagal cds 
dated 23 October 1902. Fine strike of Loango A Marseille LM No1 octagonal TPO cancel 
applied dated 29 October with Bruxelles Arival cds dated 8 November and '333' postmans 
mark (which also ties one stamp) applied.

 

5.001644 Senegal - 1933 Typed address cover sent airmail to England at 7f 50 rate beaing market 
definitives 50c green & orange-red 1f ultramarine & black plus 3f magenta/rose x 2 SG120, 
127 & 132 all tied by individual strikes of Yathie Yaolack TPO cds dated 25 September 1933. 
Dakar Senegal cds dated 29 September 1933 on reverse. 

 

2.001645 Tunisia - 1928 Child Welfare set of 7 mounted mint few with lightly toned perfs SG155/61.  
15.001646 Wallis et Futuna Islands - 1958-69 Fourteen different illustrated unaddressed first day 

covers for different issues between Human Rights and Concorde all tied by Masta-Utu cds's 
for date of issue  some pictorial and one with additional cachet.

 

5.001647 Wallis and Futuna Islands - 1962-63 Three printers imperf colour trials for 1f value in issued 
design from Marine Fauna issue SG174 in green, red-brown or orange all unmounted mint.

 

1.501648 Wallis and Futuna Islands - 1962-63 Shells 25c 1f & 2f lightly mounted mint SG173/75.  
1.501649 Wallis and Futuna Islands - 1962-63 Shell 25c very fine cds used SG173.  
2.501650 Wallis and Futuna Islands - 1962-63 Shell 25c horizontal pair very fine cds used SG173.  
2.001651 Wallis and Futuna Islands - 1983 Sea Shells 10f to 65f set of 6 in se-tenant vertical left 

marginal strip of 6 each having inscribed label attached unmounted mint SG428/33.
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8.001652 Wallis and Futuna Islands - 1983 Sea Shells complete sheet of 24 stamps containing four 
10f to 65f se-tenant sets of 6 in vertical strips with 12 marginal and six inscribed labels 
unmounted mint SG428/33 complete sheet.

 

2.501653 Wallis and Futuna Islands - 1984 Sea Shells 22f to 76f set of 6 unmounted mint SG440/45.  
10.001654 Wallis and Futuna Islands - 1984 Sea Shells complete sheet of 24 stamps containing four 

22f to 76f se-tenant sets of 6 in vertical strips with 12 marginal and six inscribed labels 
unmounted mint SG440/45 complete sheet.

 

2.501655 Wallis and Futuna Islands - 1985 Sea Shells 2f to 71f set of 6 unmounted mint SG459/64.  
10.001656 Wallis and Futuna Islands - 1985 Sea Shells complete sheet of 24 stamps containing four 

2f to 71f se-tenant sets of 6 in vertical strips with 12 marginal and six inscribed labels 
unmounted mint SG459/64 complete sheet.

 

2.001657 Wallis and Futuna Islands - 1986 Sea Shells 4f to 107f set of 6 unmounted mint SG481/86.  
3.001658 Wallis and Futuna Islands - 1999 Shells 95f to 115f set of 4 unmounted mint SG736/39.  
5.501659 Upper Volta - 1975 Churchill Birth Centenary 50f to 300f set of 5 imperf printers die proofs in 

issued designs and colours on soft white card SG listed in Appendix.
 

24.001660 1965 Centenary of International Telecommunications 50f chestnut, blue and violet right 
marginal showing lathe work in selvedge unmounted mint SG44.

 
FRENCH POLYNESIA

2.001661 1977 Coral Reefs Symposium 25f & 33f unmounted mint SG238/39.  
6.001662 1978 75th Death Anniv of Gauguin 50f to Nature Protection 23f nine different stamps 

unmounted mint SG271/79. 
 

1.501663 1985 Coral Reefs Congress 140f unmounted mint SG451.  
6.001664 1985 Wooden Tikis 30f to 40f set of 3 to Customes 38f to 70f set of 3 16 different 

commemoratives all unmounted mint SG441/56.
 

3.001665 1988-89 Sea Shells (1st & 2nd series) 24f to 44f and 60f to 73f sets of 3 unmounted mint 
SG542/44 & 573/75.

 

10.001666 1989 Copra Production 55f and 70f both unmounted mint SG555/56.  
5.501667 1989 Gauguin Painting 100f to Marine Life 40f & 50f eight values unmounted mint SG576/83.  
2.001668 1993 Two different colour postcards to England both at 84f rate bearing Basketball Players 

SG613 and Waterfall 4f SG634 tied by Papeete Tahiti cds 26 February 1993.
 

1.501669 1994 25f  Whale and 68f Spinner Dolphins unmounted mint SG694/95.  
2.001670 1995 Tahitian Pearls 66f & 84f unmounted mint SG728/729.  
1.001671 1995 Sea Shells 10f to 25f set of 3 unmounted mint SG749/751.  
6.001672 1996 Paul-Emile Victor 500f to Musical Instruments 5f to 14f set of 3 twelve different stamps 

plus one miniature sheet all unmounted mint SG748/60 inc MS754.
 

25.001673 1956-60 Fur Seal 25f black, yellow-brown & bluish green very lightly mounted mint SG14.  
FRENCH SOUTHERN & ANTARCTIC TERRITORIES

11.001674 1956-60 Printers imperf colour trial horizontal strip of 5 in issued design for Light-mantled 
Sooty Albatross 30c value having selvedge on both sides left hand stamp and forth stamp 
greenish black, second from left stamp sepia, middle stamp new blue and right hand stamp 
new blue & black unmounted mint SG2.

 

11.001675 1956-60 Printers imperf colour trial vertical strip of 5 in issued design for Great Skuas 40c 
value having selvedge on top and bottom top stamp deep violet-blue, second from top stamp 
black, middle stamp chestnut, second from bottom stamp bright blue and bottom stamp black 
and bright blue unmounted mint SG3. 

 

11.001676 1956-60 Printers imperf colour trial strip of 5 in issued design for Wandering Albatross 200f 
value selvedge both sides left hand stamp greenish black, second from left stamp black, 
middle stamp myrtle-green, second from right light brown and right hand stamp black and 
myrtle-green unmounted mint SG18.

 

4.001677 1957 International Geophysical Year 5f to 5f set of 3 unmounted mint SG19/21.  
14.001678 1958 Hand addressed to England illustrated cover (light small crease top right corner not 

affecting stamps) for International Geophysical Year bearing 5f to 15f set of 3 tied by two 
strikes of Terre Adelie TAAF single ring cds dated 16 January 1958.  

 

3.001679 1960 Plain rubber stamped address cover to Scotland bearing Pringlea 10f SG22 tied by 
Archipel Kerguelen TAAF single ring cds 30 November 1960, additional strike alongside.

 

6.501680 1961 25th Anniv of Disappearance of Jean Charcot 25f unmounted mint SG24.  
14.001681 1962 Small printed address cover to USA (diagonal crease not affecting stamps) having Two 

Penguins over 1962-63 plus two line Correspondance Philatelique blue cachets applied on 
front with 2f Black faced Sheathbills 4f Leopard Seal x 2 and 20f Arms SG6/7 & 13 (SG cat 
£189) tied by three strikes of Terr Addelie TAAF single ring cds's dated 31 December 1962. 

 

4.501682 1962-72 Research Pylon 25f purple, chocolate & new blue lightly mounted mint SG33.  
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3.501683 1967 Launching of First Space Probe 20f black, purple & new-blue unmounted mint SG43.  
25.001684 1972 Bicentenary of Crozet 100f black & 250f black & brown unmounted mint SG78/79.  
10.001685 1972 Insects 15f to 140f set of 6 unmounted mint SG72/77.  

4.501686 1978 Plain typed address cover (one light tone mark) sent airmail to England bearing Ships 
1f 90 2f 70 and 4f  SG104/106 tied by Port Aux Francais Kerguelen TAAF single ring cds 
dated 20 January 1978 with Port Aux Francais framed cachet applied.

 

14.001687 1982 Commandant Charcot Ice Patrol Ship 5f ultramarine & olive-green complete sheet of 25 
folded once vertically through perfs unmounted mint SG168.

 

1.501688 1991 Fur Seals 3f 60 olive-sepia & blue plus 1993 Killer Whale 2f 50 black & purple both 
unmounted mint SG276 & 310.

 

1.001689 2000 Oceanographic Survey 4f 40 unmounted mint SG429.  
4.001690 2003 Polar Clothes €3.95 complete unfolded booklet in fine condition SB4.  

6.001691 Baden - 1862 Rural Postage Due 1k black/yellow 3k black/yellow and 12k black/yellow all 
three heavyish mounted mint usual crazed gum SGD39/D41.

 
GERMANY STATES

5.001692 Baden - 1862 Rural Postage Due 1k black/yellow  thicker paper (a little faded) centered right 
& low couple missing perfs unused (no gum) SGD39b.

 

7.501693 Baden - 1862 Rural Postage Due 3k black/yellow  thicker paper  centered slightly right & low 
vertical crease heavyish mounted mint SGD40b.

 

5.001694 Prussia - 1850-56 4pf yellow-green 4 margins light soiling both sides fine used SG1.  
5.001695 Prussia - 1850-56 1sgr black/rose 4 close to large margins fine concentric circle used SG5.  

25.001696 Prussia - 1850-56 1sgr black/rose 4 even margins all sides right marginal horizontal pair 
mounted mint with small part heavyish hinge remains SG5.

 

2.001697 Prussia - 1850-56 3sgr black/yellow 3 close to large margins fine concentric circle used SG8.  
5.001698 Prussia - 1858 1sgr pale rose 4 margins mounted mint SG16.  
3.501699 Prussia - 1858 3sgr pale orange-yellow 4 margins fine part oblong cancel used SG20.  
5.001700 Prussia - 1867 6k ultramarine fine slightly heavy cds used SG45.  
5.001701 Württemberg - 1851-52 1k black on buff 4 margins having small diagonal repaired tear at 

top fine part blue cds used SG1.
 

4.001702 Württemberg - 1851-52 6k black on yellow-green  4 margins fine used SG5.  
7.001703 Württemberg - 1851-52 6k black on blue-green  4 close to large margins fine used SG6.  

2.001704 1905 Hand addressed tatty cover sent registered Dresden to to Ewans Colonial Stamp 
Market Ltd London at 60pf rate bearing 10pf carmine and 50pf black & purple/rose SG70 &75 
tied by Dresden cds's dated 17 June 1905. Two London arrival marks on reverse.

 
GERMANY

1.001705 1920 2m 50 purple unmounted mint SG116c.  
4.001706 1924 Hand addressed tatty cover sent registered at 75pf rate Bamberg to Maribo bearing 5pf 

green 30pf claret & 40pf olive-green SG370 & 373/74 tied by Bamberg cds's dated 27 
November 1924. Large black and ochre on white label on reverse (not tied) for International 
Stamp Exhibition Wurzburg IV showing picture of Bayern 10m stamp. 

 

4.001707 1927 Hand addressed opened out on three sides Department of English Wellesley Collge 
Massachusetts printed cover sent registered Bad Schwalbach (black onn red on white label 
affixed) to Boston at 55pf rate bearing 5pf Schiller plus 25pf Goethe x 2 SG403 & 408 tied by 
Bad Schwalbach cds's dated 4 August 1927. Two stamps tied by US Customs Passed Free 
Boston framed oblong cachet. with Boston arrival cds dated 12 August on reverse.

 

13.001708 1927-34 Official 30c green to 2f brown-lake set of 6 unmounted mint SGO122/O127.  
2.501709 1931 Typed addressed opened out on three sides cover (shortened at base) sent Registered 

to Boston USA at 55pf rate bearing Ebert 10pf bright magenta plus von Hindenburg 15pf 
carmine x 3 SG430 & 432 tied by Munich cds's dated 12 May 1931.

 

25.001710 1934 Count Zeppelin 3m black & blue unmounted mint SG536.  
15.001711 1934 Saar Plebiscite 6pf deep green block of 4 unmounted mint with all stamps having 

vertical gum bend SG541.
 

6.501712 1934 Saar Plebiscite 12pf scarlet bottom marginal unmounted mint having one tiny circular 
mark on gum not visible from front SG542.

 

1.501713 1935 'Steel Helmet' 6pf bottle-green tiny tone spot on gum unmounted mint SG566.  
1.501714 1935 'Steel Helmet' 12pf brown-lake unmounted mint SG567.  
2.501715 1936 Berlin Motor Show 6pf green and 12pf lake unmounted mint SG601/02.  
4.001716 1936 Hand addressed cover sent Express airmail Munich to Coutts London bearing 40pf 

bright purple 505B and 50pf deep blue SG603 tied by Munich cds's dated 30 March 1936. 
Black on red Gilbote Exp Geman label applied plus purple ' Express Fee Paid 6d' framed 
cachet applied.  
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1.501717 1939 75th Anniv of Derby 25pf + 50pf ultramarine lightly mounted mint SG686.  
4.001718 1940 50th Anniv of Cession of Heligoland 6pf + 9pf red & green unmounted mint SG738.  
4.001719 1940 50th Anniv of Cession of Heligoland 6pf + 94pf red & green unmounted mint SG738.  
2.001720 1941 Berlin Grand Prix 25pf + 50f ultramarine unmounted mint SG789.  
2.501721 1941 72nd Anniv of Hamburg Derby 25pf + 100pf blue unmounted mint SG767.  
1.501722 1941 Brown Ribbon of Germany 42pf + 108pf unmounted mint SG768.  

15.001723 1941-42 Hitler's Head 1pf deep green 3pf yellow-brown 5pf dull yellowish green 8pf bright 
orange-red 10pf brown 12pf scarlet-vermilion 15pf lake and 20pf blue each overprinted CsL 
posts in black marginal blocks of 40 (4 x 10) unmounted mint between SG769/781.

 

12.001724 1941-42 Hitler's Head 25pf ultramarine two marginal blocks of 20 (4 x 5) 30pf olive-green 
40pf deep magenta marginal blocks of 40 (4 x 10) slight perf speration 50pf bottle-green 
marginal block of 39 three columns of 10 and column of 9 and 80pf deep blue marginal block 
of 57 both with perf separation and creasing in selvedge each stamp overprinted CsL posts in 
black unmounted mint between SG783/788.

 

3.001725 1942 Hamburg Derby25pf + 100f blue unmounted mint SG804.  
2.501726 1944 Armed Forces & Hero's Day set of 13 unmounted mint SG861/73.  

15.001727 1945 12th Anniv of Third Reich 12pf + 38pf scarlet horizontal pair having perf separation 
each having large part strike of Berlin C cds dated 22 April 1945 second day of issue SG898.

 

2.001728 1946 Typed address commercial cover to Ireland bearing Allied Occupation 24pf vertical strip 
of 3 plus 6pf SG904 & 914 tied by Iserlohn cds's 23 October 1946 opened and sealed by 
Examiner 7094 tape at left tied by purple Military Censorship Civil Mails 19009 cachet. 

 

7.001729 1977-90 German Castles issue 10pf deep blue to 200pf bronze-green original set of 8 plus 
40pf blue-green 60pf bistre-brown 190pf Venetian Red and 200pf bronze-green 4 values 
vertical coil strips of 5 with 5th stamp showing control number plus exploded 2m booklets 
SB70 and 71 all unmounted mint Lot includes seven postal cards (four illustrated) two reply 
cards and 90pf aerogramme all unused in fine condition and Express letter typed address to 
England bearing 50f and 200pf x 2 used in 1983. 

 

18.001730 2015 Unmounted mint (including self adhesive issues) range of 59 different stamps issued 
during the year SG cat £285+.

 

15.001731 2016 Unmounted mint (including self adhesive issues) range of 40 different stamps issued 
during the year SG cat £220+.

 

7.001732 Allied Occupation - 1948-50 2Dm violet type V top marginal unmounted mint having small 
clear mark on gum SGA133a.

 

1.001733 Allied Occupation Russian Zone Thuringia - 1945-46 Schiller 12pf red fine used SGRF6.  
20.001734 Berlin - 1948 Dove of Peace 2m violet fine large part faint unclear cds used SGB18.  

150.001735 Berlin - 1949 75th Anniv of Universal Postal Union 12pf slate-blue to 2Dm dull purple set of 7 
lightly mounted mint SGB54/B60.

 

8.001736 Berlin - 1951 Freedom Bell 30pf blue unmounted mint SGB78.  
20.001737 East Germany - 1950 250th Anniv of Academy of Sciences 1pf grey to 50pf ultramarine mint 

set of 10 most lightly mounted SGE20/E29. 
 

10.001738 East Germany - 1953 70th Death Anniversary of Karl Marx set of two imperf miniature 
sheets both mounted mint one with small piece of album page stuck to gum SGMSE111ac.

 

9.001739 Memel - 1920-22 4m on 2l orange & blue-green type A and type B (few light gum thins on 
this only) both mounted mint SG13/13a. 

 

45.001740 Saar - 1920 80pf black & bright carmine/carmine very lightly mounted mint having small 
collectors mark on reverse SG16.

 

30.001741 Saar - 1920 Overprint on Bavaria 3m scarlet lightly mounted mint having three different small 
collectors marks on reverse SG29. 

 

18.001742 Saar - 1921 5p violet & olive to 25m blue, black & red set of 16 plus error of colour 30pf 
brown & olive lightly mint many unmounted inc 5m 10m & 25m SG53/68 inc 57b. 

 

13.001743 Saar - 1922-24 Official 3c olive-green to 1f red-brown type II set of 11 plus 15c orange to 75c 
blackish green & yellow set of 4 lightly mounted mint SGO98/O112.

 

10.001744 Saar - 1923 15c orange to 75c blackish green & yellow set of 4 25c lightly mounted mint 
other three values unmounted mint SG98/101.

 

10.001745 Saar - 1926 Welfare Fund 20c + 20c to 1f 50 to 1f 50 set of 4 mounted mint SG104/107.  
12.001746 Saar - 1927 Welfare Fund 20c + 20c to 1f 50 to 1f 50 set of 4 unmounted mint SG122/125.  
95.001747 Saar - 1928 Christmas Charity mint set of 7 top value unmounted rest mounted SG128/34.  
16.001748 Saar - 1929 Christmas Charity set of 7 unmounted mint SG135/41.  
24.001749 Saar - 1931 Christmas Charity 10f + 10f red-brown lightly mounted mint SG149.  
45.001750 Saar - 1931 Christmas Charity 40c + 15c to 5f + 5f set of 7 lightly mounted mint SG150/56.  
55.001751 Saar - 1932 Christmas Charity 40c + 15c to 5f + 5f set of 7 lightly mounted mint SG159/65.  
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20.001752 Saar - 1933 Neunkirchen Explosion Diaster set of 3 lightly mounted mint SG166/68.  
18.001753 Saar - 1934 Plebiscite overprints 10c brown to 10f brown set of 16 plus Air 50c brown-lake to 

5f brown set of 4 lightly mounted mint SG76/95.
 

20.001754 Saar - 1934 Christmas Charity 40c + 15c to 5f + 5f  set lightly mounted mint SG169/75.  
25.001755 Cameroun - 1900-11 3m violet fine used part of two cds cancels SGK18.  

5.001756 German South West Africa - 1911 Hand addressed lightly soiled cover to Germany (central 
horizontal crease) at 20pf rate bearing 3pf brown x 5 (inc vertical strip of 4) plus 5pf green 
SG24/25 tied by Windhoek German South West Africa cds's dated 24 May 1911.

 

15.001757 Post Offices in the Turkish Empire - 1884 20pa on 10pf rose fine part cds used SG2.  

4.501758 1996 Queen Margrethe and Arctic Orchids 58k complete booklet in fine condition SB4.  
GREENLAND

3.001759 1997 Queen Margrethe and Butterflies 53k 50k complete booklet in fine condition SB7.  
2.501760 2001 First stamps essays miniature sheet unmounted mint in presentation folder SGMS403.  

10.001761 1860s-1970s 153 used stamps on page from stockbook condition mostly fine having slight 
duplication with few sets seen.

 
GREECE

15.001762 1870-71 80L carmine-rose large marins two sides into on both sides fine cds used SG38.  
2.001763 1919 Black and white postcard of Greek Church at Moudros with soldiers in foreground plus 

colour postcard of local in Crete national dress both soiling both sides with pencil address 
and message to Bone Algeria however not postally used both dated 1919.

 

5.001764 1926 Aeroespresso 2d to 10d set of 4 fine part cds used SG406/09.  
11.001765 1927-28 5d black & ultramarine (De Rigby) lightly mounted mint SG431.  
40.001766 1951 Reconstruction 700d orange to 5000d purple set of 6 unmounted mint SG692/97.  

7.001767 1951 Reconstruction Issue Woman & loom 2600d grey-violet mounted mint SG696.  
24.001768 1954 Enosis 1d 20 to 4d set of 6 unmounted mint SG728/33.  
15.001769 1954 Fifth Anniv of NATO 1200d orange 2400d deep green & 4000d deep blue all three 

lightly mounted mint SG725/27.
 

2.001770 1959 Third Anniv of Hungarian Revolt 4d 50 and 6d plus 50th Anniv of Greek Boy Scout 
Movement  20l to 6d set of 8 all unmounted mint SG824/25 & 829/36.

 

6.001771 1961-69 Nine illustrated unaddressed FDC for different issues seven with full sets all stamps 
tied by pictorial handstamps.

 

6.001772 1963-69 Europa issues for each year 14 different stamps plus Turkey 1960-62 Europa issues 
for each year 8 different stamps all unmounted mint.

 

20.001773 1986 Gods of Olympus 5d to 500d perf 13 set of 12 each value in a bottom right corner 
marginal imprint block of 4 unmounted mint SG1709A/1720A. 

 

9.001774 1986 Sports Events and Anniversaries 18d to 110d set of 7 each in marginal block of 4 
unmounted mint SG1721/1727.

 

1.001775 1942 Cultural Funds set of 6 mounted mint SG726/31.  
HUNGARY

1.501776 1948 Printed front for Centenary of Insurrection bearing 8fi scarlet to 60fi carmine seven 
issued stamps SG1016/022 tied by pictorial handstamps 14 August 1948. 

 

35.001777 1951 80th Anniv of First Hungarian Postage Stamp 60fi green 1fo + 1fo scarlet and 2fo + 2fo 
blue miniature sheets mounted in selvedge only stamps unmounted SGMS1199a. 

 

2.001778 1959 Butterflies & Moths 20fo to 3fo imperf set of 6 unmounted mint SG1612/18 imperfs.  
1.501779 1969 Journal of the Magyar Philatelic Society of Great Britain March 1969 small softbound.  

20.001780 1920-37 6a grey Type I and II 30a yellow-green & scarlet Type I 2k myrtle & sepia Type I 5k 
indigo & brown Type I and 10k black & yellow-green Type II all having part Toller boxed 
cancels SG120T, 126T, 130T/31T 185T & 193T. 

 
ICELAND

3.501781 1921-30 2k on 25a orange one short perf fine part Toller boxed cancel SG147T.  
1.501782 1937 Silver Jubilee of King Christian X lightly soiled mint miniature sheet mounted a number 

of times on reverse in selvedge (stamps unmounted) SGMS223.
 

7.001783 1988-96 Miniature sheets comprising 1988 Stamp Day MS722 1990 Stamp Day MS760 1992 
Europa MS787 1993 Transatlantic Flight MS810 1994 Stamp Day MS822 Presidents MS829 
and 1996 Stamp Exhibition MS871 all unmounted mint. 

 

3.001784 1995 European Nature Conservation Birds 25k & 250k unmounted mint SG848/49.  
1.501785 2009 Preserve Polar Regions miniature sheet unmounted mint SGMS1230.  
3.001786 1998 Europa National Flag 450k complete booklet in fine condition SB33.  
5.001787 1998 Europa National Flag 650k complete booklet in fine condition SB34.  
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7.501788 Neapolitan Provinces - 1861 10g orange cut to shape on piece with part cds cancel SG18, 
lot includes 2g pale blue 3 margins damaged on other part cds used SG11.

 

6.001789 Romagna - 1859 ½b black on yellow 4 even margins unused (no gum) SG2.  
3.001790 1853 Commercial unstamped entire Naples to Marseille rated '8' having red cds of Outre-Mer 

on front dated 26 June 1853 with no other marks.
 

15.001791 1862 10c bistre straight edge at left perfs added all other three sides unused (no gum) SG1.  
30.001792 1862 40c rose-red missing bottom left corner unused (no gum) soiling on rear SG3a.  
20.001793 1862 80c yellow lightly mounted mint SG4.  
10.001794 1862 10c bistre ragged perfs all sides fine part cds used SG1.  
15.001795 1862 Newspaper 2c yellow 4 clear even margins lightly mounted mint SGN5.  
15.001796 1862 Newspaper 2c yellow 2 clear margins fine part cds used SGN5.  

2.501797 1862 20c indigo 4 clear margins small nick at base part red cancel SG2a.  
7.501798 1863 Large piece bearing 1b black on light green type I horizontal strip of 3 margins on three 

sides into at base SG8 tied by grid cancels, four transit cds's on piece.  
 

15.001799 1863 15c blue light tone right side on rear Heavyish mounted mint slight black offset SG5.  
25.001800 1863 Postage Due 10c orange 4 large even margins unused (no gum) SG cat £325 SG6Ba.  

5.001801 1863-65 60c pale mauve fine part cds used SG15.  
20.001802 1863-65 2L pale scarlet centered high fine used part indistinct cancel SG16.  
14.001803 1863-65 2L pale scarlet centered high & right fine part dotted cancel used SG16.  

4.001804 1863-65 2L pale scarlet one pulled perf good used slightly heavy 28 in barred oval SG16.  
10.001805 1875 Official 5L claret having small closed tear at base with a few shortish perfs at top fine 

used with indistinct cancel SGO27.
 

10.001806 1875 Official 2L claret fine part cds used SGO26.  
15.001807 1875 Official 10L claret soiling both sides gum thin part cds used SGO28.  
20.001808 1878 Official 2c on 2c claret mounted mint slight gum disturbance SGO23  

6.001809 1878 Official 2c on 5c claret fine large part barred oval cancel used SGO24.  
5.001810 1878 Officials 2c on 20c claret 2c on 30c claret 2c on 1L claret and 2c on 2L claret all fine 

large part cds used SGO25/O28.
 

3.001811 1878 Official 2c on 5L claret fine large part cds used SGO29.  
3.001812 1878 Official 2c on 10L claret fine large part cds used SGO30.  

45.001813 1879-82 10c deep rose-red shortish/missing perfs bottom left corner mounted mint SG32a.  
45.001814 1879-82 20c deep orange centered left & low couple shortish perfs at base mounted mint 

with heavy hinge remains SG33a.
 

45.001815 1879-82 25c deep blue centered left & low couple shortish perfs unused (no gum) SG34.  
15.001816 1879-82 30c brown centered high & low heavy mounted mint SG35.  

9.001817 1884 Postage Due 100L carmine-red centered left unused (no gum) SGD41.  
10.001818 1884 Postage Due 50L green centered right & high very fine part cds used SGD40.  
10.001819 1884 Postage Due 50L green centered left fine part cds used SGD40.  
40.001820 1884-86 Parcel Post 20c blue centered left & high black mark on gum mounted mint SGP39.  
30.001821 1884-86 Parcel Post 20c blue centered high & rightpart indistinct cancel SGP39.  

3.001822 1884-86 1L 25 orange centered low very fine cds used SGP42.  
100.001823 1889 45c dull green (nice strong original colour) centered a little left and low usual 

discoloured gum mounted mint SG cat £2,750 SG40.
 

60.001824 1889 Arms of Savoy 5c blue-green mounted mint paper adhesion on large part of rear SG38.  
9.001825 1889 60c mauve centered high fine part cds used SG41.  

12.001826 1890 2c on 1L 75 brown Parcel Post stamp centered right fine part cds used SG52.  
6.001827 1890 2c on IL 25 orange Parcel Post stamp centered high fine part cds used SG51.  
6.001828 1890-91 20c on 1c magenta & orange fine part cds used SGD48.  
2.001829 1890-91 Two Parcel Post Shipping Notices 50c brown Milan to Acireale August 1890 other 

60c brown Napoli to Catania March 1891 with appropriate cancels applied.
 

40.001830 1891-97 Arms of Savoy 5c green missing right corner perf plus couple of shortish perfs 
having usual lightly stained off white gum mounted mint SG55.

 

7.001831 1891-97 Arms of Savoy 5c green couple of shortish perfs usual lightly stained off white gum 
mounted mint SG56.

 

10.001832 1901 5c deep bluish green centered high & left unmounted mint usual stained gum SG64.  
15.001833 1901 5c deep bluish green centered left & low usual off white gum mounted mint SG64.  
25.001834 1901 10c lake centered right usual off white lightly stained gum mounted mint SG65.  

5.001835 1901 20c orange couple short perfs usual off white lightly stained gum mounted mint SG66.  
30.001836 1901 25c blue centered left & high usual off white lightly stained gum mounted mint SG67.  
50.001837 1901 40c brown usual off white lightly stained gum mounted mint SG68.  
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6.001838 1911 Jubilee 15c + 5c slate centered right mounted mint SG89.  
5.001839 1911 Jubilee 5c + 5c deep green fine cds used SG87.  
8.001840 1912 Re-erection of the Campanile of St Mark 15c brown mounted mint SG92.  
2.001841 1921 Union of Venezia Giulia with Italy set toned perfs on 15c unmounted mint SG112/14.  
5.001842 1922 50th Anniv of Mazzini's Death set usual centering & gum unmounted mint SG126/28.  
2.501843 1924-25 50c violet having red advert for Columbia attached fine part cds used SG171k.  
1.001844 1927 Centenary of Volta's Death set of 4 lightly mounted mint SG208/11.  

10.001845 1928 400th Anniv of Duke of Saxony 5L green & mauve minor perfs faults cds used SG234.  
4.001846 1930 Marriage of Prince Umberto set of 3 in blocks of 4 unmounted mint SG267/69.  
4.001847 1931 Naval Academy 20c to 1L 25 set of 3 unmounted mint SG311/13.  

20.001848 1932 Tenth Anniv of Fascist March  Express 2L 50 orange very fine part cds used SGE369.  
4.001849 1934 World Cup Football 20c to 1L 25 four different values fine part cds used SG413/16.  

11.001850 1947 Official form for postal charges levying a charge of 678L bearing postage dues 1L 
orange 2L green 5L violet 10L blue and 20L carmine x 33 SGD638/42 all tied by Siena 
Portalettere cds's dated 1 October 1947.

 

16.001851 1948 600th Birth Anniv of St Catherine of Siena 100L lightly mounted mint SG702.  
8.001852 1948 600th Birth Anniv of St Catherine of Siena 200L lightly mounted mint SG703.  

18.001853 1948 600th Birth Anniversary of St Catherine of Siena 3L slate-blue & yellow-green to 200L 
blue & bistre set of 6 mounted mint 100L & 200L very lightly mounted SG698/703.

 

10.001854 1949 13th Levant Fair 20L scarlet mint block of 4 two mounted two unmounted SG736.  
12.001855 1949 75th Anniv of UPU 50L ultramarine mounted mint SG725.  
12.001856 1950 European Tobacco Conference 5L to 55L set of 3 lightly mounted mint SG755/57.  

2.501857 1950s Double size folded colour unused postcard showing view of Mount Vesuvius & Railway 
from centre of Naples in good condition.

 

15.001858 1951 29th Milan fair 20L yellow-brown & 55L blue mounted mint SG783/84.  
12.001859 1951 Restoration of Monte Cassino 20L violet & 55L blue lightly mounted mint SG790/91.  

1.501860 1962 Local council occupancy form printed address Pinerolo to Turin with 30L meter mark 
dated 14 September 1962, completed and returned with Europa 30L SG1081 applied tied by 
Grugliasoo Turin cds dated 12 October 1962.

 

2.501861 1976 Unstamped airmail cover hand addressed to Turkey from Alessandria with part cds 
dated 5 May 1976  'T' mark applied charged 360/180 having 1972 Kemal Ataturk 200k plus 
1974 Football 250k pair applied to collect charge tied by Karakoy cds dated 15 May 1976. 

 

5.001862 2009-12 Five different miniature sheets and booklet comprising 2009 Saints of Europe 
SG3230 2011 Philatelic Exhibition complete booklet of 10 SG3329 2011 150th Re-unification 
4th & 5th issue SGMS3346/47 2011 500th Birth Anniversary of Giorgio Vasari miniature 
sheet SGMS3361 and 2012 150th Anniversary of Lira SGMS3388 all unmounted mint.

 

1.001863 2011 150th Anniversary of Unification set of eight different miniature sheets all unmounted 
mint SGMS3338/MS3345.

 

7.001864 2015 Italian Post colour hard back book Anni Santi i Giubilei nella storia 1924-2015 with 
spaces for various stamps with 1999 Holy Door 1400L SG2545, 11th century Bells 800L 
SG2547 and Holy Year 1000L set of 3 SG2583/85 2000 Holy Year 1000L SG2593 450L to 
1200L set of 5 SG2600/2604 plus 2015 95c SG3710 unmounted mint in hingeless mounts. 

 

4.001865 Castelrosso - 1922 20c orange fine part cds used SG4.  
6.501866 Castelrosso - 1924 15c slate centered right fine part cds used SG17.  
6.501867 Castelrosso - 1924 20c orange centered left & high fine part cds used SG18.  
1.001868 Ionian Islands - 1941 Isole Jonie overprint on 20c Julius Ceaser fine cds used SG3.  
7.501869 Post Officies in the Turkish Empire - 1879 hand addressed commercial wrapper (central 

vertical fold) to Genova bearing 20c orange SG11 tied by blue dotted square cancel having 
blue Tripoli Di Barberia Poste Itale double ring cds alongside dated 11 March 1879 and usual 
blue 'P.D' mark applied on front.

 

7.501870 1931 Postage Due 5c brown/rose to 1L 10 on 2L 50 vermilion mounted mint SGD15/D20.  
VATICAN CITY

1.501871 1931-35 Two black and white postcards showing different views of Rome one to France other 
to Switzerland bearing Vatican 25c or 75c stamps SG4 or SG7 tied by Vatican Post cds's.

 

30.001872 1935 International Judicial Congress 5c orange to 1L 25 blue set of 6 mounted mint SG41/46.  
15.001873 1936 Catholic Press Exhibition 5c green to 5L bistre set of 8 lightly mounted mint SG47/54.  

4.001874 1968 International Christian Archaeological Congress 1L 25 blue mounted mint SG68.  
1.501875 2008 Apostolic Journeys of Pope Benedict 65c & 85c and 2010 Birth Bicentenary of Pope 

Leo XIII 65c bottom marginal example unmounted mint SG1543/44 &1595.
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3.001876 Leros - 1912-21 20c on 15c slate mounted mint SG8E.  
4.001877 Stampalia - 1912-21 20c on 15c slate centered left & high fine part cds used SG8M.  
4.001878 1916-24 1L brown & green Rodi overprint block of 4 unmounted mint usual gum SG16.  

5.001879 Allied Military Government - 1945-47 AMG VG overprint on 10c sepia complete sheet of 
100 having light offset of design on gum unmounted mint SG26.

 
ITALY VENEZIA GIULIA AND ISTRIA

4.001880 1893 20c orange top left corner perf missing usual gum and centring mounted mint SG5.  
ITALIAN COLONY ERITREA

35.001881 1905 15c on 20c orange right marginal block of 4 centered high unmounted mint with usual 
toned and crazed streaky gum SG30.

 

40.001882 1928-29 2L 50 myrtle & orange mounted mint SG129.  
2.001883 1934 Second International Colonial Exhibition Air 25c orange & blue to 2L sepia & blue set of 

6 mounted mint SG222/27.
 

36.001884 1936 Hand addressed airmail cover to Italy at 1L 50 rate bearing 50c deep green & brown 
plus Ruins at Cholloe 1L blackish blue SG195 & 205 tied by fine strike of scarce Mai Edaga 
Eritrea cds dated 18 June 1936 with additional superb strike alongside.

 

4.001885 1936 Ala Littoria hand addressed airmail cover to Italy at 1L 50 rate bearing 50c deep green 
& brown and Plane over bridge 1L blue SG195 & 242 tied by Asmara Posta Milit cds dated 25 
June 1936 with additional strike alongside, arrival cds dated 30 June on rear.

 

4.001886 1936 Ala Littoria typed address airmail cover to Austria at 3L rate bearing 75c carmine block 
of 4 SG196 tied by Asmara Eritrea cds dated 4 December 1933.

 

20.001887 Cyrenaica - 1934 Second International Colonial Exhibition Naples Postage 5c sepia & green 
to 1L 25 green & blue set of 6 very fine cds used SG114/19.

 
ITALIAN COLONY LIBYA

20.001888 Cyrenaica - 1934 Second International Colonial Exhibition Naples Air 25c orange & blue to 
2L sepia & blue set of 6 very fine cds used SG120/25.

 

3.001889 Tripolitania - 1926 St Francis of Assisi set of 5 lightly mounted mint SG25/29.  
2.001890 Tripolitania - 1931 Concessional Letter Post 10c brown couple of small light tone marks on 

gum mounted mint SGCL123.
 

3.001891 Tripolitania - 1934 Rome-Buenos Aires Flight set of 4 mounted mint SG179/82.  
2.001892 1927-40 Roman Legionary 7½c red-brown fine part cds used SG50.  
3.001893 1941 Concessional Letter 10c brown light bend on one corner unmounted mint SGCL123.  

13.001894 1923 Piece of front bearing 6b on 10c on 1a carmine-red x 2 plus 15b on 25c on 2½a blue 
SG24 and 26 (usual perfs & centering) tied by Mogadishu cds's dated 17 March 1923.

 
ITALIAN SOMALILAND

7.001895 1926 50c surcharge on 5a yellow-orange fine part cds used usual perfs and centering SG74.  
30.001896 1930 Third National Defence 30c + 10c blue-green and deep green to 5L + 1L 50 green and 

deep blue set of 4 mounted mint SG134/37.
 

2.501897 1932-38 Lighthouse 5c chestnut perf 14 right marginal block of 4 unmounted mint SG161a.  
2.001898 1932-38 Lighthouse 7½c violet perf 14 marginal vertical strip of 4 unmounted mint SG162a.  
2.501899 1932-38 Lighthouse 10c black perf 14 left marginal block of 4 unmounted mint SG163a.  
5.001900 1932-38 Lighthouse 15c olive-green perf 14 two different shades right marginal or left 

marginal blocks of 4 unmounted mint SG164a/164a variety.
 

2.501901 1932-38 Tower 20c carmine perf 14 right marginal block of 4 unmounted mint SG165a.  
2.501902 1932-38 Tower 25c green perf 14 right marginal block of 4 unmounted mint SG166a.  
5.001903 1932-38 Tower 30c brown perf 14 block of 4 unmounted mint SG167a.  
9.001904 1934 Second International Colonial Exhibition Postage 5c to 1L 25 and Air 25c to 2L sets of 6 

lightly mounted mint SG187/98.
 

4.001905 1934 Second International Colonial Exhibition 25c to 2L set lightly mounted mint SG193/98.  
2.501906 1934 Honouring The Duke of Abruzzi overprint on Tower at Mnara-Ciromo 25L green bottom 

right corner marginal block of 4 unmounted mint couple light creases SG186.
 

2.501907 Jubaland - 1925 1L brown & green lightly soiled part slightly heavy cds cancel SG12.  
3.001908 Jubaland - 1925 1L brown & green centered left heavy part cds used SG12.  
9.501909 Jubaland - 1925 5L blue & rose light soiling off center part slightly heavy cds SG14.  

4.001910 1912-16 Prince John II 5h green cancelled to order part cds used SG4.  
LIECHTENSTEIN

5.001911 1920 Hand addressed (partially erased) lightly soiled cover to London (shortened at base 
opened two sides) bearing 15h red-brown 20h deep green 25h blue SG10/12 5h yellow-green 
10h claret and 25h blue SG14/16 and 20h brown and 40h carmine SG23 & 26 all tied by 
Vaduz cds's dated 8 May 1920 having three hinge marks on reverse..
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4.001912 1930 35r bronze-green perf 11½ x 10½ fine cds used SG102c.  
6.001913 1960 Plain unaddressed cover bearing Europa SG404 tied by Vaduz cds for date of issue.  
2.001914 1960 Prince Joseph II 3f deep brown wavy line used plus 1963 25th Anniv of Reign of Prince 

Joseph II 5f deep grey-green fine part cds used SG406 & 422. 
 

1.501915 1972-73 Landscapes 5r Silum 25r Steg Kirchlispitz 40r Rennhof Mauren 2f Saminaschlucht 4 
values in top marginal block of 10 (5 x 2) unmounted mint SG561 564 566 & 575.

 

1.001916 1973 Small Fauna 30r Moth to 80r Snake set of 4 each value in top marginal block of 10 (5 x 
2) unmounted mint SG582/85.

 

1.501917 1975 Princes 70r to 1f 20 set of 3 each value in top marginal block of 8 (4 x 2) having 
selvedge three sides unmounted mint SG606/08.

 

7.001918 1946 Special hand addressed cover (hinge marks on reverse) sent registered to Kayl for 
National Stamp Exhibition Dudelange bearing issued miniature sheet (light staining at top) 
SGMS487a tied by illustrated circular handstamp for Exhibition.

 
LUXEMBOURG

4.001919 1949 75th Anniv of UPU 80c to 8f set of 4 unmounted mint SG525/28.  
7.001920 1956 Illustrated unaddressed first day cover for Europa bearing 2f to 4f issued set of 3 

SG609/11 each tied by pictorial handstamp for date of issue.
 

30.001921 1957 Europa 2f to 4f set of 3 unmounted mint SG626/28.  
20.001922 1957 Europa 2f chocolate to 4f reddish purple set of 3 unmounted mint SG626/28.  

5.001923 1963 Millenary 1f to 11f set of 11 each in marginal block of 8 having special pictorial day of 
issue handstamps SG717/27. 

 

4.001924 1885 25c blue-green one lightly toned perf tip and a few shortish perfs unused (no gum) SG6.  
MONACO

1.501925 1974 Congress of International Commission for Scientific Exploration of Mediterranean 70c 
and 1f 10 both lightly mounted mint SG1141/42.

 

6.001926 1977 Europa Views 1f and 1f 40 plus miniature sheet all unmounted mint plus illustrated 
unaddressed FDC bearing miniature sheet tied by pictorial handstamps for date of issue 
SG1302/MS1304.

 

2.501927 1980 Mediterranean Fauna 5c to 2f set of 11 unmounted mint SG1468/78.  
7.001928 1980-82 Europa issues comprising 1980 1f 30& 1f 80 and miniature sheet 1981 1f 40 & 2f 

and miniature sheet plus 1982 1f 60 & 2f 30 and miniature sheet all unmounted mint 
SG1441/MS1443, 1488/MS1490 & 1565/MS1567.

 

1.501929 1983 Commission for the Protection of Whales 3f 30 blue unmounted mint SG1619.  
1.501930 1991 Oceanographic Museum 2f 10 & 1992 2f20 & 2f50 unmounted mint SG2034 2095/96.  
1.001931 1991 Joys of the Sea 2f 20 and 2f 40 both unmounted mint SG2037/38.  
3.001932 1992 Mediterranean Dolphins miniature sheet unmounted mint SGMS2081.  
3.501933 1993 Mediterranean Whales miniature sheet unmounted mint SGMS2112.  
1.001934 1997 International Whaling Commission 6f 70 unmounted mint SG2344.  
1.001935 2000 International Aquariological Congress 7f unmounted mint SG2477.  

5.001936 1852-63 10c carmine 3½ margins on piece and 4 margins both part Franco cancels SG2.  
NETHERLANDS

6.001937 1891-94 Queen Wilhelmina 3c orange x 2 5d dull blue x 15 (inc strip of 3 and pair) 7½c 
chocolate  10c red x 4 12½c bluish grey 22½c deep blue green x 2 and 25c purple odd minor 
fault unchecked for shades all part cds used between SG147/55.

 

3.001938 1899-1923 Piece of printed album page having 3c orange to 50c violet & grey 15 values 
attached including 17½c mauve unchecked for perfs fine part cds used between SG173/92.

 

10.001939 1901-05 Eighty nine correspondence postal cards used to Paris mostly postal stationery 2½c 
green or 5c red (some uprated) with range of cancels plus 1915 sepia post card used Baarn 
to Calcutta having Railway arrival cds applied.

 

6.001940 1928 Amsterdam Olympic Games 1½c + 1c green plus 3c + 1c yellow-green to 30c + 3c 
sepia seven different values fine part cds used SG363 & 365/70.

 

6.001941 1965 Child Welfare set plus miniature sheet (light crease) unmounted mint SG1001/MS1006.  
2.001942 1967 Child Welfare set plus miniature sheet unmounted mint SG1043/MS1048.  
3.001943 1969 Child Welfare set plus miniature sheet unmounted mint SG1097/MS1102.  
3.001944 1971 Child Welfare set plus miniature sheet unmounted mint SG1137/MS1142.  
3.001945 1972 Child Welfare set plus miniature sheet unmounted mint SG1161/MS1165.  
2.501946 1973 Child Welfare set plus miniature sheet unmounted mint SG1179/MS1183.  
2.001947 1985 Child Welfare Road Safety set plus miniature sheet unmounted mint SG1472/MS76.  
3.001948 1994 Three different illustrated unaddressed first day covers for Local Post issues all 

featuring dinosaurs 50c to 250c four different on each cover having den Haag, Nijmegen or 
Utrecht pictorial handstamps 15 September 1994 - date of issue. 
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2.501949 2002 Greetings self adhesive mint set of 10 affixed to original booklet as issued SG2203/12.  

1.501950 1935-37 Vilna Cathedral 1z sepia unmounted mint SG326.  
POLAND

2.001951 1940 Red Cross overprints set of 4 unmounted mint SG409/12.  
1.001952 1940-41 Views 6g brown to 1z blue-green set of 17 unmounted mint SG392/408  
1.501953 1941-44 Hitler's Head 50g deep blue to 1z 60 violet-indigo set of 6 plus 1942 Hitler's 53rd 

Birthday 30g + 1z to 1z 20 + 1z set of 3 all unmounted mint SG438/45.
 

1.001954 1943 War Effort 5g claret to 1z 50 black set of 8 mounted mint SG486/93.  
3.001955 1944 Capture of Montre Cassino 55g on 80g carmine right marginal unmounted mint SG495.  

40.001956 1867-70 240r pale dull lilac soiling and creasing both sides with large thin heavy part duplex 
used plus 1870-84 240r pale dull lilac on piece missing corner perf part duplex used SG cat 
£2,450 SG67 & 99.

 
PORTUGAL

3.001957 1872 25b orange-buff fine part cds used SG110.  
ROMANIA

4.001958 1872 25b deep orange fine part cds used SG110a.  
15.001959 1872 50b carmine-rose horizontal strip of 3 fine cds used SG111.  

2.001960 1879-80 OC Co in blue overprint in each top and bottom corners on 5b  emerald-green cut 
into on right side part cds used SG126.

 

20.001961 1906 Jubilee Exhibition 10b black & carmine to 30b sepia & red plus 50b black & orange 
(small part gum missing) to 2L 50 brown & yellow eight different values all mounted mint 
usual off white gum SG518/21 & 523/26.

 

5.001962 1960 Olympic Games 5L blue perf and 6L red imperf miniature sheets both unmounted mint 
SGMS2729/MS2730.

 

2.001963 1937 Independence Monument 5L miniature sheet unmounted mint SGMS232.  
SAN MARINO

4.001964 1961 Illustrated unaddressed FDC for Europa issue bearing 500L SG640 tied by fine strike of 
cds for date of issue 20 October 1961 with additional strike alongside. 

 

12.001965 2003 All stamps issued between Italian Cuisine (sheetlet of 16) to Christmas miniature sheet 
including Nordic Skiing and Tour de France miniature sheets plus Puppetry se-tenant block of 
4 all unmounted mint SG1916/MS1971.

 

7.001966 1923 ¼pi on 1/8pi chestnut centered high mounted mint SG47.  
SAUDI ARABIA

3.001967 1925 Postage Dues ½pi pale blue to 3pi rose-pink set of 4 mounted mint SGD186/D189.  
16.001968 1952 Inauguration of Dammam-Riyadh Railway ½g red-brown and 1g green both values in 

bottom marginal blocks of 4 each overprinted Specimen in red with an additional small 
security punch holes applied unmounted mint SG372s/373s.

 

3.001969 1968 Inauguration of Dammam-Jeddah Highway 1p to 4p four values all unmounted mint 
plus 10p value mounted mint SG834/38.

 

2.501970 1975 King Faisal Memorial 4p to 23p set of 3 unmounted mint SG1099/1101.  
2.501971 1979 Unaddressed illustrated British Airways Concorde cover for Her Majesty the Queen's 

Flight Riyadh - Dhahran bearing Quba Mosque, Medina 20h slate & orange SG1122 tied by 
Riyadh purple cds with Dhahran arrival cds on reverse.

 

2.001972 1981 50th Anniv of Unification 5h to 115h top marginal set of 8 unmounted mint SG1266/73.  
2.001973 1986 90th Anniv of Olympic Games 20h & 100h marginals unmounted mint SG1517/18.  
7.001974 1989 Expansion of Holy Mosque 5r imperf miniature sheet unmounted mint SGMS1593.  

1.501975 1858-72 24ö orange fine cds used SG9.  
SWEDEN

2.501976 1920-33 90ö light blue unmounted mint two light diagonal gum creases SG112A.  
3.001977 1920-33 120ö black unmounted mint light diagonal gum crease SG116A.  
2.001978 1941-42 Two Fieldpost hand addressed covers (Type M4b and M10A) both with reply stamp 

removed, one with Karlskrona 1 machine cancel dated 16 March 1942 other with 
Postanstalten 1004 cds dated 19 July 1941.

 

3.001979 1943 Typed address commercial cover sent airmail Guteborg to Ireland at 70ö rate bearing 
10ö and 30ö x 2 tied by Guteborg machine cancel dated 28 September 1943. Opened and 
sealed by PC90 Examiner 1785 tape at left and black on pink 182 Irish censor tape at right. .  

 

5.501980 1989 Rebate Stamps Summer Activities 42k complete booklet fine condition SB416.  

7.501981 1854-62 15r rose bright green silk thread thick paper cut square close to just into margins 
fine used with full Celigny cds dated 3 June 1862 SG49.

 
SWITZERLAND
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2.501982 1900 Specially printed 5c green postal card for 25th Anniv of UPU  long message on reverse 
used within Switzerland having Basel and Nor??? cds's dated 27 and 28 November 1900.

 

6.501983 1920s Seven different unused Ja (Yes) or Nein (No) illustrated referendum postcards.  
2.001984 1932 International Disarmament Conference 1f olive-grey & blue fine part cds used SG343.  
2.501985 1935-37 40c on 90c light blue & blue fine part cds used SG363.  
2.001986 1948 Illustrated locally hand addressed (no message) post card for Stamp Day bearing 1948 

Olympic Games 5c + 5c tied by pictorial handstamp dated 5 December 1948.
 

11.001987 1948 National Philatelic Exhibition miniature sheet with IMABA date of issue cds SGMS498a.  
10.001988 1949 Special Flights 1f 50 purple & yellow left marginal unmounted mint SG499.  

2.001989 1959 Pro Patria, For Swiss Citizens Abroad set of 5 fine part cds used SG601/05.  
3.501990 2002 Greetings 9f Ladybird complete self adhesive booklet in fine condition SB76.  

18.001991 2003 Swiss Design Classics 1f 50 Potato Peeler 8f 50 Station Clock 10f Chairs (two different) 
and 22f Fixpencil set of 5 in complete self adhesive booklets of 10 SG1572/86.

 

9.001992 1921 Pro-Juventute 10c to 40c set of 3 fine used 40c value part slogan cancel SGJ17/J19.  
9.001993 1922 Pro-Juventute 10c to 40c set of 4 fine used 10c & 20c part slogan cancels SGJ20/J23.  
7.001994 1923 Pro-Juventute 10c to 40c set of 4 fine part cds used SGJ24/J27.  

4.501995 1840s Floyd's Penny Post in mauve 4 margin unmounted mint on thick paper from home 
delivery service in the Chicago area prior to the US Government being granted a monopoly to 
deliver mail in 1861 when the service finished. Stated forgery as in mauve not issued colour.

 
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

3.001996 1870-71 3c deep green without grill missing 6 perfs on right side unmounted mint SG149a.  
10.001997 1873 Lincoln 6c dull rose small closed tear bottom left centered left mounted mint some 

paper adhesion and gum loss SG161.
 

3.001998 1873 Alexander Hamilton 30c grey black soiling both sides heavy cds used SG167.  
3.001999 1887-88 4c rose-carmine centered low few shortened perfs at base part cds used SG220a.  
2.502000 1893 Columbian Exposition 1c blue well centered lightly mounted mint SG235a.  
4.002001 1895 Sherman 8c violet-brown unused (no gum) SG275.  
5.002002 1898 Trans Mississippi Exposition Indian Hunting Buffalo 4c orange centered left and high 

mounted mint heavy hinge remains minor gum flaws SG293.
 

7.002003 1898 Trans Mississippi Exposition Freemont on Rocky Mountains 5c deep blue centered a 
little left mounted mint heavy hinge remains minor gum flaws SG294.

 

5.002004 1898 Trans Mississippi Exposition Freemont on Rocky Mountains 5c deep blue centered a 
little low mounted mint heavy hinge remains large thin minor gum flaws couple lightly toned 
perfs with straight edge at right from edge of sheet SG294.

 

1.502005 1898 Black and white photocopy of three pages from Filatelic (sic) Facts and Fallacies 
regarding The Army Frank first published in 1898.

 

3.002006 1898-1900 Washington 2c red horizontal pair imperf margins at sides from booklet pane of 6 
unmounted mint SG280d. 

 

5.002007 1898-1900 Washington 2c red block of 4 imperf margins at sides from booklet pane of 6 
unmounted mint with disturbed (but clean) gum SG280d. 

 

3.002008 1914-15 Washington 2c carmine centered left booklet pane of 6 unmounted mint having 
some disturbed gum and a little offset on gum SG433ea.

 

7.502009 1922-32 Statue of Liberty 15c grey plate 20547 top right corner marginal block of 4 
unmounted mint SG574. 

 

3.002010 1922-32 Garfield 6c orange coil imperf x perf 10 horizontal pair unmounted mint SG609.  
1.502011 1923 Air Mail Service Insignia 16c indigo wavy line used with part perfin cancel SGA615.  
1.502012 1924 Huguenot-Walloon Tercentenary 5c deep blue horizontal pair fine used SG620.  
1.502013 1928 150th Anniv of Battle of Monmouth Molly Pitcher overprint on 2c carmine plate 19071 

top right corner marginal block of 4 unmounted mint SG651. 
 

7.502014 1929 Nine printed "U.S.S. Utah" Visits Weymouth England July 1929 all typed address to 
same address in England at 2c rate bearing Washington 1c green pair 3 covers or 50th Anniv 
of Edisons's First Electric Lamp 2c carmine-rose 6 covers all tied by USS Utah barred duplex 
dated 29 June 1929. Lot includes 1913 three postcards to New York bearing 1c Washington 
tied by USS Savanah or USS Tennessee cds's and 1917 registered cover to France at 10c 
rate bearing 5c Washington pair tied by unclear duplex cancel with US Army Postal Service 
No 13 cancel dated 23 November 1917.

 

25.002015 1930-36 Bundle of 108 cards and covers (some illustrated) all having various US Ships 
cancels and cachets with a little duplication mix of hand or typed US address.

 

9.002016 1933 Official colour unused postcard showing Admiral Byrd's Polar Ship "The City of New 
York" at Chicago World's Fair (Wharton PG-3).
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7.002017 1933 Official black & white unused postcard showing Admiral Byrd's Polar Ship "The City of 
New York" at Chicago Worlds Fair (Wharton PG-6).

 

20.002018 1937-39 Bundle of 77 cards and covers (some illustrated) all having various US Ships 
cancels and cachets with a little duplication mix of hand or typed US address.

 

4.002019 1938-54 Warren G Harding $2 black & green horizontal pair unmounted mint slight gum 
disturbance and green offset on gum SG830.

 

2.002020 1940 Famous Americans Alexander Graham Bell 10c deep brown unmounted mint SG890.  
7.502021 1940 Famous Americans Alexander Graham Bell 10c deep brown bottom right corner 

marginal plate 22631 block of 4 two lightly mounted two unmounted mint SG890.
 

7.502022 1940-48 Twenty four cards and covers (some illustrated) all having various US Ships cancels 
and cachets with a little duplication mix of hand or typed US address.

 

6.002023 1946 Seven typed addressed illustrated US Navy Atomic Bomb Test covers each bearing US 
stamp tied by different ships cancel dated between 9 May to 12 December 1946. 

 

2.002024 1947 Two Official typed address mixed condition covers to same firm in Ireland on US Army 
business one unfranked other with 5c Monroe both having US Army Postal Service APO 751 
cancels dated July 1947.

 

7.502025 1948 Official black & white postcard showing Admiral Byrd's Polar Ship "The City of New 
York" at Chicago World's Fair (Wharton PG-2) sent to Indiana bearing 1c Washington tied by 
Iowa cds dated 27 October 1948.

 

10.002026 1981 'From sea to shining sea' Flag over Lighthouse 18c chocolate, deep blue and red coil 
plate number 1 and plate 2 horizontal strips of 3 both unmounted mint SG cat £130 SG1853.

 

1.502027 1939 550th Anniv of Battle of Kosovo 1d+1d & 1d 50+1d 50 lightly mounted mint SG400/01.  
YUGOSLAVIA

1.502028 1943 Plain lightly soiled unaddressed cover bearing Second Anniv of Overthrow 2d blue to 
10d black set of 4 SG468/71 tied by oval cancels for date of issue.

 

5.002029 1949 Fifth Anniv of Liberation of Macedonia Air 3d to 12d set unmounted mint SG609/10a.  
8.002030 1956 Olympic Games 10d to 100d set of 8 fine part cds used SG835/42.  
1.502031 1988 Molluscs 106d to 1000d set of 4 unmounted mint SG2454/57.  

4.002032 China - 1984 Five different unused 7f illustrated postal cards YP1 (1 & 2) & (7, 8 & 9) plus 
1991 15f illustrated unused postal card Y9 (8) plus unused colour post cards Ancient Ban 
Yan Tree and The Pavilion in Morning Mist all in fine condition.

 

POSTAL STATIONERY
NON COMMONWEALTH

2.002033 Danish West Indies - 1877 H&G1 6c violet unused postal card having soiling both sides.  
1.502034 Denmark - 1966 H&GFG29 80ö orange & black airmail lettersheet used locally June 1967.   
1.502035 Germany - 1920s 10pf carmine (typed details on reverse) and 20pf violet-blue both on buff 

unused Official postal cards inscribed Dienfimarke. 
 

1.502036 Germany - 1920 H&G128 Deutsches Reich overprint on Bavaria 30pf blue postal card used 
within Germany having fine strike of Landau Pfelz 2 cds dated 27 August 1920.

 

5.002037 Germany - 1931 H&G195 President Ebert 8pf dark green unused illustrated postal card and 
H&G202 6pf dark green three unused showing ships and one used showing Zeppelin 
illustrated postal cards. 1932 H&G209 5pf light green on cream postal card hand addressed 
(no message) with Berlin Philatelic Exhibition cds dated 1 March 1938. 1933 H&G216 6pf 
dark green pictorial postcard used within Germany in year of issue. 1933 H&G219 6pf black 
on cream unused pictorial postal card.with 

 

2.002038 Germany - 1934 H&G236B 6pf emerald on cream number 88 cancelled to order Hanover 9 
February 1935 and number 132 unused single illustrated postal cards

 

1.502039 Italy - 1889 H&GA1 5c green on grey fine unused postal card.  
1.502040 Netherlands - 1886 H&G16 5c blue on light blue white back postal card used Gravenhage to 

Paris in December 1886 year of issue.
 

1.502041 1938-41 H&G 30 (Brusden & White P70) lightly soiled unused 1½d red-brown postal card.  
AUSTRALIA

2.502042 1945 H&GF-G3-4 3d blue South Africa and 3d blue Suid Afrika unused unfolded airmail letter 
sheets having tears around edges mainly on flaps.

 
BASUTOLAND

7.502043 1957 H&GFG2 Independence overprint in red on Cocoa Farmer 6d orange & black on blue 
unused folded airmail lettersheet gum on flaps.

 
GHANA

4.002044 1886 Holmes & Neville CP1 (H&G1) ½d brown on buff fine unused postal card.  
GIBRALTAR
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POSTAL STATIONERY
GIBRALTAR (contd.)

1.502045 1886 Holmes & Neville CP3 (H&G3) ½d green on buff unused lightly soiled back postal card.  
3.002046 1886 Holmes & Neville WP1 (H&GE1) ½d brown on buff unused wrapper.  
3.002047 1889 Holmes & Neville WP7 (H&GE7) 10c carmine on buff unused wrapper.  
2.002048 1981 Holmes & Neville RP20G (H&GC20) 40p blue size G fine unused registered envelope.  
3.002049 1981 Holmes & Neville RP20H (H&GC20) 40p blue size H fine unused registered envelope.  

2.002050 1952 H&GFG3 Cocoa Farmer 6d yellow on grey unused folded airmail lettersheet.  
GOLD COAST

1.002051 1955 H&GFG5 Cocoa Farmer 6d orange & black on blue unused folded airmail lettersheet.  

1.502052 1940-42 H&BCP100 2d orange on buff postal card long message used in Nottingham 1944.  
GREAT BRITAIN - POSTAL CARDS

1.002053 1973-74 H&BCP120/CP121 and LCP34/LCP35 3p blue and 3½p greenish grey unused 
postal cards and letters cards.

 

4.002054 1902-10 Range of envelopes ½d green x 19 and 1d carmine x 5 many printed to private order 
all used within UK with range of sizes and postmarks with some detailed write ups.

 
GREAT BRITAIN - ENVELOPES

2.502055 1971-73 H&BEP101/EP106 2½p rose pink 3p blue and 3p blue + ½p Extra size O and size P 
fine unused envelopes for each value.

 

3.002056 1939 H&B RPF2b 3d green size G2 registered envelope used to Merchant in Johannesburg 
South Africa from Field Post Office 110 27 September 1944. Purple Passed Censor shield 
mark and smudged small black censor mark with faint APO 23A cds 3 October 1944.

 
GREAT BRITAIN - FORCES REGISTERED ENVELOPES

2.002057 1973-74 H&BAP20 plus APS23 and APS25 6p blue folded airmail unused lettersheets.  
GREAT BRITAIN - AIR MAIL LETTER SHEETS

3.002058 1895 H&G14 4c blue-grey postal card (bottom left corner missing) used to New York from 
The Hong Kong Stamp Depot (cachet on reverse) offering stamps for sale having Hong Kong 
code F single ring cds dated 5 March 1896 with PONY Paid cds dated 2 April also applied.4

 
HONG KONG

5.002059 1903 H&G20 1c green postal card having preprinted back for meeting of Club Germania 
Hong Kong 9 January 1910 locally hand addressed with strike of off card Victoria cds dated 7 
January 1910.

 

10.002060 Nabha - 1886-87 H&G3/4 ¼a red-brown postal card or outward or reply portion of reply card 
x 49 used examples all locally used with message and address in local script. Good range of 
cancels seen including some railway markings.

 
INDIA

1.502061 Pattiala - 1884 H&GB1 India ½a green postal stationery envelopes (roughly opened at left 
and some light staining) all overprinted Puttialla State vertically in red used between 1884-86 
all addressed in local script one having Postage due mark applied.

 

1.502062 Nabha - 1886-87 H&G3/4 Black Nabha overprint and brown crest on India six ¼a red-brown 
postal card or portions of reply cards message and addresses all in local script  

 

1.502063 Jaipur - 1928 H&G12 ¼a deep violet on white six postal cards used in 1928 having 
postmarks, message and addresses in local script.

 

2.002064 1890s-1900s ¼a red-brown three Queen Victoria and five King Edward VII postal cards, 
message and address in local script condition mixed having range of readable cancels. 

 

1.502065 1877 H&G9 3d green on buff very lightly soiled unused postal card.  
JAMAICA

2.002066 1891 H&G16 1d + 1d blue on buff fine unused reply card.  
2.502067 1964 H&G39 1½d brown on light brown fine unused postal card.  

2.002068 1957-58 H&GFG8 1½d green on grey fine unused folded internal airmail use letter sheet.  
NIGERIA

2.002069 1957-58 H&GFG9 2d slate on grey fine unused folded internal airmail use letter sheet.  
1.502070 1961 H&GFG10 3d green on grey fine unused folded internal airmail use letter sheet.  
1.502071 1964 H&GFG12 6d red on blue fine unused folded airmail letter sheet.  

4.002072 1938 H&GC4b 25c blue size H2 lightly soiled registered envelope used Victoria to Canada 
(unusual destination) uprated with QEII 15c & 18c definitives SG177/78 tied by Victoria code 
B single ring cds's dated 27 July 1955.

 
SEYCHELLES

5.002073 Orange Free State - 1891 H&G6a ½d brown & black on white postal card used from 
Winburg branch of National Bank of the Orange Free State (cachet on reverse) to a Mr Boer 
in Senekal having Winburg O.F. State double arc cds dated 6 January 1892.

 
SOUTH AFRICA
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POSTAL STATIONERY
SOUTH AFRICA (contd.)

1.002074 Transvaal - 1902 H&G12 1d carmine postal card having soiling both sides to Germany 
having fine strike of Germiston cds 26 June 1903 with two Bielefeld arrival cds's applied.

 

4.002075 1927 H&G9 (2) 1½d black & brown postal card having black and white picture of The 
Esplanade Durban used via England to Germany with fine strike of Brandfort cds dated 16 
November 1927 year of issue. Lot includes H&GF21 6d ultramarine airmail airletter uprated 
with UPU 3d horizontal pair used with long message to USA in year of issue 1954.

 

7.502076 1948 Typed address merchant in Aden Camp bilingual airmail cover to USA bearing 8a 
red-orange and 14a sepia & light blue SG23/23a tied by Aden Camp cds dated 16 April 1948. 
Black 'T' mark applied on front but no other markings either side. 

 

POSTAL HISTORY
ADEN

15.002077 Kathiri State of Seiyun - 1951 Commercial printed Zurich address cover (vertical crease at 
left) sent registered (red Seiyon manuscript mark applied direct on cover) at 1r 6a rate 
bearing 2a sepia SG5 x 3 and 8a red SG8 x 2 tied by three strikes of bilingual Seiyun single 
ring cds dated 10 May 1951. 

 

3.502078 Qu'aiti State in Hadramaut - 1946 Plain lightly soiled cover having Steamer Point firms 
cachet applied bearing Victory 1½a carmine and 2½a blue SG12/13 tied by Aden P.O.S.B. 
single ring cds for date of issue.

 

7.502079 Qu'aiti State in Hadramaut - 1953 Illustrated Mukalla bilingual merchants cover bilingually 
manuscript Aden Camp addressed at 25c rate bearing on reverse 5c on 1a blue plus 10c on 
2a sepia x 2 SG20/21 tied by Mukalla cds's dated 28 May 1952 with two strikes of Aden 
Camp cds dated 29 May also on reverse.

 

7.502080 Victoria - 1861 Hand addressed lightly soiled cover (vertical crease at left) endorsed 'Via 
Marseilles' to South Australian Banking Co London bearing 1/- blue SG81 tied by 2 in barred 
oval cancel having Geelong cds dated 24 August 1861 on reverse and London red Paid code 
CN single ring arrival cds dated 23 October 1861 on front. 

 
AUSTRALIA

10.002081 1915 Bevan & Evans printed cover typed commercial address to USA at 3d rate bearing KGV 
Head ½d green and Kangaroo 2½d indigo SG4 & 20b (light tone around perfs) tied by 
Melbourne Vic cds dated 2 October 1915. Three line unframed ' Passed by Censor, 7, 3rd 
Military District' mark in blue applied on front. 

 

4.502082 1955 Illustrated black on buff post card for ANARE 1954 Expedition purple rubber stamped 
adress to  Australia bearing Australian Antarctic Research 3½d SG279 tied by Mawson 
ANARE single ring cds dated 16 February 1955 with purple Wharton SA-1 '3½d Australian 
Antarctic Commemorative Stamp First Day of Issue at Mawson Aust Ant Terr' cachet applied. 

 
AUSTRALIAN ANTARCTIC TERRITORY

4.502083 1955 Black & white Seven Seas Stamps postcard of Mawson Camp printed Australian 
address bearing Australian Antarctic Research 3½d SG279 tied by Mawson ANARE single 
ring cds dated 16 February 1955 with purple Wharton SC-5 '3½d Australian Antarctic 
Commemorative Stamp First Day of Issue at Mawson Aust Ant Terr' cachet applied. 

 

3.502084 1961 Colour Pentothal advertising postal card printed label address to America bearing 
Weasel & Team 8d on 7d dark blue & indigo SG3 tied by Wilkes ANARE Aust Antartctic Terr 
single ring cds dated 10 January 1961. 

 

7.002085 1969-74 Seven cards or covers (two hand addressed rest unaddressed or typed address 
each bearing various AAT stamps all tied by Davis ANARE Aust Antarctic Terr single ring cds 
dated between February 1969 to February 1974.

 

15.002086 1978-86 Twenty printed address cards/covers to Australia or Spain bearing Austrlia (eight) or 
Australian Antarctic Territory (twelve) stamps tied by Casey, Davis, Macquarie or Mawson 
Aust Ant Terr cds's with all having various Base or Expedition cachets applied with seven 
signed by Master of MS Nella Dan.

 

15.002087 1942 Hand addressed plain cover sent registered airmail Nassau to USA bearing 450th Anniv 
of Landing of Columbus ½d bluish green to 1/- brownish grey & scarlet ten values (five have 
sheet numbers in selvedge) SG162/71tied by six strikes of Nassau single ring cds dated 12 
October 1942 - date of issue. Opened and sealed at left with black on white Examined By 
4065 censor label having four US transit marks on reverse.

 
BAHAMAS

3.502088 1937 Three plain lightly soiled hand addressed covers to London each bearing Coronation 1d 
2d or 3d value SG15/17 in block of 4 tied by Maseru cds dated 29 or 30 December 1937. 2d 
and 3d covers sent registered with Maseru mark applied direct to cover.

 
BASUTOLAND
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POSTAL HISTORY
BASUTOLAND (contd.)

3.502089 1937 Purple rubber stamped address lightly soiled cover sent registered (purple mark 
number 1 applied direct to cover) to England bearing KGV pictorial definitives ½d emerald to 
1/- red-orange seven different values SG1/7 (couple values light staining on perfs) each tied 
by individual strike of Maseru South Africa double ring cds dated 8 December 1937.

 

15.002090 1937-69 Thirty two mainly first day covers Condition OK mix of hand, typed or unaddressed 
for various issues most full sets with duplication having different location cancels.

 

3.502091 1950 Typed address air mail cover from Rev Bagguet Morija to Paris at 2/- rate bearing 
Victory set of 3 (1d singles 2d & 3d horizontal pairs) plus KGVI 1/- red-orange SG25 & 29/31 
all tied by Morija cds's dated 23 October 1950.  

 

2.002092 1954 Front hand addressed to Bloemfontein at 8d rate bearing KGVI 2d pair and single plus 
QEII Coronation 2d tied by two strikes of Maseru cds dated 1 March 1954. 

 

3.002093 1957 Plain cover (central vertical crease) sent registered (mark applied direct to cover) to 
Cape Town at 9d rate bearing Maletsunyane Falls 4½d indigo & deep ultramarine vertical pair 
SG47 tied by Maseru Basutoland cds 3 June 1957.

 

3.002094 1959 Hand addressed cover to Austria at 1d rate with two 'If not collected kindly return 
BM/HTOM London WC1 England' purple cachets applied bearing Qiloane ½d grey-black & 
sepia  x 2 SG43 tied by Maseru cds dated 21 July 1959 with Wien arrival cds dated 11 
August on reverse. Address lined through with black on pink instructional sticker added and 
Wenden red cachet.

 

2.502095 1966 Black & white real photograph post card Thaba Li - Mele, Moitsupelis Basutoland (local 
huts in fore ground of mountain range) at 3½c rate bearing 1c & 2½c SG70 & 72 tied by three 
strikes of Maseru BAS double ring cds dated 10 May 1966.

 

2.502096 1996 Three long airmail covers all typed address to same person in Wales at 40p rate 
bearing various stamps all tied by British Antarctic Territory Rothera small single ring cds 
dated 25 March 1996. Each cover has pictorial British Antarctic Territory Rothera cachet plus 
British Antarctic Survey RRS Bransfield pictorial cachet.

 
BRITISH ANTARCTIC TERRITORY

3.002097 2001 Four long plain small label typed address covers to same person in Wales at 43p rate 
bearing various stamps (three single 43p stamp other 1p 2p & 40p) all tied by British Antarctic 
Territory Port Lockroy single ring cds dated 11 March 2001. Each cover has pictorial British 
Antarctic Territory Port Lockroy cachet.

 

4.502098 2007 Six long plain small label typed address covers to same person in Wales bearing 
various stamps all tied by British Antarctic Territory Port Lockroy single ring cds dated 30 
October 2007. Three covers have Port Lockroy Antarctica 64' 49' S, 63' 29W 3 November 
2007 Antarctic Heritage Trust showing penguin red cachet.

 

3.502099 2008 Five long plain small label typed address covers to same person in Wales bearing 
various stamps values to £1 all tied by British Antarctic Territory Rothera small single ring cds 
dated 9 January 2008.

 

2.502100 2012 Three long plain small label typed address covers sent airmail to same person in Wales 
bearing various stamps all tied by British Antarctic Territory Halley small single ring cds dated 
25 December 2012. Two covers have framed Halley Bay cachet plus additional British 
Antarctic Survey Halley pictorial cachet.

 

20.002101 1914 Lightly soiled hand addressed commercial cover to USA bearing 2c rose-red SG253 
tied by Georege Town cds dated 23 May 1914. Black 'T' unpaid mark applied which is 
unlisted in Proud (similar to UP8 but thinner oval surround) along with US Collect Postage 6 
Cents cachet however only 5c postage due affixed tied by location unclear duplex cancel.

 
BRITISH GUIANA

15.002102 1927 Lightly soiled hand addressed cover sent registered to Georgetown bearing 6c bright 
blue SG276 tied by Mackenzie type D2 single ring cds 5 September 1927. Same cds ties 
registered label both sides along with 'S.o. Supt B. Guiana type D120 cds 5 September 1927 
which is 22 months earlier than earliest date of use in Proud 4.11.29.

 

5.002103 1949 Typed address commercial airmail lightly soiled cover to London bearing 12L on 6d 
purple SGT8 tied by Italian style Tripoli cds dated 7 December 1949.

 
BRIT OCCUPATION OF ITALIAN COLONIES -TRIPOLITANIA

4.002104 1937 Printed address cover sent registered (mark applied direct to cover) to England bearing 
Coronation ½d green to 2½d blue set of 3 SG112/14 tied by individual strikes of George 
Town cds for date of issue with three hinge marks on front.

 
CAYMAN ISLANDS

3.002105 1895 5m red postal stationery envelope addressed in Arabic black bilingual registered mark 
applied uprated with 5m rose SG63a tied by Chebrenk bilingual cds 16 January 1895.

 
EGYPT

63- -                        

Lot No. Description  Reserve  £



POSTAL HISTORY
EGYPT (contd.)

3.502106 1910 5m carmine postal stationery envelope H&GB6) hand addressed to England having two 
strikes of Shepard's Hotel Cairo bilingual cds dated 8 January 1910 applied. Cairo transit cds 
of same date plus Folkstone arrival cds dated 15 January on reverse, priced to sell at £20.

 

10.002107 1944 13m rose postal stationery card addressed to Paris France with long message on 
reverse in French having bilingual Alexandria cds dated 29 November 1944 having two 
purple Egyptian censor marks on reverse plus two different Egyptian Postal Censor purple 
marks and green French censor marks on front..

 

4.002108 1959 Small printed label Swiss address long illustrated first day cover for 7th Anniversary of 
the Revolution and Transport and Communications Commemoration bearing 10m set of six 
different plus 50m miniature sheet all tied by pictorial handstamps for date of issue. 

 

7.002109 1970-85 one card plus ten (one illustrated rest plain) printed or typed address covers to 
Argentina, Belgium, Germany Great Britain of Spain bearing various stamps all tied by cds 
(some South Georgia) cancels having additional cachets including ships cachets.

 
FALKLAND ISLANDS

5.002110 1978 OHMS long manilla Code No 27-11 hand addressed stampless cover to a Mr Monk San 
Carlos Falkland Islands having a fine strike of Port Stanley Falkland Islands single ring cds 
dated 13 January 1978 with blue oblong Naval Party 8901 17 January 1978 Falkland Islands 
cachet also applied.  

 

4.002111 1995 Eight long airmail small label typed address covers to same person in Wales bearing 
various Falkland Island Dependencies stamps all tied by King Edward Point South Georgia 
small single ring cds dated 9 April 1995.

 

3.002112 Alderney - 1994 Flora and Fauna 1p to £1 seventeen different values (SGA60/A70 A71/A72 
& A73/A76) spread over 3 unaddressed illustrated FDC's tied by pictorial FDI cancels.

 
FIRST DAY COVERS

1.502113 Alderney - 2006 Illustrated unaddressed first day cover for The Once and Future King issue 
containing miniature sheets SGMSA273 tied by pictorial FDI handstamps.

 

2.002114 Ghana - 1958 Ghana unaddressed first day of issue cover with 'T over 9oz' mark applied 
bearing 4d brown SG168 plus postage dues 1d carmine to 1/- reddish violet set of 5 
SGD14/D18 tied by Accra single ring cds dated 1 December 1958 being day of issue for 
postage dues only. Purple pictorial Day of Issue cachet on reverse.

 

3.002115 Guernsey - 1974-77 Four illustrated unaddressed FDC's for Guernsey Militia coil or booklet 
issues all different formats (1974 15p and 20p 1977 20p and 40p) tied by Bureau or 
Guernsey Post Office cds for date of issue.

 

5.002116 Guernsey - 1975-82 Eleven illustrated unaddressed or small printed label addressed FDC's 
for different issues bearing full sets tied by Bureau FDI pictorial handstamps.

 

2.002117 Guernsey - 1977 Two printed address Cotswold Covers bearing Postage Dues ½p to 10p & 
15p ten original values SGD18/26 & D28 tied by Guernsey Post Office FDI cds handstamps.

 

3.002118 Guernsey - 1979-80 Three unaddressed or printed address illustrated FDC for Coins issue 
1979 10p booklet strip of 4 SG178a and 1980 30p and 50p booklet panes of 12 
SG177a/177b tied by Guernsey Post Office FDI cds handstamps.

 

2.002119 Guernsey - 1981 Butterflies 8p to 25p set of 4 SG226/29 each tied to separate Colorano 
"silk" cachet small printed label address first day cover by pictorial FDI cancel.

 

4.002120 Guernsey - 1992-94 Flower issue 1p to £2 twenty one values SG562/82no 18p or 26p) 
spread over thee illustrated unaddressed FDC's all tied by pictorial FDI handstamps.

 

1.002121 Hong Kong - 1993 40th Anniv of Coronation of Queen Elizabeth II 80c to $5 set SG741/44 
affixed to matching official maxi cards tied by pictorial cds for date of issue.

 

7.002122 Ireland - 1979-81 seventeen illustrated unaddressed first day covers for different issues all 
bearing issued stamps tied by pictorial FDI handstamps. 

 

10.002123 Isle of Man - 1969-83 Thirty one illustrated typed or unaddressed FDC for various issues 
includes first decimal definitives two sets of 16 to £1 rest commemoratives. 

 

5.002124 Jersey - 1976-2007 Sixteen illustrated typed/unaddressed FDC's with full sets tied by FDI 
pictorial handstamps between 1976 Dr Grandin to 2007 Flower definitives miniature sheet.

 

2.002125 Jersey - 1983 Adventurers 8p to 29p set of 6 SG304/09 each tied to separate Colorano "silk" 
cachet small printed label address first day cover by pictorial FDI cancel.

 

3.002126 Jersey - 1987 Six identical Cotswold unaddressed FDC each bearing different full pane from 
900th Death Anniv of William the Conqueror SB39 each pane tied by Jersey Channel Islands 
double ring cds dated 16 October 1987 - date of issue.

 

2.002127 New Zealand - 2000 Threatened Birds illustrated unaddressed first day cover for joint issue 
with France bearing France 3f (46c) and 5f 20 (79c) SG3692/93 and New Zealand 40c & 
$1.80 SG2369 & 2375 tied by appropriate pictorial handstamps for date of issue.
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POSTAL HISTORY
FIRST DAY COVERS (contd.)

1.502128 South Africa - 1960 Illustrated typed address cover to England for 50th Anniv of Union 
bearing 4d to 1s 6d set of 4 SG179/82 tied by Johannesburg cds for date of issue.

 

1.502129 South Africa - 1969 Illustrated typed address cover used airmail locally for Worlds First 
Heart Transplant bearing 2½c & 12½c SG280/81 tied by Pretoria cds for date of issue.

 

1.502130 South Africa - 1970 Illustrated typed address cover used airmail locally for 150th Anniversary 
of Bible Society of South Africa bearing 2½c & 12½c SG301/02 tied by CapeTown bilingual 
pictorial handstamp for date of issue.

 

4.002131 South Africa - 1978-83 Six large illustrated unaddressed first day covers each bearing a 
different miniature sheet tied by a pictorial handstamp for date of issue comprising 1978 
Abraham-Volschenk SGMS448 1979 Rose Convention MS470 1980 Pieter Wenning MS476 
1981 Orchid Convention MS502 1982 Fossils MS536 plus Tourism Beaches MS553.

 

5.002132 Southern Rhodesia - 1940 Illustrated typed address slightly damaged and creased cover 
sent registered Salisbury to stamp dealer in England bearing Golden Jubilee ½d to 1/- set of 
8 SG53/60 tied by four strikes of Salisbury cds for date of issue.

 

10.002133 South West Africa -1952-76 Twelve illustrated and one plain first day covers (few with light 
creasing) for different issues (two hand addressed, three typed address rest unaddressed) 
each bearing full sets tied by mostly pictorial handstamps for date of issue.

 

1.502134 South West Africa - 1970 Illustrated typed address cover used airmail to Pretoria for 150th 
Anniversary of Bible Society of South Africa bearing 2½c & 12½c SG228/29 tied by Windhock 
pictorial handstamp for date of issue.

 

1.502135 Swaziland - 1966 Illustrated hand addressed official FDC for Churchill Commemoration 
bearing ½c to 25c set of 4 SG117/20 tied by two strikes of Goedgegun double ring cds dated 
24 September 1966 - date of issue.

 

2.002136 1961 Illustrated FDC for European Postal and Telecommunications Conference rubber 
stamped dealers London address bearing 2d to 10d set of 3 SG626/628 tied by Plymouth 
Devon slogan cancel for Conference for date of issue.

 
FIRST DAY COVERS - GREAT BRITAIN

5.002137 1973 Brish Forces Postal Service Official illustrated unaddressed first day cover (light 
creasing bottom left corner) for Inigo Jones bearing issued stamps in horizontal se-tenant 
pairs tied by single central strike of Field Post Office 1044 double ring cds for date of issue.

 

4.002138 1983-85 Twenty one different Royal Mail unaddressed PHQ cards each having matching 
stamp affixed to reverse tied by Gloucestershire FDI cds.

 

2.502139 1958 Hand addressed cover bearing ½d Independence horizontal pair SG170 tied by Aboso 
cds dated 28 November 1958 with 'T over.. oz' mark with '7' added having 1d carmine to 1/- 
reddish violet postage dues set of 5 affixed SGD14/D18 tied by Tarkwa cds's dated 1 
December 1958 - date of issue. 

 
GHANA

20.002140 1953 Illustrated printed cover for First Day of Issue and First Gibraltar Philatelic Exhibition at 
The Calpe Institute Gibraltar used registered (blue on white label affixed) hand addressed to 
a Miss Davis King George V Hospital Gibraltar bearing 5d to £1 seven different values 
(SG152/158) tied by three strikes of First Gibraltar Philatelic Exhibition Gibraltar large double 
ring cds 19 October 1953 - date of issue and exhibition. Vertical crease through 5d, 6d and 
£1 stamps does not unduly detract. Cover has blue signature of Norman Cummings 
photographer and designer of stamps. Maybe a unique piece of Gibraltar postal history.

 
GIBRALTAR

7.502141 1940 Typed address cover to USA at 3d rate bearing 1½d scarlet perf 12 x 11½ SG122a  
horizontal pair tied by Bogosu cds dated 14 November 1940. Opened and sealed at left with 
Gold Coast Opened By Censor black on buff label tied on front with Passed By Censor 7 
Gold Coast octagonal red  mark. 

 
GOLD COAST

7.502142 1941 Typed address cover to USA bearing 3d blue perf 12 x 11½ SG124a tied by Accra cds 
30 April 1941. Opened and sealed at left with Gold Coast Opened By Censor black on buff 
label with Passed By Censor 6 Gold Coast octagonal purple mark on front. 

 

2.502143 1847 Commercial unstamped entire London to Lille rated '9' on front along with green straight 
line unframed 'Newington Butts' mark plus unclear smudged mark and red Angl Calais cds 6 
April 1847. B crown T double rim circular mark 5 April and Lille cds 7 April on reverse.

 
GREAT BRITAIN

2.502144 1851 Soiled folded small unstamped cover to madam Mignaly Florence rated '1/3' in red on 
front having blue straight line Knightsbridge mark applied along with red London cds dated 28 
October black Calais  cds dated 29 October. Red oval 'PD' on front with poor Florence mark 
dated 3 November on reverse. Letter mentions award of Order of the Bath at Windsor.
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POSTAL HISTORY
GREAT BRITAIN (contd.)

6.002145 1881 Small commercial blue cover (central horizontal crease and few pin holes not affecting 
stamp) used within Leicestershire bearing 1d lilac (14 dots) SG170 tied by Leicester 449 
duplex dated 2 December 1881.

 

3.002146 1882 Tatty, torn and creased commercial cover to Edinburgh bearing 1½d Venetian red 
SG167 tied by Glasgow 159 between bars cancel 3 May 1882.Edinburgh cds of same date 
on reverse with fine strike of General Register of Hornings & Co cds 4 May on front.

 

2.002147 1900s Colour lightly soiled postcard The Rectory, Bingham used within Nottinham bearing 
KEVII ½d yellow-green tied by East Bridgford cds dated 30 May, year unclear.

 

9.002148 1904-11 Thirteen postcards bearing KEVII ½d green all used within England with range of 
cancels including one used in Guernsey.

 

2.002149 1905 Colour lightly soiled postcard showing courting couple in woods used within Nottingham 
bearing KEVII ½d yellow-green tied by bold strike of Beeston code F squared circle cancel 
dated 26 June 1905. 

 

2.002150 1906 Colour postcard 'Carpet Flower Bed Abbey Park Leicester' used to Birmingham bearing 
KEVII ½d yellow-green tied by Leicester cds dated 19 February 1906.

 

1.502151 1906 Black and white lightly soiled postcard Hucknall Torkard Church sent to Staffs bearing 
KEVII ½d yellow-green tied by Hucknall Torkard duplex dated 31 July 1906.

 

2.502152 1906 Black and  white postcard showing Meat Cart in village in Hickling used within 
Nottingham bearing KEVII ½d yellow-green tied by Nottingham machine cancel.

 

4.002153 1906-39 Two colour and four black and white different postcards showing views within 
Nottingham bearing appropriate stamps tied by Kings Lynn or Nottingham cancels.

 

2.502154 1907 Black & white postcard The Dukeries Hotel Edwinstowe Newark sent to Leicester 
bearing KEVII ½d yellow-green tied by Nottingham cds dated 20 February 1907.

 

1.502155 1907 Colour lightly soiled postcard St Mary's Church Radcliffe on Trent used to Sheffield 
bearing KEVII ½d yellow-green tied by Nottingham machine cancel 13 February 1907.

 

1.502156 1907 Colour unfranked postcard Stone Bridge in Chine, Shanklin Isle of Wight to London with 
Shanklin small squared circle cancel dated 8 September 1907 'Id to Pay' and initials added 
having London NE thimble cds dated 9 September 1907 on top.

 

2.002157 1908 Colour postcard Walthamstow Cemetery used to Dalston bearing KEVII ½d 
yellow-green tied by Walthamstow cds dated 10 November 1908.

 

11.002158 1908 Eight colour (two unused) and ten black & white (five unused) postal cards all different 
showing views of the London Franco-British Exhibition condition slightly mixed with two used 
cards having Exhibition cds cancels.

 

3.002159 1910s Two different colour 'English Series' unused postcards showing views of Sidmouth.  
1.502160 1910 Colour a little damage colour postcard of Winthorpe Nr Newark staining on reverse 

local use bearing KEVII ½d yellow-green tied by Newark cds 4 June 1910.
 

4.002161 1910s Sepia postcard General Hospital Nottingham & colour postcards Chinese Bells 
Arboretum Nottingham and Market Street Nottingham during Goose Fair all fine unused.

 

1.502162 1912 Sepia postcard of interior of Library Thoresby Nottingham sent to Newark bearing KGV 
½d green tied by Newark cds dated 9 May 1912.

 

5.002163 1912-31 Eleven postcards used within England condition a little mixed most with KGV ½d 
green most tied by machine cancels.

 

1.502164 1913 Colour postcard (creased corners) of a street scene St Peters Nottingham showing 
pedestrians, shops and Church sent to Lincoln bearing KGV Downey Head ½d green tied by 
Nottingham machine cancel dated 21 August 1913. 

 

2.002165 1914 Black & white postcard Interior of Kingston-on-Soar Church used to Nottingham bearing 
KGV ½d green tied by Kegworth G33 duplex cancel dated 30 January 1914.

 

2.502166 1914-15 On Active Service 'Honour' envelope plus black and white postcard both to same 
person and address in Ireland, envelope with Base Army Post Office code B cds 25 April 
1915 and postcard no postal markings but red square crowned censor 1907 mark.

 

2.002167 1915-17 Two covers and two cards all on active service from France each having Army or 
Field Post Office cds and different censor marks condition a little mixed.

 

2.502168 1916 Happy Birthday greetings card used within Derby having Derby double ring cds applied 
dated 25 March 1916 with 1d tax mark applied along with 1d postage due tied by Derby 
single ring cds dated 26 March 1916..  

 

7.502169 1923-32 Ten entires or wrappers condition mixed used within England having various marks 
including Truro 260 mark in blue x 3 and black x 1. 

 

3.002170 1929 Black & white postcard showing rows of tents at The Hays Swanwick used Derby to 
London June 1929 with PUC 1½d scarlet tied by Derby machine cancel plus black and white 
unused postcard showing aerial view of The Hayes Conference Centre Swanwick 
Derbyshirewith notation of reverse Leicester Diocesan Clergy Conference May 1959.

 

1.502171 1930s Colour 'Clumber' series unused lightly soiled postcard Tollerton Church Notts.  
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POSTAL HISTORY
GREAT BRITAIN (contd.)

3.002172 1930s Black and white unused postcard showing The Telephone Works, Beeston.  
15.002173 1931 Typed address unopened cover sent airmail on first flight London to Mwanza 

Tanganyika (return USA printed address on backflap) at 7d rate bearing GB KGV ½d green x 
2 and 1½d chestnut x 4 tied by five strikes of London W1 cds dated 27 February 1931. 
Address lined through in red ink with purple framed two line 'Inconnu, Not Known' and 
Undelivered For Reason Stated, Return To Sender' cachets on front with two Mwanza cds's 
dated 10 or 11 March 1931 on reverse  

 

1.502174 1936 Happy Easter colour postcard addressed to France with Silver Jubilee 2½d affixed tied 
by Nottingham machine cancel dated 8 April 1936. Message on card reads "I saved this 
stamp for your collection as you cannot get them now".

 

1.002175 1940 Hand addressed front to France bearing 1940 1d Centenary 3d violet tied by Wembley 
machine cancel dated 23 July 1940 with two line No Service Return To Sender cachet.

 

1.502176 1945 Sepia postcard showing bridge over River Trent Nottingham used to London bearing 
KGVI 2d pale orange tied by Nottingham 'Victory Bells' slogan cancel 29 May 1945.

 

4.002177 1946 Long commercial manila cover (heavy vertical crease at left) typed address to Central 
Bank of India Bombay from Barclays Bank sent registered airmail at 2s 9d rate bearing KGVI 
3d pale violet and 2s 6d yellow-green SG476a & 490 tied by individual strikes of Charles II 
Street single ring cds 27 September 1946. Bombay delivery mark 3 October on reverse.

 

1.502178 1950s Colour Valentine unused postcard showing Westgate Market, Mansfield.  
2.502179 1950 Plain cover plus 1952 illustrated cover for 34th Philatelic Congress Southampton hand 

addressed bearing KGVI 2d orange or 2½d pale scarlet tied by 1950 London International 
Stamp Exhibition  Maltese Cross cancel or 1952 Philatelic Congress pictorial cds.

 

1.502180 1958 Black & white post card Manor Park Ruddington used within Nottingham bearing 3d lilac 
tied by Nottingham machine cancel dated 27 August 1958.

 

1.502181 1959 Black and white postcard Co-operative College, Stanford Hall Nr Loughborough used to 
Lancs bearing Wilding 2½d scarlet tied by Loughborough machine cancel 1 September 1959.

 

1.502182 1963 Westminster Bank typed address cover to London (no stamp applied) having Billericay 
Essex machine cancel 9 November 1963. Black 'To Pay Posted Unpaid 6d' mark applied 
along with 6d postage due SGD63 tied by London cds 11 November.

 

1.002183 1969 Embossed Stuart's unaddressed cover commemorating the Landing on the Moon 
bearing QEII 4d Wilding tied by First Man on the Moon Southampton cds dated 21 July 1969.

 

1.002184 1975 Colour postcard Portland Square Sutton-in-Ashfield Nottingham to Lancs QEII 5½p tied 
by Remember to use the Postcode Sutton-in-Ashfield slogan 29 August 1975.

 

7.502185 1909-11 Three creased and soiled commercial covers to same address in San Francisco 
from San Kwong Loong having red cachet in top left corner of each two at 16c rate other at 
22c rate bearing KEVII 2c green, 4c carmine-red or 10c bright ultramarine SG92a/93 & 95 
tied by scruffy Victoria cds's. Chinese writting on both sides of covers.

 
HONG KONG

4.002186 1915 Small hand addressed slightly damaged cover to USA at 10c rate bearing KGV 1c 
brown x 2 and 8c slate SG100 & 104a tied by scruffy Hong Kong cds's dated 14 February 
1915. Includes contents (as received by me) a small black and white photograph of an Asian 
gentleman with all his family details on reverse.

 

6.002187 1935-36 Two hand addressed The China Light & Power Co Ltd Kowloon covers to same 
address in London, one at 10c rate other at 15c rate bearing KGV 5c violet or 10c bright 
ultramarine SG121 & 124 tied by Hong Kong Kowloon single ring cds's dated 17 January 
1935 or 22 August 1936. Each cover has red two line 'Electricity, a service for you' red cachet 
applied on front. 

 

6.002188 1936 The Quality Warehouse Newcastle-on-Tyne printed address cover sent airmail at 50c 
rate bearing KGV 5c violet and 20c purple & sage-green x 2 of each SG121 & 125 tied by two 
strikes of Hong Kong Kowloon single ring cds dated 19 November 1936. Victoria cds of same 
date on reverse along with Newcastle-on-Tyne arrival cds dated 1 December 1936.

 

7.502189 1939 Hand addressed cover to USA having blue Air Mail applied lined through at 2r 7a 6p 
rate bearing 3a 6p bright blue 4a brown and 2r purple & brown SG254/55 & 260 tied by two 
strikes of Great Eastern Hotel Calcutta cds 21 December 1939. 'Passed Censor Calcutta 6' 
purple triangular mark on front with no other markings either side.

 
INDIA

7.502190 1941 Hand addressed cover endorsed 'Air Mail' to The Lord Mayor Tel Aviv Palestine bearing 
8a slate-violet SG275 tied by Indian type FPO 41 (Persia) dated 10 September 1941 and 
purple framed Passed By Unit Censor 320 cachet. Manuscript 'Censored by W/Clements' 
applied along with black small crowned circular Deputy Chief Field Censor mark on front. 
Same Unit Censor purple mark on reverse along with Tel Aviv and Tenby Road Televiv cds's 
dated 14 or 15 September 1941. 
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POSTAL HISTORY
JAMAICA

1.502191 1949 Colour postcard of Port Maria sent to England bearing KGVI ½d green horizontal pair 
tied by Williamsfield Jamaica cds dated 20 December 1949.

 

1.502192 1960 Hand addressed cover to Kingston bearing Sugar cane 1d black & emerald SG160 tied 
by good strike of Runaway Bay Jamaica double ring cds dated 29 December 1960.

 

7.502193 1944 Hand address lettersheet to Sicily from Italian Prisoner of War in Camp 360 Ndarugu 
Kenya with usual POW EA cds dated 27 January 1944 plus purple framed PW Middle East 
140 cachet on front. Purple circular POW 360 EAF cachet on rear with part Palermo cds on 
top. 

 
KENYA

40.002194 1942 circa Hand addressed airmail cover endorsed 'Via New York' at 6d rate bearing 6d deep 
dull purple and bright purple (stated 1944 printing) showing broken second 'E' in 'Leeward' 
SG109ab SG cat £350 used (from x 5 on cover) tied by date unclear St John's cds. Light 
creasing top right corner away from variety and a little light soiling on cover above stamp 

 
LEEWARD ISLANDS

2.002195 1976 Long illustrated cover for New Definitive Issue bearing set of 10 stamps 2c to 1r 
SG300/09 tied by Maseru FDI handstamps all with light tone marks around perfs of stamps. 

 
LESOTHO

3.002196 1977 10c red size F registered letter uprated with 3c SG301 x 3 hand addressed to Book 
Depot Morija having Mohlanapeng straight line registered mark applied to cover stamps tied 
by Mohlanapeng, Morija and Qachas cds's dated January 1977.

 

2.002197 1977 Typed address cover from Chaplain St Monica Lesotho to Bloemfontein bearing 
Senquyane River Bridge 4c SG258 tied by fine strike of St Monica cds 22 June 1977. 

 

1.502198 Kedah - 1938 Hand addressed cover in local script at 5c rate bearing Sheaf of Rice 1c black 
and 2c green horizontal pair SG27 & 52 tied by location unclear cds 11 February 1938.

 
MALAYSIAN STATES

1.502199 Perak - 1952 Hand addressed airmail (slightly shortened vertically at right when opened) to 
India at 25c rate bearing 25c purple & orange SG141 tied by fine strike of Ipoh A single ring 
cds dated 9 June 1952, Indian arrival slogan cancel dated 13 June 

 

2.502200 1991-96 Four long covers and reverse of cover all to officers of the Rotary International 
Ethiopia at 4r 50, 6r or 12r rate bearing various stamps tied by Port Louis cds's.

 
MAURITIUS

3.002201 1910 Colour undivided back lightly soiled postcard view of Tangier used to Gibraltar bearing 
Morocco Agencies KEVII 10c on 1d scarlet SG113 tied by Tangier cds's dated 1 August 1910 
with Gibraltar large single ring cds of same date alongside.

 
MOROCCO AGENCIES-TANGIER INTERNATIONAL ZONE

25.002202 Northern Nigeria - 1913 Hand addressed a little soiled (from gum to stick registered label) 
cover sent registered to USA at 6d rate bearing KGV 1d red and 2d grey x 2 of each SG41/42 
(SG 42 cat £18 x 5 on cover) tied by Zungeru N N cds 10 June 1913 plus one 1d stamp tied 
by large red Registered cachet, 2 London and 3 US transit marks on reverse.

 
NIGERIA

7.502203 1949 Hand addressed airmail cover roughly opened at right to USA bearing ½d green SG49 
tied by PO KKatsing Nigeria large single ring cds dated 5 November 1949. Black'T' mark 
along side with 'T' lined through by black dumb duplex. Kano transit cds on reverse.   

 

7.502204 1950 Typed address cover to USA at 9d rate bearing 3d blue and 6d blackish purple SG53 & 
55 tied by individual strikes of Aba Nigeria cds's dated 23 December 1950. Black circular 'T' 
mark (Proud unlisted) applied with '2/-' added in pencil but no other markings or dues applied.

 

7.502205 1940 Hand addressed cover (backflap missing) to England bearing Raggiana Bird of 
Paradise 2d vermilion SG179 tied by New Guinea cds dated 23 January 1940. Opened and 
sealed with Opened By Censor red on white tape at left having 'Passed by Censor T.N.G No 
10' oblong framed cachet applied on front.

 
MANDATED TERRITORY OF NEW GUINEA

2.502206 1958 Lightly soiled and creased Trans-Antarctic Expedition Ross Sea Committee Official 
colour cover typed address to Bridger & Kay Ltd c/o NZ High Commission London bearing 3d 
to 1s 6d set of 4 SG1/4 tied by single strike of Scott Base Antarctic Meeting Ross Dep cds 
dated 20 January 1959.

 
ROSS DEPENDENCY

3.002207 1959 Hand addressed to Basutoland Union-Castle Line sepia postcard of SS Rhodesia 
Castle at sea bearing St Helena Heart-shaped Waterfall 1½d black & reddish purple SG155 
tied by St Helena single ring cds dated 13 November 1959. Most unusual destination.

 
ST. HELENA
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POSTAL HISTORY
SARAWAK

5.002208 1947 Typed address cover c/o HSBC Singapore sent registered (Kuching mark applied direct 
to cover) bearing 1c purple 2c black 5c violet 6c lake-brown 8c carmine 10c scarlet and 12c 
orange SG106, 107a, 110/111a, 112a/13 & 114a all tied by four strikes of Kuching Sarawak 
cds's dated 8 April 1947 with Singapore Registration cds dated 10 April on reverse.  

 

2.002209 Zil Elwannyen Sesel - 1992 Hand addressed cover to president of Rotary Addis Ababa 
Ethiopia bearing Sinking of Clan Mackay 1894 3r 50 SG238 tied by Victoria Mane Seychelles 
cds dated 8 April 1992.

 
SEYCHELLES

5.002210 Cape of Good Hope - 1889 Commercial soiled cover (back flap missing) from firm of 
bookbinders hand addressed to USA at 7d rate bearing Seated Hope 1d rose-red x 7 SG49 
tied by four strikes of Port Elizabeth hooded cds dated 25 March 1889. Red 2½d mark on 
front ties two stamps with no other markings on front having Cape Town and New York Paid 
transit marks dated 27 March and 26 April on reverse.

 
SOUTH AFRICA

12.002211 Orange River Colony - 1908 Colour undivided back post card lightly soiled both sides of 
Middelburg Transvaal to England bearing KEVII 1d scarlet tied by fine strike of Harrismith 
Army O.R.C. cds dated 20 June 1908.

 

5.002212 1900 OHMS (lined through) soiled hand addressed cover sent registered to England (back 
flap missing) at 7d rate bearing GB 1d lilac and Jubilee 6d purple/rose-red SGZ1 Z11 tied by 
poorish strikes of Field Post Office single ring cds's dated 16 October 1900. Red London oval 
mark dated 10 November on front with black Brighton cds dated 13 November on reverse.

 

12.002213 1907 Colour postcard street scene Pritchard Street Johannesburg addressed to Canada and 
unstamped having superb strike of Returned Letter Office Johannesburg cds dated 13 
August 1907 with Halifax N S machine cancel dated 15 September 1907 on front and part 
wavy line mark on rear.

 

1.502214 1991 Unfranked window envelope having Bloemfontein cds dated 1 August 1991 applied with 
Ugie cds dated 6 August on reverse. Form P1/151 Reason For Surcharge applied as no 
postage was paid and 50c stamp added tied by Ugie cds dated 7 August 1991.

 

1.502215 Alderney - 1965 Europa imperf miniature sheet unmounted mint.  

CINDERELLA ITEMS
CINDERELLA ITEMS

5.002216 Belgium - 1934 Treble A4 size black on orange folded poster for International Stamp 
Exhibition 25 May to 3 June Bruxelles arranged by Belgian Royal Philatelic Society having 
30c green revenue stamp affixed tied by straight line black cancel.

 

1.502217 Ethiopia - 1944 Red Cross 5c green 10c red 50c brown and 1t violet neverv circulated in 
country with proper authority mounted mint.

 

3.502218 Europe - 1838-1880s Twenty three different Instructional Markings or Postmarks cut from 
covers and displayed on two small album pages.

 

4.002219 Great Britain - 1912 London International Exhibition 1d navy blue imperf unmounted mint.  
12.002220 Great Britain - 1930s circa Royal Caledonian Schools Bushy Herts top left corner marginal 

block of nine colour labels printed by Thomas De La Rue & Co Ltd featuring a Scottish 
Guardsman in full regalia and two schoolgirls with tartan ties and skirts.

 

2.502221 Great Britain - 1948 Creased and soiled (with part missing from reverse) 4 page programme 
no 616 for Visit of Reginald Foort FRCO celebrated broadcasting organist at the Brideway 
Hall Methodist Mission Arkwright Street Nottingham 23 October 1948 signed on inside front 
page by Reginald Foort.

 

7.002222 Hawai'i Post - 2001 Six illustrated unaddressed official first day covers commemorating 
150th Anniversary of First Postage Stamp of Hawai'i, four with individual stamps one with set 
of 4 and one with miniature sheet all tied by Hawai'i pictorial cds dated 1 October 2001. 

 

2.002223 Morocco - 1910s circa 5c blue & black 10c red & black and 50c purple & black all with 
countryside views with part cds cancel, believed some sort of promotional label.

 

4.502224 New Zealand - 1992 Eight different sheetlets of 3 stamps plus 1 label all for New Zealand 
Challenge 92 Americas Cup having selvedge on all sides unmounted mint.   

 

2.002225 USA - 1759-81 Photographic reproductions of 'Virginia Treasury Notes' values between 12 
Crowns to $200 produced from examples in the Colonial Williamsburg Collection dated 
between 1759-1781 in special envelope giving full details of use.

 

4.002226 USA - 1853 Hand written list of pupilsin the Town of Liberty 2 April 1853, 1890 completed 
Notice to Strike Off Voter in Howard County 1919 typed letter regarding Republican Meeting 
in Fall Chicago signed by Howard Ickes Acting Secretary of Interior plus five (three different) 
unused printed forms for Auxiliary to the Sons of Union Veterans of the Civil War.
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CINDERELLA ITEMS
CINDERELLA ITEMS (contd.)

5.002227 USA - 1925 Copper plate proof printing by hand by Rockwell Kent on French Arches 
handmade paper 7½" x 5¼" image size with large margins of Casanova orignally produced 
for a book "Memoirs of Casanova" which was never published. 

 

1.502228 USA - 1965-66 Migratory Bird Hunting Stamp $3 brown & green usual manuscript cancel.  

10.002229 Naval Officers Letters A Study of Letters Sent to and from British Royal Navy Officers Serving 
Abroad in the Victorian Era by Geoffrey Osborn 1995 134 illustrated pages.

 

CATALOGUES AND PUBLICATIONS
LITERATURE

14.002230 D Field's Priced Illustrated Catalogue of Air Mail Stamps and Air Posts of the World (second 
Edition 1934) black and white photocopy of pages 1 to 141, 157 to 170 and 279 to 405 plus 
index, when complete totals 545 pages.  

 

2.502231 Liverpool and Manchester Views on the Railway 1970 reprint of 1831 original fine condition.  
2.502232 Robson Lowe illustrated catalogue sale on 24 October 1973 of the 'Trieste' Collection of 

Disinfected Mail along with the second part of the 'R G Stone' collection of French Antilles. 
 

3.002233 Hardback reprint by Giulio Bolaffi in December 1968 of J B Moens illustrated stamp catalogue 
(1840-1864) first published in Bruxelles in 1864 in fine condition. 
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